SR L LTS

S < TR T T PR R

:A;‘.:..-uﬁ_ Ny NSO

.lellJllh‘:lfy””

Lockstitch, Automatic Welting Machine(for Flaps)
FREMEGREE (75 v AHFLH)

APW-195

PARTS LIST

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01" and "#02" refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty" column

+ Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.

- "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.
4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N— A MNIFHIZELT

L YRS —Y@O#0l, #02 TOHE, A~V FO " "0OHE\E ZLAT 20,

L MRBOMTR, BEREXRL. 01, 25TOMMIE, BE (BEA - L) 28L 27,
3OHMBEO ()i RS EMELT VWA TERTHE I L LSkl 2T,

4 AFARA—YN————— Hii, AR THA I L R B 2T,

29292802
No.1164-00







TEREFEE

AFITIL, wOBRENDHY 3, BEELT, EWELET,

H iz
o

iE

16 _.Ref. No. 2 6
“sM-8051 0o2-TP"

_.Ref. No. 26

“SM-8061002-TP"

18 —Ref.No.ZS "Ref. No. 25
“166—72503” » 166-97104 “
-Ref.No.Z? .Ref. No. 27
“1 66-72602" . » 166-97005 “
_Re f. No, 2 ) .Re f. No. 2
“gM-6061 552-TP" “SM~60_5_1 552-TP”"
.Ref. No. 3 .Ref.No. 3
“Ws-061 OOOZ-KN" "WS—0§_1 OOOZ’KN"
_Ref. No 9 .Ref. No. 9
“G2503-1 10-000" "253“19708"
.Ref. No. 14 .Ref. No. 14
“PJ-3040405—04" “1 69—35504"
-Ref.No. 16 .Ref. No. 16
«pg-3040405-04" “pJ-3050405-02”
67 _Ref. No. 17
68 i:owcrn.»f?xh YAk
FEIMRLET.
“PJ~3050400-0 1"
78 _Ref. No. 1 .Ref. No 1
“GSA"94000DAO” “GSA—*Q‘%OQO_C_AO"
.Ref. No. 11 .Ref.No 11
“GSA-94OODCAO" l‘(?:SA--94C)O(f)_l_D_AO"
“Ref. No. 21
e TD, AT A R
PEIERLET.
“HL-0159 300-03
-Ref.No.‘GB .Ref.No 68
"PJ—304065 1-01" "PJ-SO40_‘}_5 1 —0?_"
- jam
«185-85109 7"
“pj-30 1040 5-02
xafa=trC “
“953—-33 402
w3t () *
84 -Ref.No.49 ~Ref.No.49

“p53-24559"

e

“253-24658

i
“GAS-11111000
7y A PRLE T

APW-—195 PARTS UST
No. 1164—00

29292802



I i1 s L o [

[

) e L Lt 11

There ate following errors in this book.
We apologize and correcti errors.
Page Error correction
16 ~-Ref. No. 26 . -Ref. No. 26
“sM-B8051002~TP" "SM-BO§1002~TP"
18 -Ref. No. 25 -Ref. No. 25
“166~72503" " 166-97104 “
~-Ref. No. 27 -Ref. No. 27
“166~72602" " 166-97005 “
63 - Ref. No, 2 -Rei. No. 2
“gM-6061552~TP" "SM-GO__S_1 552-TP" '
-Rel. No. 3 -Rei. No 3
"WS~0610002-KN" “WS-0510002-KN"
-Ref. No. 9 -Ref. No. 9
“G2503-110-000" “2523-19708"
68 -Ref. No. 14 « Ref. No. 14
“pJ-3040405-04" “169-35504"
-Ref. No. 16 -Ref. No. 16
“pJ-3040405-04" "PJ*SOE)_O‘!OS-O”%"
67 Delete Lhe
68 illustration and
list regarding
-Rel. No. 17.
“Pj-3050400-01"
78 -Re (. No. 1 - Rel, No, 1
“GSA-BA000DDAD” "GSA-EdOOOQﬁ\O"
. Rel. Noo 1} s Ref. Neo 11
"GSA-84000CAD"Y "GSA—940009A0"
77 Delete the
78 itlustration and
list regarding
s Ref{. No. 21.
“HL-0159300-023"
80 -Ref. No 68 -Ref. No. 68
“PJ-3040651-01" “PJ-3040451-02"
- Addition
“185-85109 Tape”
“PJ-3010405-02
Elbow unionC*
“"253-33402
Grasping rubber
, lower "
g4 < Ref. No. 49 -Re{, No. 19
“253-24559" “253-24658
-Addition
000

“GAS-11111

O T T




CONTENTS
=l [/

MECHANISM COMPILATION
PRk
1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENT S ..o ittt et ittt a s asarennennanenn 1
. X7 S PAT A E
2. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONEN T S L. ittt e ettt aaa s raasasarreraanranecnn 3
B AA v FHE
3.CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1) + .ttt e et et tteate e sa s tas e etiaeaaaentnenienaenn 5
KX AMG (1)
4. CLAMP FOOT (LEPFT SIDE) COMPONENTSH2) « .0ttt ittt ciriaetiiieiiraiieneananns 7
AfpEz (26 RE (2) y
5. CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT SIDE) COMPONENTS (3) -« - et titiatiiiiieeieniiaaaaneiaannaeins 9
AME A (B WK (3)
6. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS .ttt titit ettt ittt ettt et e naeie et enanenans 11
KIEE X% A%
7. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS .............. e e e 13
J—F— A B
8. BINDER COM P ON N TS (1) ottt ittt et taa e aaa s sarn e eca i 15
R E—E (1)
9. BINDER COMPONEN TS (2) ot tttt ittt it ae e e et i ae e e aeannanaan o ennaanens 17
Rt T~ (2)
10. FLAP PHOTOTUBE COMPONEN TS ..ottt tte ettt te ettt aae e eeaaeeae s 19
75w TRETRE
SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
ERIAVS
.FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS .. ... i 21
JHER - SRR
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER COMPONENTS ... ..ivt i 23
L - KFEBIGR
3. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONEN TS ...ttt ettt e et ae e 25
EHERIN R CR
4. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ..\t ettt et reeaeeenaaeeennns 27
L&REI0 % )
5. BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONEN TS .t et ettt 29
FTHhohAHE
6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAPT COMPONENTS ... . e e 31
% - TG
T UPPER KNIFE COMPONENT S L ittt ettt et ettt e ey 33
kA AR®R
8. LUBRICATION COMPONEN TS ... it et e smare i 35

bR

Laud



9 BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE ......................oo 37
B S Aty wate T
10. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

.................................................. 39
PN FACIE -F: 3 s

11 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .o\ ommmirsaemieentssena e 40
TR RR

12. OPRATION BOX COMPONENT T P 41
FAEF w7 AR

13, TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONENTS ...+ -.. 1 oeeeriaaaesosiiiniisii e 43
BNy 7 ZAR

14, FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (OPTION) ... veenssmanasteiricinsiin e 45
#fk - H AR (AT av) .

15, WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (L(OPTION) .. ...ouiiinniiiiiiiittiinsnenoeees 47
EfMEME (1) (F7vay)

16. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (2)(OPTION) ....oouuinuiinacciiiiieieee 49
EH{ESHEG (2) FFyav)

17 WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (3)OPTION) ... .ooviiririneeiiisreee e 51
EHEHGME (3) FFYay)

18, WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (4XOPTION) ... ooviiiiiie e 53
EREGIEE (4 GFTYa )

19. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (SXOPTION) . ....ooiiiiiniiiiiioeraeeee 55
ERIHAIEMER (B (A T3 )

90 WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (6)(OPTION) ....oovuiiimiieeneie 57
EREANEG (8) A7V 3]

51 SA—-83:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT(LEFTHOPTION) .....ooiivrinmneiree 59
- 5w TEMMEWGE (F) (AT7Vav]

99 SA—83:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT(RIGHTIOPTION) ... oooviviininieniriies 61
235w FEMEEGEE (&) (A7¥ar)

93, SA~84:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION) ... oot renreaamnnnnsess e 63
VLR (AT 0)

24 SA—85:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION) ... oo0otciimmnnene e 64
SHFE (AT a )

95 $A—86:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING DEVICE (OPTION) ...ocooievinnnereenre 65
SHE M HEKE (AT av)

96, SA—87:POCKET BAK CLAMP UNIT(OPTION) ... cuuotniiinmnmeiieaesrei e 87
Ahrw MSEE AR FTFYa )

97 SA—88:STAND FOR STANDING WORK(OPTION) .. ..oviuiioinnnincin e 69
wHHEAZVE (ATVay)

98, SA~89:SMALL WELTING UNIT(OPTION) ..\ vieiniirensiris et 70
INERIEHE (AT av)

99. SA—90:SUCTION UNIT(OPTION) ......... PO 71

WElEEE (73l



30.8A-91L:5UCTION MOTOR UNIT(OPTION) . ... . i aes 73
WslE -~ FEE 7Y ay)

31.SA-92:POCKET BAK CLAMP UNIT(OPTION) ... .. ittt e 74
Hry PMEALE (A7V =)

32.8A—93:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION) . ... ittt e 75
I EE LR (AT ay)

33.8A~94:CENTER STANDARD UNIT(OPTION) . ... ..ottt it e e et i 77
U —BER (AT ay)

34.8SP—41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1(OPTION) ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e i 79
OB ARy A-HE (1) (A7vaw)

35.8P—41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (2)OPTION) . ..ottt tauaneee e ieeaeaanaiiaiiae e enans 81
OMHAL Y A—ERH (2) (FTVav) i

36.SP-42:BAR STACKER UNIT (1)(OPTION) ...\ttt e ae e e e e e eeeaaaee it aans 83

 RexByA—EE (1) (FTvav)
37.SP-42:BAR STACKER UNIT (Z)(OPTION) ..\ttt e ia ettt e e eaae e 85

S ARy H=EE (2} (ATvay)
TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

AR —R"E

1L.MECHANISM COMPONENT S . ... it e it a e inanes 87
KERER

2.SEWING MACHINE COMPONENT S . ... i i e e i anins 88
IVURE

3. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS .. ... it a e ccaeee e 89
ERSERRIE

4, OPTION COMPONEN TS . i e i e e s e e 90
AT 3 LG
CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX ... .. i iie s 91
HEAy 7 2 EREE
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PAR TS .. . i e e 92

#5|



MECHANISM COMPILATION
L
1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS
Al - 75— R

-1 -



REF, N0 NOTE PARTNO. .. DESCRIPTION . ..._.. 1 S SR S A 5 A
I 4553 -00005 FRAME FvR{7L -4 H
2 253-31406 FRAME FUR{TL-ALN £2-A330) H
3 167-22803 SPRING L P{AY 2939 B384l 3
4 $H-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L-8 DrEITHE Ab 4
5 W5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER nRT Y E M 1
[ TH-5084003-5C SCREW WE T=40 oOFEFE RN WEL=d0 3
7 WP-0841606-5C WASHER 22 28 2% 3
3 W5-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 LSS A5 o 9 HS 3
9 16838608 ALR GUN P-4y t

10 G1147-198-000 CASTER Ferg- 1
T -G08 TZ0Z-TF YCREW B8 L=T7 urRyiTE v TS
12 WS-0820002-KN SPRIRG WASIIER M8 A MB 16
i3 185-85000 FREE BUSHING 79-7" 772 1
14 252-99504 ADJUSTING BOLT IIVFATETE A 4
15 NM-605000! -SC NUT K6 oy2sh M6 132 4
5 G5058-T1G-B0T TOLLAR 7 & P
11 168-06507 CLOTH RECEIVER RIYEY 5 1
18 168-38500 WING SCREW bl ) 1 1
19 168-06614 CLOTH RECEIVER FASTENER ASK. RIOTE FAAaH 1

20 WP-1221016-SP WASHER b3 N F 1

Z1 NE-GTZ0001-3E NCT WTZ FEEZREL T

22 1G6-75308 POSITIONING PIN TFE A Y 4

23 NK-6050001-5C KUT MS urgrish HSX0.8 121 4

24 WP-0531001-8C WASHER EFE 3 I 4TA M5 4

25 ¥5-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

15 T85-56308 ERACKET T ZI9BRT T

27 SK-6061552-T¢ SCREW M6 =15 BYHITHE Ab 8

28 ®S-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2%1.5 A3 KG 8

29 WP-0641601-SC WASHER e bR I R0 NG 8

30 169-13907 FILTER BRACET 74M-BXT ]

K} IR-GO5TOUYZ-TP TCREW WGXT. B L=10 IR TFE AL NG F =10 p

3z WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MR 5.1X9,2X1.3 2

33 168-08404 HOOK bl 1

34 WP~0531001-5C WASHER LT A 34 ATA NS 1

35 NM-6050001-5C NUT M5 ayhotsh H5%0.8 132 1

k[ T57-9T508 SUPPURT SHAFT TARE Y T

37 SH-6051202-TP SCREW H5X0.8 L=12 OrAy7HE b M5X0,8 L=i2 2

k1 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MR P S 5,1X9,2X1.3 2

19 253-20904 RUBBER FOOT T A7y 1

40 SN-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0,5 L=8 orh274E A M3X0.5 L=8 1

1 TEI-OGEnT BRACKET ¥7P ABRT T

42 SA-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 TrHITIE Ab 2

43 WS-0410002-KK SPRING WASHER (38128 1 ' 2

44 158-80403 FIXED BRACKET £yvaF(BKT 1

45 SH-5052502-TP SCRER M5X0,8 L=25 nHeTHE Ab 2

) WE-053100T-3C WASEEK ¥ T F oF ¥4 BG T

47 #$-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR E 5, 1X9.2X0.3 2

48 163-30502 BOLT EVVRLSE 3 1

49 SK-6063002-TP SCREW MG L=30 AYYORL YTy ARy 1

50 HS-0610042-KN SPRING WASHER G, (X12.2X1.5 N 3 MG H

51 68~ 70206 GRAVITY SEAL BT IGFaGT -k 7

52 EOH 168-80908 SEAL T Frehfandy-A(374H) 1

53 =01 168-81005 SEAL T RN - 1) 1

54 165-81104 SEAL (T2 AFNITN A 1

55 253-31505 PRODUCTION NUMBER PLATE 4y ON ¥ T 97 b-b 1

-0 I53-00104 SOGLENDTD VALVE EXSE PSR T

87 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Orho7HE Ab M5X0.8 L=10 3

58 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A3 5,1K9, 25103 3

59 169-17809 SEAL FYY AT vk |

GO 152-95900 SEWING TABLE Fk(F-7 4 1

[t} T85-35 103 TAPE FRLF T VI T oEE T

62 169-14103 HAIR CLOTH PRESSER OB AE £ 34 !

63 165-14202 CYLNDER INSTALLING PLATE Yy AATIYE -BKT 1

64 SM-1051552-TP SCREW 754 M5 L=15 2

65 PA~1605507-AD CYLINDER L7-2Yvy 1

i3 FI-I040405-04 ELEOW URTON TAF 347 T

61 252-99702 BELT COVER A AR - 1

G8 SH-0050801-5C SCREW bFREYT M5 L=8 3

69 253-06705 COVER(A) Fyaian -(4) 1

70 SK-D050801-5C SCREW }3733° M5 L-8 4

! TCG-7Ga07 TOLAR 57 E

72 PF-0152030-A0 FILTER REGULATOR . TIMETE 2" YT Y 1

73 CH-5000000-01 POWER SOURCE INDICATION LABEL 7oy vkany -4 1

74 (5403-135-000 QUICK COUPLING TURYF ¥ 3{vh 1

75 G5430-116-000 ALR COCK 17127 1

76 PV-1305 180700 SOLERGTD VALVE FUR Y %)

77 PV-1405010-00 SOLENOID VALVE T aAty 1

78 PV-1505090-00 5-WAY SOLENQID VALVE S -bF VY RUNEA Y 4

79 PY-1405010-00 SOLENOLD VALVE Ty Aty A

80 pY-1305180-00 SOLENOID VALVE Fyy Aty 5

E:3 PI-2100042-00 TALF URIOR =TIk k2

82 SH-6043552-TN SCREW M4 L=35 orheTHIRE Ab 2

83 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER AR F R N4 2

B4 NM-6040001-5C NUT M4 nynrieh M4 2

NOTE (7Edd) =01....SELECTIVE PART B R A



2. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS

BREA A F IR

AT

S

1
2

38-39-40 41



REF, NGO NOTE ~— pasT MO, ] DESCRIPTIQN ________.. R S S Ay
1 (8503-195-0A0  2-PEDAL ASM. AN SL W 1
2 GPK-71002040  PEDAL BASE ASM,. 71 A 473 T ()
3 GPK-2600304A  PEDAL AT B A ()
4 GPK-12005000  PEDAL LINK PIN NI Y (1
5 NM-6040001-SC _ NUT Mé I¥H749h Ha (1
§ NM-6040003-SC _ NUT Wa G737 99% WA Ty
7 G1010-195-000  BRACKET & Ya-ABKT (1)
8 SH-4030801-SN  SCREW M3 L=8§ Fat iy M3 Le=8 ()
9 G1011-195-000  LINK DR ESYDY (1)

10 SL-4030681-SC__ SCREW M3 L=6 $ 9 328 #8255 M3 L=6 (2)

I SL-2040691-5C  SCREW M4 L=6 FH #7% 7 335 W4 L=6  (3)

12 SL-4031691-SC  SCREW M3 L=16 3 R7% FAT2EY M3 L=16 (4)

13 [11-02308 °  MICRO SWITCI PLATE HIUA{YF (4 (2)

14 GPK-14013000  PEDAL SPRING NESTE !

15 HX-0012300-00  CABLE CLIP §-7 0 2997 (1)

16 SL-4040881-5C  SCREW W4 L=8 T 0% I8 55 WE L=8 (1)

17 G1012-195-000  GUIDE ASM. B AR AN 45 (1

18 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 - ¥ R0% Fa0 257 M4 L=8 (2)

19 SL-4042591-SC  SCREW ¥4 L=25 ; § o A9% Fa 2 M4 L=25 (1)

20 GPK-26004000  SWITCH PEDAL GUIDE COLLAR ZAIEN & WD AN B3- (1)

21 N¥-6040003-SC _ NUT W& I73777% N4 )

22 G1013-195-000  SWITCH COVER IAFHN 54 (1

23 68530-195-0A0  CABLE ASM. IRISE S VI W (n

24 SN-1030501-SC  SCREW M3 L=5 $333% M3 L=5 (4)

25 GPK-26023000  BUSH A 2-F 7Y A (0

26 WP-0430801-SC  WASIER 4.3%9X0.8 59 b % 4.3K0X0.8 (D

27 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 €59 1 3 4.3X9X0.8 (1

28 G1015-195-0A0  PEDAL ASM, A R R(23) (1

29 G1016-195-000  SPRING A8 R (n

30 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 # O R9% P OFY M4 L=8  (2)

31 GPK-2600800A  THREAD CUTTER SWITCH STOPPER,W TTEVZA7F FFon W )

32 G1017-195-000  SWITCH LEVER RE-MEASFUN - (n

33 GPX-26009000  SWITCH BASE Y ZAYFE A (1

34 GPK-26011000  SWITCH SPRING TRRYRIFN 3 (n

35 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW N4 L=8 $ O E7E PN IR NA L=8 (1)

36 SSTATT1215-5F  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 Fa- 7y 11/64-40 L=12 )

37 GPK-26010000  SWITCH SHAFT {VEIIAIFY" 7 (1)

38 SH-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FAT3Y M4 Le12 )

39 GPK-26028000  SWITCH BASE COLLAR NI RL9F S 15~ (1

40 WP-0430801-SC_ WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 b3 1 % 4.3X9X0.8 ()

41 NN-6040003-5C  NUT ¥4 oy7Foh N4 n

42 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 F o 3vE AT IRV M4 L=8 (1)

43 WT-0430002-KN  WASIER M4 NIE T MA (1



3.CLAMP FQOT COMPONENTS {1)
K Als (D)




REF_ X0 _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. .. _ DESCRIPTICN ... .. A B A @y
1 252-49405 FULCRUM BASE ITUN =T, 1
2 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 OIHITHE Ab 2
3 169-07701 SHAFT yFeT Y i
4 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 MAZY* M5X0.8 L=6 2
5 185-50806 FULCRUM BOSS ITvE R 2
6 SM-6051802-TF  SCREW M5 L=138 nyRITHE Ab 4
7 169-08105 COLLAR ErrhI- 4
8 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=8 bA%Y" M5K0.8 L=6 4
9 252-98100 PRESSER ARM,LEFT £ AAFLT-A(LTY) t

10 252-98200 PRESSER ARM,RIGHT B {HHI7-A(3¥ ) l

11 252-99306 CYLINDER STAY VIVE SRy S 1

12 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 RATHE Ab 2

13 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEFR G M4 2

14 252-89207 COLLAR - !

15 169-60205 ROD END Oyh xvh° ]

16 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 OYRITHE Rb 1

17 Ws-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MEF Y S 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

18 G5132-116-000  CYLINDER EDGE . PUNE M b 2

19 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 aYRy7HE hh M4X0.7 L=10 4

20 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEEY R M4 4

21 WP-0430800-5C  WASHER M4 EFE N 24 5YL M4 4

22 S¥-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 nYHITHE b 2

23 NM-6030001-5C  NUT M3 Ay M3X0.5 172 2

24 G5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT AVIZTZYVE TN e Y 1

25 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 LyRrTIE b 2

26 S¥-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 . DIRITHE b l

27 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 oyhrt7h M3X0.5 172 I

28 G5119-116-b00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET ,RIGHT FVaEyVva 7 34y iy H

29 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 nYhI7HE LB 2

30 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=i2 Oyhr7+% Lh 1

31 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 oyasse M3X0.5 132 1

32 G5129-116-C00  SPRING AYai{r gz C 2

33 #01 252-98308 FOLDING PLATE,LEFT VI35 ) 1

34 #01 252-98506 FOLDING PLATE,LEFT Aaxfa{ey M) 1

35 $01 252-98407 FOLDING PLATE,RIGHT HYII{R(3% ) 1

36 #01 252-98605 FOLDING PLATE,RIGHT LYNELETE ) 1

37 185-59005 SHEET LVAE o El 2

38 G5402-116-040  WELTING PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM AVazyyvh - 73 2

39 PX-0551010-00  ELEMENT IVAYN MY TN 2

40 PV-0100120-00  VALVE T{VH NN {

4] SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 OAATHE Ly K4X0,T L=6 2

42 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR Ma 2

43 PV-0151180-00  VALVE YEVZ NS Y 2

44 SM-6044002-TP  SCREW oyhs7HE Ak 4

45 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 oyhyTsh M4 4

46 PA-1601512-A0  AIR CYLINDER ENSTNES 1

47 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ay -4 avbo-7 2

48 PV-0100110-00  VALVE TLR N AT 2

NOTE (itdd) 201....SELECTIVE PART BIRE &



4. CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (2)
KiEE A () Bt (2)

- T -



REF. NG _ NOTE  PART NO. . _ ] DESCRIPTEQON _______ .. LS R A dry _
1 G5109-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT AR ¥ T7-A €XY 1
2 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 O¥RsTHE Ab M6 L=20 1
3 G5146-119-A0C SLIDING SHAFT A 27N T A !
4 SM-6051202-TP SCRER ¥5X0.8 L=12 oyhy74E Ah ¥5X0.8 L=12 t
5 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR N2 5.1X9.2X1.3 [
b G5108-119-0600 WASHER VEPE Y 1
7 G5124-117-A00 SLEDING METAL A7{M 14 b8y [
§ SH-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 myhr7tE Kb f
9 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR 5.1X9,2X1.3 £

10 SH-6065002-TP SCREW M6 L=50 o¥Rs7HE b M6 L=50 [

11 NM-B060001 -5C NUT M6 orhryh M6 1z l

12 G5122-117-000 SUPPORT ARM STOPPER Yy T-A Apun t

13 KM-6050001-8C NUT M5 o7hytyh ¥5X0.8 132 1

i4 %01 168-09204 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=8-14 13 077y7 (kd ¥)5=8-14 t

5 #0! 168-09402 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=16-20 32707y 7 (e ¥)G=16-20 1

I6 168-07109 PIN X OI7eT yrvEt 1

17 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 AT HE A 1

18 W5-0410002-KK SPRING WASHER LS A i 3 1

19 58-7110840-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TARIRY 11/64-40 L=7.8 pA

20 WP-0450801-5D WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 k34 4 2 4.5X10X0.8 |

21 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 3T p75Y7 3T A(L) 1

22 G5126-117-000 SPACER - AN % |

23 #01  G5131-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT FUTIf4 ZRYA - bRy 1

24 %01 G5131-116-D00 STOPPER, LEFT EURESE SV SN A N 1

25 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyhr7iE A !

26 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI h i M4 i

27 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LT AT ab ava M4 1

28 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE TFITA0-R t

29 SK-5040451-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 AV IRY M4 L=4 2

30 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREW FAET M 2

31 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A 7747 AYRT A i

32 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FaT a3yt M3X0.5 L=4 i

33 WP-0320500-5C WASHER M3 EF8 A% 3h AvA M3 I

14 G5150-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, LEFT TIFT RRIT-A LAY i

a5 SN-8030502-TF SCREW M3 L=5 hA2¥" M3X0.5 L=5 2

36 G5151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT TIITRRL Irvy Y I

a7 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oYHrTHE Bh 2

18 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 LI B 3 2 AL M4 2

39 W5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHEER ATREH: M4 2

40 (5108-119-000 WASHER 7Y A 1

41 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=i0 DaRP7HE A M4X0.T L=10 1

42 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER RORET AR M4 I

43 G6147-116-C00 CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT TR VYR T Py 1

44 SK-6051202-TP SCREW ¥5X0,8 L=12 B¥h77HE b M5X0.8 L=12 2

45 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NIV N Z5.1X5.2X1.3 2

46 SH-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10O TYNRTHE Ab M3X0.5 L=10 1

47 NM-6030001-5C NUT ¥3 BYHYHYY M3K0.5 132 1

48 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.,7 L=25 orhs7HE A M4X0.7 L=25 1

49 NM-6040001-8C RUT ¥4 oyhityh M4 1

50 G5148-116-C00 PIN I AT B Y 1

51 167-010G5 SPRING 77T RN IAGN R 1

52 G5143-116-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SCLE TR AL T A (1)

53 G5154-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER, LEFT 7T AL eAT ) 1

54 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 oYhs7HE b M4X0.7 L=10 2

55 ¥S-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NP M4 2

56 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 [S-2 5% N Jes A L4 T 2

57 »01 25298704 FLAP BASE PLATE,LEFT. YEE AN IS L D) 1

58 201 253-32107 FLAP BASE PLATE,LEFT TFy7 &t -R{eR ) 1

59 SK-1040601-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ¥3237° M4X0.7 L=6 2

60 252-99108 SCALE SEAL ] 1

Bi ¢5410-116-4AA0 CYLINDER TIYT AYEIUVE SR i

52 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AR e s B 1

NOTE (7E3L) =01... . SELECTIVE PART BIRES



5.CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT SIDE) COMPONENTS (3)

Kimx x CERED Bk (3)




REF. NO _ NOTE  PART NO. ] PDESCRIPTION ... LA T S ay _
1 G5110-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT A¥T 23°T-4 X i
2 SH-6062002-TP SCRER M6 L=20 OYH7+E A M6 L=20 i
3 (G5146-119-4A00 SLIDING SHAFT A 4N 97 A !
4 SM-6051202-TP SCREW MSX0.8 L=12 aYRr7HE Ab M5X0.8 L=12 I
5 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER ARE N3 5,1X9,2K1.3 i
6 GHI08-119-000 WASHER ¥ A i
7 G5125-117-A00 SLIDIKG METAL A74M 18 3% ;
8 SK-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 oINITHE Kb [
g9 W5-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NI H 3 5,1X9.2X1.3 [

10 SM-6065002-TP SCREW M6 L=50 Irh77HE" &b M6 L=50 1

11 N¥-6060001-5C NUT M6 Oyastss M6 152 1

12 G5122-117-000 SUPPORT ARM STOPPER ITT-A ZRen 1

13 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 oyhydyh M5X0.8 1z 1

14 % 168-09303 GARMENT CLAMP, G=8-14 I o2FvT (3% )G=8-14 |

I5 #0 168-08501 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 32077y T (3% )G=16-20 1

16 168-07109 PIN ST RIPYT YFvE i

17 S5H~6040802-TP SCREW M4X0 .7 L=8 OYRI7H3 Ah I

18 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER L3 3 3 ' I

19 5S-7110840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TAETRY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

20 WP-0450801-8D WASHER 4,5X10X0.8 k¥ b 3 4.5X10%0.8 1

21 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 23 B79y7 1T A(R) ]

22 G5126-117-000 SPACER . AN -3 1

23 #01  G5130-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER,RIGHT AVIZ74% ARt - 3% 1

24 #01  G5130-116-B0O0 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A AUA3{4 2hon - 3% A 1

25 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 OrAr7+s Ab 1

26 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER AT M4 i

27 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 ETE b 3 b 48 M4 I

28 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE FHITRT-M [

29 $M-5040451-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 A AYh 333 M4 L=4 2

30 G5847-116-000 KNGB SCREW yYIFY” 2

31 G5124-E17-000 FLAP STOPPER B 7IIT AN B I

32 SM-4030401-5C SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 Fat 337 M3X0.5 L=4 i

33 WP-0320500-5C WASHER M3 [ &5 b M S i b L4 K I

34 G5149-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT TIIT AL T-h 3 1

a5 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 kA%¥ M3X0O,5 L=5 2

36 G5151-116-CC0 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT FTIT T 3TV g 1

37 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 QYHITHE Ab 2

38 WP-0430800-3C WASHER M4 EF% 5 & 2h aTh M4 2

39 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NP R M4 2

40 G5108-119-000 WASHER T¥i% A I

4] SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 oAs7+E b M4X0.7 L=10 1

42 WS-04100G2-8N SPRING WASHER NEE R M4 1

43 G5147-116-D00 CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT T3 HE S9vE 7 Ihyh 1

44 SN-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=t2 OvAr7+E" A M5X0,8 L=12 2

45 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NEEY R 5, 1X9.2X1.3 2

46 SK-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X110 DYHY7FE A M3X0,5 L=10 1

47 NM-6030001-5C NUT ¥3 T¥hrdrh M3XC,5 132 {

48 SK-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0 .7 L=25 OyA7THE A MAX0.T L=25 1

49 NK-6040001-5C NUT M4 oyhaish M4 1

50 G5148-116-C00 PIN TIST L ¢y 1

51 L67-01005 SERING 7737 RN ¥IUN 3 i

52 G5143-116-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE TFIT AT T A ()

53 G5F41-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER, RIGHT TIVT I ¥ [

54 $M-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 DyH27HE b N4X0.7 L=10 2

1) WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NN 2 K4 2

36 wWe-0430800-5C WASHER M4 b2 A8 3F AT M4 2

57 =01 252-98803 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 7597 A" (3§ ) 1

58 *0F  253-32206 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT 797 w23} ) 1

59 SM-1040601-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 #3723y M4X0.7 L=6 2

60 252-99108 SCALE SEAL Ry-bo-h 1

61 G5410-116-AA0 CYLINDER TIFTAHITINLET 43 1

62 PC-0165070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER et -bravhe-9 t

NOTE (#Eid) =01....SELECTIVE PART TR R AR &

- 10 -



6.CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS

X 230 Bk

- 11 -



REF KO _ SOTE _ PARTNO. _ _ PESCRIPTION . LS S A aty
1 253-02100 STAND,REAR I (dn) 1
2 SH-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NIYORE I M ARS 4
3 AS-061U002-RY SPRING WASIER 6§ iX12.2X1.5 N2 ME 4
4 185-85208 BEARING bATIEN" TY Yy 2
5 253-02209 RAIL FITTING BRACKET I~ ¥o¥BKT 2
|3 -6 2002-TP SUREW MO T=20 azarTIE AR %6 L=20 I
7 W5-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MR MG ]
8 253-03751 GUIDE FITTING BASE ASM. LA Ak MYoorat £ (23) 1
9 253-03702 GUIDE FITTING BASE LMA b hYwrs ¢ (1)

10 253-03501 GUIDE LMF 4 {1}

13 SY-805I002-TP SUREW M5 L=20 55 206 r A AN Y (- Y1) 7

12 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 TYDFTHE Bh X6 L=20 4

13 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N MG 4

14 WP-0641601-5C WASHER 5 0 o ST 20 T 4

15 PS-0500302-KK SPRING PIN 5X30 AT Yy ¥y 5%30 4

tb 253-02407 SLTDE BASE AR AT T

17 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 TYH27+6 b M5X0.8 L=20 4

18 W5-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER ARF D3 5,1X9,2X1.3 4

19 WP-0531001-8C WASHER b3 F % I %vn M5 4

20 253-02506 CYLINDER BRACKET IUy3° -BKT 2

21 SH-BU0SE552-TP SCREW RS I=T% oFRTIFE R g

22 WS-05E0002-KN SPRING WASHER A2 5,.1X9.2X1.3 4

23 #P-0531001-SC WASHER LR I XA NS 4

24 169-07800 LIFTING BLOCK - bE U P 2

25 169-34200 SHAFT . A% Y 2

P14 SH-BU40602-TP SCREW H4XU_ T L=F FA%ZT 3

27 253-02704 SHAFT Ir7h I

28 B1820-246-004 WASHER 4 EAS A i 3N 2

29 253-02803 DRIVING PULLEY AN 1

30 SH-8050602-1P SCREW M5 L=6 MAZY M5X0.8 L=6 2

J1 293-02502 TTHING PULLEY(X) FEEZ AN A BN G 9) T

32 SM-8050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 bAZ¥ ¥5X0.8 L=8 2

33 185-68006 TIMENG PULLEY(N) 843y 7 -0-(N) t

34 S¥-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 (.73 2

15 169~34507 BELT At Eb 1

Jo 253-026050 HOTOR FITTI ST BRACKET t-3~-FUYFERT T

37 SH-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 ayhy7HE Ab M5X0.8 [=20 2

38 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MNP 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

19 WP-0531001-5C WASEER Lo o i 3K o 3§ T 2

40 SH-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 16 OYH274HE Ab M3X0.5 L=10 4

41 W5-0JT000Z-KN SPRING WASHER W3 NI R R 3T, OX0.7 4

42 253-02001 STAND,FRONT YF29(1) 1

43 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NIORL T Iy MRS 4

44 W5-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 L3 o o 31} 4

45 253-03108 FULCRUM BRACKET J7vBKT 1

4b NH-510000T-5C ST HIOXT S uZEFFIN IO 132 1

47 ¥S-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 AR R MO t

48 WP-105200]-8C WASHER 10,5X21X2 [0 o BN IS M2 1 T 1

49 SM-6054502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=45 TIHI7HE Lh M5X0.8 L=45 1

50 NM-6050001-8C SUT M5 I¥h7dds M5X0.8 191 [

5T 185-50400 FOLLOW PULLEY PAFV IR T

52 167-20005 BEARING INNE VTS 2

53 RC-2421211-KP RETAINING RING Chyse !

54 253-20805 TIMING BELT EI eV AR AN [

55 167-25905 WASHER bl l

ob SH-TOSTO0T-5T SLUREW N5 L=10 TIIEY NS L=T0 1

57 253-03207 PULLEY COVER 7"~ Pepn - I

58 SM-0040601-8C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MPRIRY M4X0.7 L=6 2

59 253-03306 BELT CLAMP PLATE NI AN CV e 1

60 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 GYRI7HE nh M5X0.8 L=10 2

Bl WS-U5T000Z-KY SPRING WASHER N FF 5. KGOS T

62 253-03405 SENSOR BRACKET ty4-BKT 2

63 S¥-0040601-8C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 72333 M4X0.7 L=6 4

54 S¥-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0 .5 L=8 Ovhs736 4b M3X0.5 L=8 2

65 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER 3 N bR 3, 1X5.9X0,7 2

[£1 253-03504 SENSUR PLATE B FEEE T

67 S¥-0040601-8C SCREZW M4X0.7 L=6 MNFZI3Y" M4XOD.T L=6 2

68 253-03603 TOP COVER ¥t an7 An - f

69 S¥-0050801-SC SCREW k523¥ M5 L=8 4

70 PA-2501G02-A0 CYLINDER, LEFT L7-30%% 1

71 SH-605J002-TP SCREW N5X0. 8 L=30 IFETFES AN I

T2 PA-2501003-40 CYLINDER, RIGHT I7-3ye 1

73 SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 TIRITHE Bb 2

T4 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Ayt b avho-3 4

75 HM-0013100-00 SERVQ MOTOR ACH-F" £-4 i

75 GESTE-TH5-TAD CABLE"ASY, UIVRIT - T NP 1

77 HD=0005700-04 PHOTO SENSOR TAM LY 1

78 G8517-195-040 CABLE ASM. ATYIUNIEYER-T L 53 1

79 HD-0005700-0A PHOTD SENSOR Thbtyd 1

- 12 -



7. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS
a—+— A AR

56'58'6&_ﬂ¢m65-57o59
69

68

. - 625 o7 |

, 3— 62—% h 63 |
<=y,

4 &wwss-sa-ee
61 i 55‘57.59__h

- 13 =



REF. NO

NOTE

PART NO.

253-00401
SM-6062002-TP
WS-0610002-KN
WP-0641601-5C
253-20102

DESCRIPTION

CORNER ENIFF FITTING BRACKET
SCREW M6 L=20

SPRING WASHER 6. 1X12.2X1.,5
WASHER

BEARING

A=F-ATMIIYBKT
aFBIyHE A M6 L=20
Ll

&2 i SV AE ST [
Vg ATy n

203-UT607
SM-6052002-TF
WS-0510002-KN

BOLL SCREW
SCREW M5 L=iC
SPRING WASHER

& g
OYAy7THE Lh M5X0.8 L=20
AEE B X 5.1X9.2X1.3

$B-1100001-00 BEARING AT FOYE A
RC-0931011-KP RETAINING RING CH EhAY
I53-0T706 COLIAR FIRATET-
253-21605 NUT 7745 U9h
253-00203 MOTOR BRACKET £~5~BKT

SM-6051202-TP
WS5-0510002-KN

SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
SPRING WASHER

YRy Ak M5X0.8 L=12
MR 3 5. 1X9.2X1.3

e e [ S
QL0 =3 01N B LI B2 O 0 1 O U1 s 3 b e

{
4
4
4
t
T
4
4
1
1
i
[
1
4
4
25J1-00302 CUUPLIRG TV T
253-00500 PLATE 7' b~} 1
SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NOIUEL 0y bARY 2
253-00609 SUPPORT PLATE b4y Al T § 1
SH-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 oYRIFEE Ak 2
21 253-00708 SUPPURT BRACKET ¥¥ -FBET Z
22 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 oYh27+E Kb M6 L=12 4
23 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 IPBITHE Ah 2
24 WP-0851646-5C WASHER - |4 b i 6
25 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.5 NN R MG 6
28 753-0180% SLIDE SHAFT ESZ AR T
27 SM-B8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 kA2Y" M6 L=6 2
28 SX-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 bA%y M6 L=10 2
29 253-01102 FEXED LIFTING BRACKET 2548 9yavanBKT 1
30 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 aINITE A 2
31 WS-06T0002-KN SPRIIGWASHER o IXTZZXT . % SES A b
32 253-01003 MOVING LIFTING BRACKET {3 yanI9BKT 1
33 167-25004 LINEAR BUSKING Yz77 ¥2 4
34 253-01201 COLLAR #7- 2
35 SM-0040601-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 b5ZTES M4X0.7 L=6 9
36 159-08006 WETAT FLTA 1
37 253-01300 LIFTING SHAFT(A) FATITIYTR(A) 2
38 253-01409 LEFTING SHAFT(B) Yarayie7h(B) 2
39 251-48008 SCREW kA M=6 L=12 4
40 253-01508 LIFTING BRACKET bEVFLITAY A
45 SH-6062002-TP SUREW ME L=20 ayAriFE WF W6 L=I0 Z
42 168-06703 CYLINDER BRACKET ¥4 ~-BKT 2
43 253-03405 SENSOR BRACKET £y 4-BKT 1
44 SH-6040802-T? SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oyRIFHE Lk 2
45 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER AR M4 2
46 We-0430801-5C WASHER 4. JXIX08 ¥ 3R 4 3RGR0TR 2z
47 253-00906 SENSOR DOG pea Sl 1
48 SM-0040601-5C SCREW M4X0,7 L=6 bRa%y M4X0.7 L=6 2
49 PA-2506502-00 CYLINDER by LAY 2
50 SH-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=|2 Oyd7+4 Ak N5X0.8 L=12 4
51 SH-BUSZOUE-TY STREW A5 L=20 AFR5T7 % A% WXU 8 T=20 !
52 PX-5000530-00 BAND Nty 4
53 PJ~3040451-02 ELBOW UNION. C Ing z2zy C 4
54 PJ-3080400-04 BRANCH UNIOX T IyFastyeL 2
55 =01 166-07301 CORNER KNEFE Al I-4-A7 Al (73 2
5% E{1)] IbE-0700 CORNER ENTFE AT J-F-RA(ALY(E5377) 2
a7 201 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) I-+-AZ Bl (L33y7) 2
58 201 166-07608 CORNER KNIFE (B-2) I-7-A% B2 (t337) 2
59 701 166-07707 CCRNER KNIFE (C-1) I-#-2Z CE (£7399) 2
60 A01  166-07806 CORNER KNIFE (C-2) J-3-A% C2 (23394 2
61 T66-00907 KNIFE RULDER TASE AAREE N 2
62 S8-7111120-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IhE5Ey 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
63 166-07004 KNIFE GUIDE A2 (M 2
64 §58-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 +A* 33 1/B-44 L=6 2
65 166-07103 KNIFE HOLDER A ATELAT A 2
&6 Sa-6081210-5P SCREW T/8-441=i2 23T 17844 =12 4
67 166-07202 KN{FE HOLDER B AZENE B 2
68 §S-6080210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 L7y 2
69 G5279-117-000 ECCENTRIC PIN AZ254 T¥bve v 4
70 253-22256 SENSOR CABLE ASM. T-F-ARIFLY FIREVEr-7 Ry 1
] 25322355 SENSOR CAELE I-F-AFAV T 9IS -7 1
T2 253-22454 SENSOR CABLE ASY. A-F-RZATFAH PRI UFY-T 0T 1
73 253-225653 SENSOR CABLE T-F-ARAL 0D TITAF-T7 0 1
T4 G8519-195-0A0 SENSOR ASM, Ll 7S 1Ll L 575 N A3 i
75 HD-0005700-04 PHOTO SENSOR T 1
T8 BZ579-205-AB& Y STEPPINr NOTOR 7B ASH, YA/ 778 v7 £-% BFS T

NOTE (7:32)

=01... . SELECTIVE PART

- 14 -

AR 2



8. BINDER COMPONENTS (1}

SNA v H =R (1)

- 15 =



REF. N0 NOTE | PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION ___ . .. CL A ay
1 253-04007 BINDER BRACKET N Avy -BKT !
2 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 IIRITHE Bb 4
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N R F 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 253-04106 BINDER BRACKET COVER A AV -BKTHN - ]
5 SH-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 b57279° MAXO.7 L6 2
6 TA-1450404-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 FAYY D=14.5 L=4 1
7 253-04205 CYLINDER BRACKET y9v5* ~BKT 1
8 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 BIHITHE A NSXO.8 L=10 2
9 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEF O F 5.1%9.2X1.3 2

10 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 DYRITHE Ab 2

11 NM-6050001-SC _ NUT N5 BYR779h W5K0.8 192 z

12 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MY F5.1X8.2X1.3 2

13 253-04304 FULCRUM PIN(A) SFVE V(A) 1

14 NM-6100001-SC  NUT MI0X1.5 mYHr¥Yh H10 192 1

15 253-04403 LEVER 3 {2 - 1

16 753-21407 NEEDLE BEARING RN TR 7

17 65324-119-000  THRUST NEEDLE BEARING ZFFN Z-b7 B AT TYV 4

18 G5325-119-000  THRUST WASHER 27ZbTIY 8

19 253-21100 ROD . Byh IVh’ 1

20 SM-§103502-TP  SCREW M10 L=35 BYHI7HE Bh MI0 L=35 1

71 WS-1020002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER M10 N 3F F % W10 I

22 253-04502 FULCRUM PIN(B) IFvE V(B) 1

23 169-11612 COLLER tybhi- 2

24 SH-8060802-TP  SCREW MG L=8 FARY M6 L=8 4

25 253-04601 COLLER 9" b3~ 1

6 SM-B051002-TP _ SCREW M5 L=10 NAFY )

27 253-04700 LEVER LN - 1

28 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 BYHITHE Ab 4

29 WS-0410002-KX  SPRING WASHER N R N 4

30 253-21308 CAM BATAET - ]

31 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N E N4 1

32 253-20706 WASHER Ty 1

33 253-05509 CAM S 1

34 SM-1040852-TP  DISH SCREW $535° M4 L=8 4

35 253- 16803 CAM COVER I AN - 1

36 SH-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 57375 M4X0.7 L=6 3

37 253-04809 BINDER FITTING BASE(1) N AV =R 4(1) !

38 SM-6062202-TP  BOLT mYRITHE A !

39 SH-8044002-TP  SCREW M4XC.7 L=40 AR 1

40 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 M3 2

41 NH-B040001-5C  NGT %4 a¥RITIT N4 3

42 SM-6051802-TP  SCREW M5 L=18 DYHITHE A 2

43 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

44 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER K B F I &TA MG 2

45 253-05103 BASE TIR A5 4 L

i SN-6041002-TP  SCREW Ma L=10 @IH77+HE Ab WAX0.7 L=10 2

47 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N R N4 2

48 B2613-232-000  STOP LINK ROD HINGE SCREW IETH B - LYEYRY 1

49 NS-6620310-8P  NUT 3/16-32 BYA7#7} 3/16-32 [

50 WP-0480856-SP  WASIIER 4.8X8.4X0.8 U39 7 7 4.8X8.4X0.8 1

51 WS-0511302-KS  SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 A FF B 7 5.1X9.2K1.3 1

52 253-05202 PLATE TUN A4 l

53 SM-8041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 DYHITHE Bh M4X0.T L=10 2

54 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3RPT R M4 2

55 PA-2504501-40  AIR CYLINDER 17YvA° L

56 168-02209 ROCKING HOLDER WETAL EVISETL oA I

57 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER y 2

58 PX-5000530-00  BAND A Vb l

59 PJ-308045i-01  BRANCH 7 5V 1

60 253-22157 CABLE ASH. N AV -H29NTE-TT b 9% 1

- 16 -



9. BINDER COMPONENTS (2)

N H—R&% (2)

41

42

- 1T -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _  PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION . ... L I A ay |
1 253-04908 BINDER FITTING BASE(2) N AR -MIPEE £(2) !
2 253-05004 BINDER FITTING BASE(3) WA PSR £(3) l
3 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 DYATTHE b M5X0,8 L=10 2
4 W8-0510002-kKN  SPRING WASHER NEE YR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
5 166-71703 GUIDE PIN ey 1
6 SM-8031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 MAZY" M3X0.5 L=12 l
7 G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 ¥ i
8 SM-3030601-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 TAI%Y M3 L=6 1
9 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NI AR 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

10 166-71802 ARM BUSHING 7-5Aah 2

11 167-66610 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, LEFT 80 AN T-A(ES ) 1

12 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 RIRITHE LB 1

13 167-66511 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, RIGHT A 7-A3%) I

14 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 orhFTIE M 1

15 G5321-119-000  WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPER AV ZbYn 1

16 SM-6030802-TF  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 ayy77+4 Mh M3X0.5 L=38 l

17 WS-0316002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N R R 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

18 SM-8041552-TF  SCREW M4 L=15 - MA%S 4

18 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 - D7+ M4 4

20 #01 G5328-116-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A ¥ 4hoa i 1

21 #01 G5328-116-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A XAV AR 1

22 SM-4030801-SC  SCREW M3 X § FAaTaxy M3X0.5 L=8 1

23 WS-0310002-XKN  SPRING WASHER M3 AP 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

24 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 EFFh % I Avn M3 1

25 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT Erp A ey 1

26 5$8-1060610-8P  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 ¥725" 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

27 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT oAb oI¥ l

28 58-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 $7%° 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

29 #01 253-05301 BINDER BASE,LEFT NAVE ~FAT Y (e 1) 1

30 01 253-05400 BINDER BASE.RIGHT NAVE %Ry (3F) 1

31 253-21506 CLAMP LEVER T IITIT LN - I

32 169-20100 MARKER BASE I--b0IE £ 1

33 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=i6 DIHITHE Ah 2

34 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2XI.5 AR OME 2

35 169-12602 LIGHT INSTALLING SHAFT SR AP A 1

36 SM-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 L=38 FAFY" M6 L=8 1

37 169-12701 LIGHT BRACKET (1) -3-BKT(1) 2

38 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=1i5 IRr7THE b 2

39 169-12800 REGULATION SEAFT V-§-Fart{It 7 2

40 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 BYhr7HE AL 2

4] 163-12509 LIGHT BRACKET (2) v-1-BKT(2) 2

42 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 DARITHE b 2

43 SM-8051002-TF  SCREW M5 L=10 bARYT 1

44 (5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT FRITE b l

45 177-58954 CROSS MAKING LIGHT A ASM. T A9Y kS MR 2

46 253-11101 RULER 10G 4.3X4.3 8YR/3 3% 10G 4,3X4.3 l

47 :5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 FIRIEN Y B ARY 4

NOTE (iE4C)

#0F. .. . SELECTIVE PART

—~ 18-

BIRE G



10. FLAP PHOTOTUBE COMPONENTS

75w 7HEERK

- 19 —



REF NGO NOTE _ _ paRTNO. | DESCRIPTION . .... A Quy
{ 253-03900 FLAP SENSOR BRACKET ,LEFT T72 7 Ey¥-BRT(LE Y) 1
2 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 DIAITHE Wb 2
3 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 L% H 3 ah A M4 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASIIER N3P R R M4 2
5 SM-4031201-SC  SCREW M3 X 12 FAT2RY M3X0.5 L=12 2
6 WP-0320500-8C  WASHER M3 LFEH R aR Avh M3 2
7 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AR P 3.1X5.9%0.7 2
8 185-516086 SENSOR BRACKET (1) RIGHT EY¥-BET(1)3% [
9 §5-60910622-TP  SCREW &0 2

10 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 EI¥ % 3h gl M4 4

11 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MNEY T2 M4 2

12 SM-4031201-SC  SCREW M3 X 12 FAT 133 M3X0.5 L=12 2

13 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 EFE A 2 T8 4vh M3 2

14 WS-0310002-KEN  SPRING WASHER M3 MR Y X 3.1X5.9%0.7 2

15 253-23155 FLAP SENSOR CABLE ASM. TIIT R --T 0 9] 1

16 253-26000 FLAP FIBER UNIT 737 Tr{n -2zyvh 2

- 20 -



SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

o3

v

~

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

o - SRR

2
K

- 21~



REF.NO_ _ NOTE  PARTRO. | DESCRIPTLION_ _ ______.. PR S A Qry |
| 164-00409 COVER FRAFFTOELHA” - !
2 $8-7111810-$P SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 ETFY 11/64-40 L=18 4
3 164-28518 TUBE COVER FE{MEYF-T AN - 1
4 $8-7110910-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 INEFEY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
5 58-6150810-3P SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 t37% 15/64-28 L= 4
3 Z5T-36003 TUP CUVER PAN-PEVE TN ]
7 §S-7110810-57 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 LT 11/64-40 L=B.5 3
8 203 $5-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 WHFEF 11/64-40 L=8,75 z
g TA-1871602-R0 RUBBER PLUG My D=18.7 L=16 ]

10 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Mty D=12,5 L=4 i

T1 TA-O750404-K0 PLUGD=7.5 L=3.5 PR D=T 5L=305 1

12 TA- 1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG bty 2

13 TA-1050504-RD RUBBER PLUG Mty 1

14 01 164-01259 THROAT PLATE ASM. OMM NI{R10MM 7% 1

15 01 1B4-01200 THROAT PLATE 10MM nI44 10MM (1)

16 ~0¥ 104-01002 FIKED TLADE EFZP YA {1}

17 $5-6080320- 57 SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 L33y 1/8-44 L=2.5 {2)

18 §5-2110915-5p SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 W$55Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

19 101-02200 THREAD GUIDE F AMTYH F 1

20 55-7090610-SP SCREW _9/64-40 L=§ YAETEY 9/64-40 L=6 1

1 ETT3T-528-T00 FELT TR7vF1 Th¥E 1

22 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1MTH 1

23 §5-2090520-SL SCREW 8/64-40 L=5 TR 9/64-40 L=5 1

24 101-01400 THREAD GUIDE, C ° 1M7¥H C 1

25 251-38660 THREAD TENSION BASE COMPONENTS LRI 1 (73) !

75 PA-TO00506-A0 CYLINDER FULES 17

7 16424608 CYLINDER BRACKET {MFIIIIIVE -7 39} (n

28 §8-7090610-5? SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 TNETFY 9/64-40 L=6 (2)

29 164-24202 TENSION RELEASE PLATE {hatifs (1)

30 SD-0470281-5P HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=1.8 vy D=4.7 1=2.8 (2)

K3 T5T-58657 THREAD TENSTON BASE 45N, T (%) )

32 B1124-804-000 THREAD GUIDE. SMALL 1p3F 93- (D

33 251-38603 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE {MFavee 114 o)

34 P5-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2,0X12 A7 VY v 2.0K12 (2)

35 B3124-512-000 THREAD TENSION STUD £hF3- 78 - 2)

k[ 16404507 TIREAD GUTDE TF7571 T

a7 164-24905 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD {MRIR 3 2 {2)

38 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE. MIBDLE 1h7vH (2)

39 $§-2090520-5L SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IWHTEY 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

40 B3E27-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN. SHORT {hIRA B Y (2}

41 3TZ6-051-000 TENSTONY BT3C ¥ 95 %)

42 B3132-051-000 TENSION DiSC HOLDER IhFI-943 #¥2 (23

43 02 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING {hF2-30 3 A oS

44 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1MFI-345 P4FUM A {2)

45 B3116-512-008 TENSION NUT B 1}¥3-3 $9 B (2)

LA ISTEUEUTIU-ET SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 E559 3772756 L=7 TZ]

47 WP-0250516-5D WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 EF¥ # 3 2.5X6X0.5 (1)

48 §S-7090710-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 IVETEY 9/64-40 L=6.8 )

49 63197-116-000 INSULATING BUSHING FR-£918 & YIY7 993 (2)

50 164~ 24509 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE LRRIN STV FADE IS (2}

ol BZ2Z13-U18-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE(C) BVARTATC (1)

52 $8-7090510-5? SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 W3 9/64-40 L=4 .6 ()

53 164-24707 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE 1NFYH 1R (2)

54 164 -24400 THREAD TENSION POST RN 2 4 (2

55 164- 24806 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1hMIn 2 (2)

1 T63-25T00 SPRING ADJUSTI®G POST X TR Oy T L @)

57 164-25209 SPRING ADJUSTING POST B ThRIA 3730195 7 B (2)

58 55-6080610-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 L33y 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

59 §5-2090541-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 AIIEY 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)

60 164-24004 THREAD GUIDE 1p7vH ()

[ Go06G-110-000 CUKD HOLDER =7 BE¥I (27

62 $5-7080540-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 INETEY 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

63 AT-0480002-KR WASHER WITH TEETH H4 .5 AIEF BT N4 ()

64 251-38751 SENSOR CABLE ASM. TMELIYEr -7 4 73 ()

65 PJ-3040405-04 ELBGW UNTON S ()

bb Te4-02455 THRGAT PLATE, RIGHT TUMM AR 3% IO 73 T

67 201 164-02406 THROT PLATE RIGHT 10MM AULE 3% [OMM ()

58 201 164-03608 CONTER KNIFE, RIGHT AT I (0

69 201 §S-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 L3y 1/8-44 1=2.5 (2)

70 £J-2300042-90 UNION Frnganizhy 3

1 TE-TOSUBUE KD RUBEER PLUG MRy DETO 5 LS5 S 7

72 164-28609 GROMMET 7" thyh 1

73 B1114-051-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN {MFYMEF - 1

74 ¥§-6620310-$P NUT 3/16-32 uyhsiyh 3/16-32 1

75 252-97607 STUD 247h 1

NOTE (3%32) 201, . .GAYGE PART o e S
202.. .SELECTIVE PARTS B S

=03, .. THIS GAUGE OF 8MM IS A USE

- 29 _

BMM 4" — 7 8 5 00 R — ({5 R



S —

[43
|
L
& ~
32
//
e
2

- 23 =

46

5 MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER COMPONENTS
L#h - KB



REF.NO. _ NOTE___ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTICGN . ST O ay
I 164-23006 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FUey 1
2 $§-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MAFY 15/64-28 L=15 ]
3 B1907-526-000  TAKE-UP LEVER TIRUST PIN FOU Y RN Y7 1
4 €Q-3030000-00  OIL WICK 1y 0.02
5 B1906-051-000  TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FVE Y HHy Y 1
5 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ES 7.3
7 B1408-526-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD Y LT 1
8 B1210-526-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN AIE - 3 Y 1
9 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK 23y 0.06

10 164-06209 COUNTER WEIGHT 197424 1

I SS-B681650-TF  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 A%y 9/32-28 L=16 )

12 $S-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 TAEFFY 9/32-28 L=16.5 |

13 $S-8680730-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 MAXY 9/32-28 L=T7 1

14 $S-8680540-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 AR 9/32-28 L=4.5 1

15 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT B7Y" 7 TIAAN 73 1

16 SS-8150710-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FR%y" 15/64-28 L=7 3

17 164-04204 MAIN SHAFT 99y 7 1

18 B1302-051-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER 9IRT UAY 1

19 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 27" aryh Yy 2

20 $5-8681950-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 ARy 9/32-28 L=19 l

2T SS-8681650-1P  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 ARy 9/32-28 L=16 I

22 103-07056 HAND WHEEL ASM. ISV S l

23 B1203-512-000  BUSHING, REAR 4IF Y HYOA 7YV (1)

24 251-36409 HAND WHEEL nAT R MY ()

25 $S-8151780-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 FAFY 15/64-28 L=17 1

76 SS-8151550-5P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 NFY 15/64-28 L=15 i

27 101-03406 TIMING BELT 84Ty A Bb !

28 B1303-512-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER Y227 BrIh l

29 251-38850 HINGE ASM. ,RIGHT vy (3% 73) |

30 105-17209 ROLLER SHAFT 4 0-3 87¥° 7 A (1)

31 S5-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 FXF9" 11764-40 L=3.2 (2)

32 G8214-119-000-A HINGE ey (1

33 C5-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 23209 D=8 W=8 (1

34 $S-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 FAZY' 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

35 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK vy ¥ (13

36 251-38959 HINGE ASN.,LEFT ey (K% 97%) i

37 105-17209 ROLLER SEAFT A 0-% 359 4 A (1

38 §5-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 bAFY" 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

39 G8214-119-000-A HINGE kv ()

40 S-0800816-Si  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 752007 D=8 W=8 (1)

4 SS78110320-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 FA%y 11/64-40 L=3.2 (7)

42 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK by ¥ (1)

43 $5-7680870-SP  SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 TWETHS 9/32-28 L=8 4

44 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK 19y 6.03

45 TA-0280301-¥0  PLUG 2.9X3.2X3 Mty D=2.9X3.2 L=3 !

46 [67-74809 VVELTE, ¥ TYPE IR i

47 $$-6661110-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 K55y 1/4-40 L=11 2

48 GSY-010000A0  SY-1 COMPLETION. SY-1 AvtfLy 1

49 101-29054 SINCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD AS. FUyas% $¥13° 7 93 1

50 501 MTS-G1122410  MOTOR 100-120V 100-120V #yy93-2 pvkfey |

51 #02 WIS-G1162410  WOTOR 200-240V 200-230V &vy9e-8 3vedLy 1

52 #03 MTS-G3162510  MOTOR 200-240V 3-PHASE 200-240V 3v9&-% Avefey 1

53 %04 NTS-G3192510  MOTOR 380-440V 3-PHASE 380-440V 3Y9E-4 Avifky |

54 169-34002 V BELT VAt LM (M &) 1

NOTE (7 32) 01, ..FOR 100 TO 120V, [-PHASE HBA100~ 120V/H
02, . .FOR 200 TO 240V, 1-PHASE #4200~ 240V
£03...FOR 200 TO 240V, 3-PHASE Z 48200~ 240V/H
#04...FOR 380 TO 440V, 3-PHASE = #1380 ~440V/H

- 24



3. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS

SHEIR TR

T



REF,NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ . __ . | DESCRIPTION . ______.. AN ST A Qry .
1 PA-1002506-A0  CYINDER $OvE - l
2 PJ-3040405-06  ELBOW UNiON L 2zy |
3 251-36102 WIPER CYLINDER BRACKET T{A" ~90%4" BKT ]
4 $§-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 YhEFEY 9/64-40 L=6 2
5 251-36201 WIPER TR - 1
3 B1430-526-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE NFE - IV T IR 4 {
7 S§-8110750-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 MARY" 11/64-40 L=6.5 l
8 164-06902 NEEDLE BAR nE 1
g Bl411-051-000  NEEDLE BAR CONNECT!ON A - 1

10 B1412-051-000 FELT M -2 % 718} i

i1 $5-7690910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 INSF 9/64-40 L=8.5 p)

12 RE-0700000-K0  E-RING 7 Ef* 2h2AT 7 l

13 164-06704 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT T SUEVING 2 S A L

14 164-06407 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A ELISE T AN Y 1

15 Gl411-118-400 OIL WICK HOLDER 1yy Az 1

16 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK E5) I

17 §5-5090420-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 MZEY 9/64-40 L=3.5 1

18 PS-0200082-KH  SPRING PIN . 27Uy 1

19 $S-8111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 FARY 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

20 $8-7111310-SP  SCREW 11,/64-40 L=12.8 IAY33Y° 11/64-40 L=12.8 2

21 164-06308 NEEDLE BAR FRAME RUBBER IR {8 - 1

22 #01 G1402-116-BA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM AR R 103 93 !

23 $S-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 MARY" 1/8-44 L=3.5 (2)

24 MMT-190B1600  NEEDLE MTX190 £16 A MTX190 #16 2

25 164-06803 STOPPER PLATE VI Ak L

26 S8-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YAEFRY 11/64-40 L=7 I

27 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 EIF B F 4_8%X8.4X0.8 2

28 55-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=9.5 meHsE Ah 11/64-40 L=9.5 |

29 B1467-563-000  UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE yeReVE oh 4h 1

30 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YALIEY" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

NOTE (ivE3d)

#01.. GAUGE PART

- 26—

T8



4. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

LTy Bk

- 97 -



REF N0 NSOTE_ _ _ PARTNO, ] DESCRIPTION . ____ .. SR S A ary _
1 251-36607 THREAD KNIFE BASE LR EVATN 4 1
2 251-36805 NEEDLE THREAD CYLINDER BASE BULRENSIYVE b 4 f !
3 #01  251-37100 NEEDLE THREAD KNI{FE F TP RFYAZF (8- 10MM) 1
4 #01  164-09500 NEEDLE TIHREAD KNIFE & YoM EYAZA ]
5 401 164-10508 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE B T94bEIAZ B ;
6 200 TG4-11100 UPPER THREAD CUTTING ENIFE E TP FEYAT E 1
7 251-36904 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE GUIDE ITLREIAZE AN I
8 #01  164-09906 NEEDLE THREAD COUNTER KNIFE ITLAFYAF AT I
9 #01 164-11308 FIXED KNIFE PILIRVIFAATA 1

10 251-37001 THREAD KNIFE CYLINDER JOINT STLh R I VAT Y (b 1

I 164-10102 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP RASE I E PR S i I

12 #01  164-10201 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP PLATE 945V T 14 1

13 $01  164-11407 CLAMP PLATE & YRS ISYT {1RA 1

14 164-10300 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP SPRING YPLRITYT N 1

15 164-18857 CYLINDER ASM. YT{NEY YU o3 1

16 #02  164-10607 SPACER 0.2 DILPEYATAN -0 2 I

17 502 164-10706 SPACER 0.4 TTLREVAZAAT ~¥-0. 4 I

18 #02 164-10805 SPACER 0.6 - STLREIARIN - -0, 6 I

19 #02  164-10904 SPACER 0.8 - URLbRYATZA -F-0 .8 I

20 251-36706 CYLINDER BASE BRACKET JYYE -5 4" {374 BKT 1

21 B1505-804-000 HINGE SHAFT IO ey Yy 1

22 SM-6035052-TN  SCREW oydr7+E Lb 2

23 5$8-6091022-TP  SCREW (& 58 2

24 WP-0371026-SP  WASHER 3.7X7X1 b3 B & 3.7XTX1 2

25 S§-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YALTEY 9/64-40 L=6.8 2

26 $5-9090640-SP ~ SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 - aYh7E" L 9/64-40 L=6 2

27 $§5-6080810-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 k737 1/8-44 1=8 1

28 S5-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 £33y 1/8-44 L=4 1

29 §5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TALFEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

30 $5-6090620-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥72y" 9/64-40 L=6 2

31 WP-0371026-5D  WASHER 3.7X7X1 E3¥ 4 & 3.7X7X1 2

32 §5-7091110-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 IAE7Ey 9/64-40 L=10.5 2

33 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 O¥H7+E Lh K3X0.5 L=§ 2

34 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 B AR I 4wl M3 2

35 PJ-3040405-01  ELBOW UNION 4XM5 ILE 221y 4XM5 1

36 PJ-3040405-06 ELEOW UNION ILE 12%y i

37 251-38306 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER BKT ARENAIVYYE BKT 1

38 251-35601 KNIFE CHANGING LINK A YTAZFURIY VY A 1

39 S5-7110910-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Yht723 11/64-40 L=8.5 4

40 85-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 Y33y 3/16-28 L=12 1

41 S5-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 k333 15/64-28 1=30 ]

42 NS-6150310-8SP  NUT 15/64-28 ayhrteh 15/64-28 ]

43 251-40351 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER ASM. UYAZRYHIIYYVE (73) l

44 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION L 224y 2

NOTE (iEdd)

£01...SELECTIVE PARTS
202, . .GAUGE PART

— 28—

HARAR &
T



5.BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS
T oA

26
28

- 29



REF NG _ NOTE _eagENO. | DESCRIPTION ... ... I S A ay
i 251-37308 BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR(A) FRAMIRIF Y (A) 2
2 G5701-119-000-A UNDER KNIFE MOUNTING BASE FRAZMIYFA £ i
3 §5-6151712-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16.5 OyH27HE" Ad 15/64-28 2
4 164-13510 UNDER KENIFE FITTING BASE B JRAZNI YL 4 B I
5 251-37506 CYLINDER JOINT JRAZIV A T 3fvh 1
6 B3034-450-000  LINK PIN TN Vs l
7 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING JIRSY VuaEt v AT 2
8 251-37407 KNIFE SUPPORTING PLATE YERRIY A8 I
9 SD-0640602-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 6.0 8 3% D=6.35 H=6 1

10 G5708-119-000  JOINT CONNECTING PLATE T 3{YbLysy4R 1

11 164-13403 KNIFE PRESSER BASE TEIAZRY LA A 2

12 Wp-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 b3F % 4 _5X8X0.5 4

13 58-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TR 11/64-40 L=7 2

14 $D-0450401-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 & y3¥ D=4.5 H=4 3

15 $5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PAEY 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

16 25]-37605 KNIFE LINK ARM,RIGHT YRAZYT 4 (3F) 1

17 251-37704 KNIFE LINK ARM,LEFT JEAZY 49T (k& Y) 1

18 §5-7150940-5P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 TAETRY 15/64-28 L=9 2

19 WP-0621026-8P  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 . LFH H % 6.2X9.5X1 2

20 PA-1001527-40  AIR CYLINDER I7avs i

21 G5680-116-000 UNIVERSAL ELBOW 220 -FRIAET I

22 PJ-0320525-01  HOSE NIPPLE F-2z97 K 2

23 BT-0400251-EF  VINYL TUBE Fi-7 0.66

24 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW TR~ % 0.66

25 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER CRAVIVA )

26 EA-89502B05-00  CABLE CLIP -7 2937 1

27 WP-0651056-SH  WASHER 6.5X11X1 LFE A F 6.5X11XI 3

28 88-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 The7ay 11/64-40 L=7 I

29 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW YLAVE-Z % 0.66

- 30 -



6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
% - TR




REF.NO_  NQTE  _ _ PARTNO. _ _ ] DESCRIPTION ___ . __. . L A S A Qy
! 251-38504 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT b b 1
2 BIBO2-512-0AB  BUSHING ASM., FRONT FRYT T LA 23 !
3 B1816-512-000  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT. LARGE MVl VYA 5 4 2
4 55-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 hARY" 1/4-40 L=8 4
5 101-12357 BUSHING ASM. [NTERMEDIATE FRIT o3RRI 43 1
6 Bl813-512-000  {O0K DRIVING SHAFT BEARING SR ATy 1
7 S$8-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YAEFRY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
8 Bi804-512-000  THRUST COLLAR IS T AN l
8 §5~8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 bARYT 15/64-28 L=7 2

10 SS-8151150-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

11 #01  101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A BXF T RINMAT A |

12 55-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MA%Y 1/4-40 L=4._5 6

13 55-8152030-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 hAXYT 15/64-28 L=20 t

14 S8-6090810-8P  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 k34 9/64-40 L=7.5 2

15 WpP-0371016-5D  WASHER 3,7X8X! EFE A 3.7X8X] 2

16 164-20705 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER T RT A 2

17 B1823-051-000  OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN v TR e vy 2

18 164-20903 OPENING LEVER-CRANK Fhy RTvHYF 2

19 NS-6110430-SP  NUT 11/64-40 - nrhrrh 11/64-40 2

20 101-08908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER ~ Ay 44 b4 vx 2

21 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER BYY 2 (A VR 2

22 164-21513 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE,LEFT 24 (s y) 1

23 $8-6111610-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 k3% 11/64-40 L=16 2

24 §8-6153012-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 UIHI7HE Ab 15/64-28 2

25 G1861-119-000  GASKET BV R4 ontyxy 2

26 (1860-119-AA6  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., LEFT BT IE TR EAT Y ps 1

27 55-6091210-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=}2 L33y 9/64-40 L=12 20

28 226-13400 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING Iy 735400 2

29 SM-6082002-5P  SCREW M8 L=20 OYhr7+%" Ah M8 L=20 2

30 WP-0850002-5P  WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 k74 3 % 8.5X18X1.6 2

31 §8-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IhE73y 11/64-40 L='5 i

32 251-38405 HOOK SHAFT UPPER BUSHING B rhrAdn 2

i3 B182¢-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK PR ITvH IS 2

34 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD HE R TUH O rSvrey 2

35 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK Iy 0.02

36 164-21760 HORIZONTAL ROTATING HOOK ASM. AN T (73) 2

37 164-22065 BOBBIN CASE P AV AY (2)

38 G1831-116-008  TENSION SPRING FI-In % (2)

39 040-00001380 TENSION SPRING SET SCREW 7R R RARY {2)

40 040-00000591 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW TN R FI-EIE (2)

41 164-28153 BOBBIN ASHM. Fey(r3) 2

42 SM-6040802-3F  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 QYFITHE M HaK0.T L=8 2

43 WP-0450000-5D  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 L7¥ 4 7 4.5X8X0.5 2

44 164-2110% NIPPER SPRING, RIGHT Ihyhsdon & 3% 1

45 SHM-6040802-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=§ aYHI73E 4b M4X0.7 L=8 2

46 Wp-0450000-5D  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 b7¥ b % 4.5%X8X0.5 2

47 164-22206 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT AMYHIEIN 2(L) 1

48 164-22404 OIL COVER,LEFT 77 7hn ~(L) 1

49 G1860-119-BA0  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., RIGHT BYTrA (74 3% 43 1

50 G1860-119-BA0  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM.. RIGHT BT IA A7 3% % ]

51 55-9660720-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 orhza hh 1/4-40 L=7 i

52 164-28401 HOOK OIL GAUGE pEe R VAl 2

53 201 101-08700 THRUST WASHER, A AT 49T ZFANME A 2

54 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 4.01

NOTE (iE352) %01, ...SELECTIVE PART IR S

- 32—



7.UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS




REF.NO  NOTE_  PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION B T ay
I 251-38009 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT FIAZIN 90y !
2 103-13906 BUSHING YIRINS 2 A4 2
3 251-37803 KNIFE DRIVING ARM YIXZIM 495 !
4 SH-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 DYHITHE Ah !
5 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 IYHPFIh 9/32-28 1
; 251-37902 KNIFE DRIVING ROD TIXATR GRyh I
7 B1702-012-000  OIL FELT 7Eh )
8 SD-1021251-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10.20 [=12.5 ¥ iy D=10.2 H=12.5 1
9 D1450-055-BA0  TOP FEED CAM ASH. 9TXIVHL 43 l

10 5§5-8660340-SP_ SCREW 1/4-40 L= 2.5 bAFY" 1/4-40 L=2. 5 (2)

I BI213-012-000  FELT RETAINER TINN FII i

12 $$-8150920-SP  SET-SCREW PAzy" \

13 164-18709 UPPER KNIFE D (RIGHT) PPRZD(3%" ) 1

14 164-17412 UPPER KNIFE LINK A YIXZIYY A !

i5 SS-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 bAFY 11/64-40 L=4 5 I

T6 SD-0791331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 =13 3 X3 D=7.94 H=13.3 I

17 §S-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 MRRY 11/64-40 L=7 l

18 164-17719 UPPER KNIFE LINK B JIARIYY B ]

19 164-15911 HINGE SCREW A . YIXZIVY & iy A 1

20 164- 17800 UPPER KNIFE LINK D JPAZI Y7 D I

71 S§-TI51120-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=T1 INETES 15/64-28 L=T1 I

22 164-17313 UPPER KNIFE LINK C YIAZYYY C 1

23 164-15218 LINK PIN DIAZY VL Y [

24 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YIXIVE Op 1) 1

25 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 E5¥ 4 2 4.8X8.4X0. 8 1

26 SS-51T0810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=§ 5235 11/64-40 L=8 I

27 164- 16000 KNIFE BAR A2 0 )

28 164-15507 KNIFE BAR CLAMP AZE 08 % 1

29 §3-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 3%y 9/64-40 L=9 !

30 164-15002 KNIFE CHANGING SHAFT Y913 2 1

31 164-15101 BUSHING VAT 7RER 3

32 §8-5110810-SP  SCREW 11,/64-40 L=§ MY 11/64-40 L=8 2

33 164- 15804 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE D YIRZNYFTE 4 D !

34 164-18600 UPPER KNIFE D YYARD 1

35 164~ 15705 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE C HIAZNIIHE 1 C f

36 S5-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 & TMETFT 11/64-40 Lo8.5 I

37 §5-6080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 k9% 1/8-44 L=8 I

38 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 bAEY 15/64-28 L=10.5 [

39 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=I1.11 W=1¢ ZF7M4 D=11.11 W=10 |

40 SS-8660410-SP  SCREW 1[/4-40 L= 4.2 A9 1/4-40 L=4.2 2

41 251-37209 KNTFE COVER FITTING PLATE ATIN =FI 9515 I

42 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 L3 B % a8 4vh M3 2

43 SM-6030602-SP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 DFBITHE Lb M3X0.5 L=6 2

44 251-38108 KNIFE GOVER, L AZIR - (L) I

45 251-38207 KNIFE COVER, R AZBA - (R) 1

45 SH-40304071-5C  SCREW M3X0.5 =4 FATI3Y H3K0.B Lod 2

47 €Q-3030000-00 GIL WICK 13y 0.06

48 164-18204 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE A, RIGHT YIAZ BIIEE 4 A 3% 1

49 164-18303 UPPER KNIFE INSTALLATION BASE YTAZ MY 4 3% 1

- 34 -



8 LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
fe PR

- 35 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ paRT NG DESCRIPTION . ._... LA D A €y |
1 164-25902 01L TANK ¥1918v7 1
2 164-27007 OIL GAUGE A - |
3 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW ILRvh-7 % 0.21
4 Cg-2000000-00  OQIL WICK gy G.4
5 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW oLRVE-X % 0.15
[i BT-G400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW TLAVE-X ¥ 0.07
7 164-26009 OIL TANK GASKET X29240 0t iy l
8 251-40104 OIL TANK COVER ¥abadui7y l
9 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK iy 0.15

10 CQ-2000000-00  QIL WICK ¥y 1

11 55-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TAEF3Y 11/64-40 L=7 .8 2

12 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK iyy 0.2

13 D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER Y70 ARy ]

14 §5-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t73° 9/64-40 L=6 4

15 TA-1250705-R0  RUBBER PLUG bRty 1

16 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND yreunt yh 2

17 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YEA SN 1

18 HX-0015000-0F CABLE CLIP - -7 MYy 1

19 8§-7080710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1= 6.8 ALY 9/64-40 L=6.8 1

20 EA-9500802-00  CABLE BAND 150 PN vh 150 2

21 251-39452 OIL RETURN FELT ASM. BYYIVTILL (43) 1

22 HX-0015000-0G  CABLE CLIP YA ) 1

23 HX-0015000-04  CABLE CLAMP -7 A0y 1

24 5§5-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 AEI2Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

25 PJ-3080400-02  QUICK COUPLING TIEIFIR 7 !

26 PJ-0253000-01  PLUG . T3 1

27 2561-39155 0IL RETURN TUBE ASM. Byyagnt 177 (r31) l

28 164-26850 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. AMAn Y (43) 1

- 36 -



9. BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE

TR ERA

14

- 37—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ PARTNO. . _ ] DESCRIPTEON . ___ ... b LA Qy _
1 251-39908 DETECTING FIBER,RIGHT YRIMYFITAN - i 1
2 251-40005 DETECTING FIBER,LEFT TRIMVIHFTTAN - kR Y l
3 251-40252 DETECTING AMPLIFER ASM. VRAMIAFTY T 43 1
4 164-28302 FIBER BKT 7740 ~BKT 2
5 PJ-0320390-01  CONNECTOR GLRUN T R F 2
6 PJ-3080400-02  QUICK COUPLING TrR7FI% 7 l
7 BT-0400251-EE  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK YLAvk-7 i 0.28
8 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK YL 8vE-7 rn 0.51
9 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK TLAvE-2 ra 0.3

10 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FA° 333 £AZ M3X0.5 L=6 4

11 SM-6030GG2-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 QYH77HE Ab M3XD,5 L=6 4

12 WP-0320501-SC  WASIER M3 ¥ bt 3 3.2X7X0.5 4

13 5L-4030631-8C  SCREW M3X6 OB RYR FaT 23y M3 L=6 4

14 PY-1505083-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE S -bF VI RYRIN Y 1

15 252-55050 AIR CABLE ASM. b vRvR-L7-78vayyash-7 |

I8 PJ-3010605-03  HALF UNION h-7 1z}y i

17 PJ-3010405-02  HALF UNION 4XM5 n-72Z%y 4XMS 1

18 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK SLavE-2 0 2.5

19 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE YVAvE-2 74 1.5

- 38~



10.BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
YN A ¥ -2
4 /@—2

1 164-27908 BELT COVER PLATE AT VMR -T4 1
2 $§-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 wAeIFY 11/64-40 L=7 1
3 $$-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 LRy 11/64-40 L= 5 5
4 101-61503 BELT COVER AT VM - 1
5 Wp-0621016-8D  WASHER 6.2X13X! eI¥ % 6.2X13X1 1
6 $S-7150740-5P  SCREW i5/64-28 L=7 A5y 15/64-28 L=7 1
7 1060-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD ATRNEN - P2 1
8 _ 5M-4050801-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FA 23 N5X0.8 L=8 2
9 WP-0531001-8C  WASHER [0 SV ME S B 2
10 228-37553 BOBBIN DEVICE DhyEYeF (s ) (Ad v 1
11 B3125-012-000° THREAD TENSION NUT 1bFI-F +7h (2)
12 B3129-012-B00  THREAD TENSION SPRING {hFR-7 AR B (2)
13 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK {hFa-747 {4}
14 $8-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ThEFEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 (4)
15 226-21056 TENSION BAR BASE eR(pFEOFR 92 {072 0)  (2)
16 110-77500 BORBBIN BASE ThY%4° 1 (1)
17 110-78102 PRESSER PLATE B 03 Az 4 (1)
18 §S-4110515-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FaT 2y 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
19 B3211-555-000  RUBBER BRAKE b -3 A (n
20 SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 li=2.6 & v3y D=4.9 H=21.6 (1)
21 228-37504 BOBBIN PRESSER FRCANZ £ 51 (1)
22 $5-7081310-8P  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 IhE33y 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
23 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 E5¥ 7 3 4.8X8.4X0.8 {H

- 89 -



11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

I

ek

1 119-69458 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM, 1bRFYIOF 73 1
2 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASM, ThEFINT A 23 (2)
3 F11-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {hEFOF WA (4)
4 NM-6050001-SE NUT ¥5 arhs#ys M {4}
5 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD CAP 1hETE by 7 {13
[ 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER 12878 9 91 1)
7 E3305-704-000-A  SPOOL REST RCD JOINT {hE7F 7% 7 n
8 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=t4 FAT I3y M5 L=14 (2)
9 N¥-6050001-SE NUT M5 aIRTFIh M5 (2)
10 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM, {M47 {bTvH1 97 23 (1}
11 B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE b7 {RTuH1 2% (1)
12 §8-7110540-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 LR L1/64-40 L= 5 (1)
13 83309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM 1237 {hvie 45 (n
14 B3304-704-000-A  THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER I7vH497 hAS - (1)
i5 SM-6053000-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 k3137 M5X0.8 30 11)
L6 NK-6050001-SE NUT M5 ayRrFIh M5 i}
17 I11-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER ThE7E % 54 {n
18 111-85501 SPOCL RETAINER The% 7Lh 2 4
19 B3320-704-100-4  SPOOL PIN Thxosrk ¥ (4
20 83311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHiON Thy¥ors” (4)
21 1TE-85006 SPOOL REST ARM 1baroy L)
22 NM-6050001 -SE NUT M5 oyhadsh M5 (4)
23 B3317-704-000 NUT 1METH - FAHYD (1}
24 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 Srh (2)
25 MAQ- 11532000 CORD STAPLE J-8 277N [3)
26 SK-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 AT I3y M5 L=ld td)
27 B3317-T04-000 NUT {RE7E - bAFIR !

- 40 -



12. OPRATION BOX COMPONENT

RfERy 7 AR

- 41 -



REF.NO__ NOTE_ | PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTIQN (. . ... RS S S ay
l GI011-192-000  CPERATION PANEL TOHN BL A4 ]
2 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 a¥horys M3X0.5 1¥2 6
3 G1012-192-000  FITTING PLATE SN 3k MUPELR 1
4 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X8 FATIXIT LAR M3 L=8 4
5 GI1013-192-000  REAR PLATE YOEN 31 9544 1
6 G1014-192-000  SWITCIl COVER ZFHR - 1
7 G6010-003-000  KNOB SCREW FAYT R{F TR Y 2
8 G1015-192-000  CLAMP ¥ 1
9 Gl1016-192-000  CLAMP BOTTOM PLATE ¥R vara 2

10 S¥-6062002-TN  SCREW M6 L=20 OYhs73E" A M6 L=20 2

11 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER [ 4 b IRV RS BT 2

i2 WS8-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 LS o - 3 ' 2

13 (G8602-192-040  PANEL BASE ASM. L S A TP & [

14 SL-4030681-5C  SCREW M3 L=6 P HRIR FAT 23 M3 L=6 4

15 G8525-192-0A0  LCD BASE ASM. LCD ¥n v93 1

16 G1018-192-000 PLATE 7TIME 1

17 SL-4030681-SC  SCREW M3 L=6 ¥ 0 22% FaT 3% N3 L=6 4

18 G8526-192-0A0  LED CORD ASM. LED ¥-7" 423 1

19 G8527-192-0A0  STOP SWITCH ASH. FAIAIF 43 1

20 (G8522-195-0A0  PANEL CABLE ASM. - NRV-7 0 43 1

21 TA-0800504-R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 hALY D=8X4.5 2

22 HX-0022100-0E  BUSH T yia 1

23 M1001-060-000 PLUG APFT 91 1

24 C¥-3001000-01  LABEL FFUF iV 307-4(31.5) 1

25 8533-192-0A0  CABLE ASM, N IS -T AFE !

26 8532-192-0A0  PANEL BASE FG CABLE ASM. NORLER YEGH-7T W03 i

- 49 -



13. TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONENTS

TRy 7 ABR

- 43 —



34

REF.NO _ NOTE_ __ PARTNG. .. _ ] DESCRIPTION ______ . ... R S S ary
1 G1001-192-000  CONTROL BOX FRAME BODY 7 YYOE 97 RTV-hEV RS L
2 G1002-192-000  CONTROL BOX PANEL F*yynE 9 IN Bh {
3 SM-0040601-5C  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FATRY MAX0.7 L=6 7
4 G1003-192-000  CONTROL BOX COVER 3 UV 9774 1
5 SL-4041091-5C SCREW M4 L=10 FATIRY BAZ M4X0.7 L=10 6
5 GB601-105-0A0  CPU BASE ASN. CPURN V7% i
7 SL-4030891-5C  SCREW M3X8 FAT 22 EAZ M3 L=8 4
8 [IX-0007900-00  SPACER an" ¥ 4
9 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3XS FAT 213 £AZ M3 L=8 4

10 G8510-195-0A0  POWER SOURCE TRANSFORMER ASM . 7 UE UNIYE 93 1

i ST-4051091-5C  SCREW W5X0.8 L=10 FA 29 LAZ W5K0.8 L=10 4

12 HK-0266500-80  TERMINAL BASE 8P 2yy4° 4 8P 1

13 HK-0266500-20  TERMINAL BASE 2P 2 vy { 2P I

14 SL-4041291-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FATIZY LAX M4 L=12 4

(5 NM-6040001-5C  NUT M4 DYBIFTL M4 4

6 HF-0051110-00  FUSE LOLDER -7 ShE - 1

17 HF-0051110-0B  FUSE HOLDER COVER Ea-2 FAE —fn - t

I8 SL-4031481-SC  SCREW M3 X 14 FAC 23V bAX M3K0.5 L=14 |

19 NK-6030001-SC  NUT M3 ) 0yhr¥7h M3X0.5 131 1

20 £9629-252-000  FUSE 5A k1-7 5A !

21 S[-2040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ I 37% 7 137 N4 L=8 3

22 E9567-319-000  EARTH MARK 7-% 97 3

23 HX-0041000-00  BUSH 792 1

24 HX-0022200-04  CABLE CLAMP ey 15T 2

25 HX-0040700-00  BUSH 7" 932 2

76 HX-D022100-0B  GROMMET . 7 DAyt T

27 178-45009 CORD FITTING PLATE J-b ML )

28 SL-4041091-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 $AT IRV LAX MAX0.7 L=10 2

29 G8512-192-0A0  POWER SWITCH CABLE ASM. F YR YIAIFE-T N 3 1

30 G8511-195-0A0 5V RELAY CABLE ASM. SVFII{F-T b 73 l

31 TN-3001000-01  LABEL Y5 V79I ary-h(31.5) i

32 G1001-195-000  FAN HOLE COVER PLATE TIVTFIN -1 2 1

33 SL-404089F-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 3 3" 39% A" 239 M4 L=8 2

34 M8602-511-0F0  PMDC BASE ASM. PMDCEN v 73 1

35 HL-0159300-01  IC IC 1

- 44 -



14. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (OPTION)
ik - H—-HFR FT7YEY)

- 45~



1 253-06708 COVER{A) Frahn -(A) 1
2 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW FFAEY" M5 L=8 4
3 166-76207 COLLAR 7~ 1
4 253-06804 COVER(B} Foiahn - (B) !
5 SM-005080}-SC  SCREW 2Ry M5 L=8 5
6 166-76207 COLLAR 7= 5
7 253-06903 COVER(C) Fraiant - (C) 1
8 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW F3AEI M5 L=8 5
9 166-76207 COLLAR n3- 5

e 4G -



15.WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (1)(OPTION)
EMESHEE (1) P72 =2)

- 47 ~



X/

REF. KO NTE _ PARTNG. _ __ ______ DESCRIPTION ________ .. LS N S, Qy _
{ PA-2513502-A0  AIR CYLINDER ITNve t
2 PX-500053G-00  BAND N 2
3 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 2k a2y 2
4 PC-0124060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AT~ avpo-3 1
5 PA-1501510-A0  PIN CYLINDER A-bRAYEIR VIV !
6 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ak -bavhO-3 2
7 185-87709 CYLINDER NAYRE =Fe 7YY i
8 PC-0105080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER At - avhp-3 2
9 253-19906 BAND A pFburrdts- 2

10 166-54907 PIVOT PIN AR a0k yFvet v 1

11 185-65706 STOPPER ARyn ~ i

12 S$5-6151210~SP  SCREW [5/64-28 L=12 k74% 15/64-28 L=]2 1

13 166-54204 POSITIONING PIN 1% At Y 1

14 185-55304 SHAFT RECEIVING BASE I rER A 1

15 166-55003 LIMIT GUIDE FFITLMY A I

16 185-59302 LiFTING PLATE PEURUINESY i

17 16%-60205 ROD END (150 M V) 1

18 185-56100 CYLINDER BRACKET Iy -BKT i

19 SM~6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=i2 OYHI7HE A M5X0.8 L=i2 3

20 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEEH 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 3

21 185-58205 CONNECTING PLATE Ly5y7 b=} i

22 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 QYHrTHE Bb 2

23 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

24 166-55508 COLLAR $5- 1

25 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 &5l 3 ML A S T 1

26 166-55607 CYLINDER BRACKET (2) VAT TSR (2) )

27 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 ’ o¥hs7HE L M5X0.8 L=20 3

28 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NP r 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

29 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oshe7HE bh 4

30 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR R M 4

31 185-58106 BEARING CASE N T a7 1

32 185-85208 BEARING FATYEA TY Y 2

33 166-53503 LINEAR SHAFT V279 7h 1

34 167-25400 LINEAR BUSKING V77 ¥z 1

35 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 A 2

36 166~-53602 BALL SPLINE AT Iy 1

37 167-21201 SPLINE NUT X7 3y FIh 2

38 185-58007 SWING BASE Y E VT AR Y 1

39 §§-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=17.0 The3Ey 3/16-28 L=7 1

40 185-56209 FULCRUM SHAFT YFyT 1

41 166-54006 BEARING PRESSER N FUYET EYT 1

42 185-55805 COLLAR #5- 1

43 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 ashryds b 2

44 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 OYHITHE LD M3X0.5 L=8 4

45 185-89408 RODEND OyhIvh’ 1

46 WpP-1052001-8C WASHER 10,5X21X2 b3 I &Y MIO {

47 166-55508 COLLAR h7- t

48 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 o¥hr#yh MSXQ.8 172 2

49 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 DYAITHE B 2

50 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 sy FE L M6 L=20 1

51 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 DYRI7HE A 1

52 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N F R 5.1%9.2X1.3 1

53 SM-1051001-SF  SCREW M5 L=10 #33¥ M5X0.8 L=10 1

b4 253-23650 CABLE ASM. NAVE <2 TURSE-T N A3 1

55 253-23759 CABLE ASM. AV -EIVEIGNTF-T L 43 |

56 253-23858 CABLE ASM. N AR « ARSI BINAINI - T {

57 253-22859 CABLE ASM. N AV -OThYEF-T L 73 l

58 253-22157 CABLE ASM. RTAYR -haundh-T L 43 i

— 48 -



16. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (2)(OPTION)

(A7 al)

EfEmEE (2)

49 S0 51

o@,b@

{s]iellw)le]{wdls) (s in] e]iulir]

- 49 —



(A¥)

REF NG NOTE_ __ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION . . TN U A Qy
1 166-55904 LIGHT INSTALLING ARM B MIAT-A 1
2 S¥-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nyPITIE Ab M5X0.8 L=20 2
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N 5.1X9.2K1.3 2
4 185-84706 MARKER SHAFT (RIGHT) -39 7(3%) 1
5 SH-8040502-TP _ SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 BAEY M4X0.7 L=5 !
§ 166-56100 CIGHT BRACKET (1) SRR Z
7 SN-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 myRITHF LN M5X0.8 L=16 2
8 166-56209 LIGHT BRACKET (2) 73 7 FIIN2) 2
9 250-35957 LIGHT ASM. ¥ 19y TR0 FApI3 2

10 SM-6051602-TP _ SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nypI74 bh M5XD.8 L=16 2

11 167-24403 WASHER PR 2

12 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 YBITHE b NSKO.8 L=12 2

13 FS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER A F$ 3 5.1X9.2K1.3 2

14 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT SRITE B 2

15 166-98409 STOPPER BOLT ARIN - & RE 1

16 166-53107 GUIDE COLLAR 7 AN 5- 1

17 166-53206 POSITIONING PLATE 175 ANy 1

18 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 OYBI7HE Ab M6 L=20 2

19 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER €.1X}2.2X1.5 NS R 2

20 167-24403 WASHER IS !

21 SM-6051202-TF  SCREW W5X0 .8 L=12 T9%7774 F M5K0.8 L=12 1

22 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NE ¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 ;

23 166-53305 THRUST WASHER RIRRTITY I

24 166-52406 BINDER BRACKET NAYE T 3T 1

25 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 1=20 D774 Ab M5X0.8 L=20 3

26 G8516-231-0A0  BINDER CABLE ASN. N AVE SH7VIYFIR 1

27 166-52505 POSITIONING PIN 175 ALY 1

28 185-51002 BINDER BRACKET COVER A 428 -BKTHA - I

29 SM-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MNFRIFY WAX0.T L=6 2

30 166-52703 SENSOR BRACKET £Y3 77 579 1

31 SH-6041002-TF  SCREW W4 L=10 B9#777% BF W4K0.7 L=10 2

32 WP-0430800-5C  WASHER M4 EF A F 2 Avh M4 2

33 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NP F M4 2

34 SM-4031201-SN  SCREW N3 X 12 FA' 149" M3X0.5 L=12 2

35 WP-0320500-SC__ WASHER X3 k53 ¥ % T Avh M3 2

36 166-52802 BINDER SLIDE BASE NAYE AR AR I

37 SM-8051402-TP  SCREW M5 L=14 MAEY M5 L=14 4

38 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 ZYRrIYL M6 192 z

39 166-52901 BINDER SHAFT NAYE VY 1

40 167-24502 WASHER TIYY 1

1 SM-G081542-CP  SCREW MBXI .25 L=15 aFEFTIF Wb M8 L=15 1

42 §S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER N8 N ESH R N8 1

43 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR SPIS TS !

44 S¥-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 YBITHE Ab M6 L=25 ;

45 166-53008 STOPPER PIN LI L 1

T 167-22502 KNOB 77 I

47 167-23801 SPRING TIILIIIN 1

48 NM-§060001-SC  NUT M6 Dy737h N6 132 1

49 263-23254 CABLE ASH. N YR 0L 7YY T N

50 253-23452 CABLE ASM. N YR YR HLAIYIAIIIY

51 753-23353 CABLE ASK. N AVE SXAJIRSY 89y2933 1

52 253-23551 CABLE ASM. N AYE SRR/ ITINITE I

- 50 -



17.WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (3)(OPTION)

(A 7av)

EREREER (3)

- 51 -



U |

W

— v P
&a

NOTE (EEdd)

20)...FOR 8,10,12, 1<MM
=02...FOR 16,18, 206M

_ 52 -

8,10,12, 14MMH
16, 18, 20NN/

REF. NO_ _ NOTE _  PARTNO._ . _ 1 DESCRIPTIOQN ... .. b A . Quy |
1 z01 1i5333-114-000 SCREW M2 L=d ATRAEM Y MR H
2 NH-G040001-SC NUT ¥4 arArFIh Me 4
3 SM-G042002-TP SCREW M4X0.T L-20 UFHITEE A i
4 1GG-T14086 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE LR ST 2 | !
5 SM-6062582-TP SCREW MG L=25 UYErTTE A M6 Lo25 |

=3 PRTTS00503-A0 FIN TYLTNDER T-FA{TFIRE vIbod T
7 165-71694 CYLINDER BRACKET B 1Ive 7T I B 1
8 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR MYy aar4 1
g 166-71508 CYLINDER BRACKET A SIvE TR A 1
10 SM-1041001-5C SCREW M4Xe.7 L=10 $7339" M4X0.7 L-10 2
TT IS-GITOBI0-TT SUREW [1/04-30 L=8 73y 11704-30 L=F 3

12 $8-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 FR3t 3/32-56 L=3.5 10

13 166-70713 NEEDLE AT b 1

14 SK-1030601-SC SCREW M3 L=6 ¥3137° M3X0.5 L=6 4

15 166-71109 CAP Yy 4

T8 T6G-71307 PIN A AE Y I

17 166-71208 NEEDLE ny 19

18 166-70507 NEEDLE GYIDE, RIGHT LE RN 1
19 2533-05707 BINDER PLATE, RIGHT (SR S7 M TR &2 1

20 166-7100% SPACER PIN TAT -4 kY 2

1T U53TT-T39-T00 SUREW W4 T=8 N AYE XN IhRET T

22 166-70614 NEEDLE PLATE AFTL-b 1

23 166-70408 NEEDLE GUIDE, LEFT AR b va Y H

24 SN-B041552-TP SCREW M4 L=15 bARY 4

25 166-57108 POSITIONING PIN {175 ALY 1

Iy [CE-T30T4 REEBLE NOLYEN RUBHER AIET X T

27 $5-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11" b33y 11/64-40 L=11 4

28 183-37402 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE - ERevLLEt 2

29 167-05501 WELT PATCH STOPPER {A) FTRSAbyA ~(A) 2

30 W§-0350002-XN SPRING WASHER M3 a2 3. 1X5.9%0.7 ]

k3| SK-GO30602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=G YEFTFF A K3R0.3 [=0 [

32 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 LI BT T8 YA M3 6

33 183-37501 STOPPER (C) Thant ={C) 2

34 166-74103 RUBBER AGEY Y A(HR0 vaY) i

35 167-05600 WELT PATCH STOPPER (5) YR/ AbyA —(B) 1

15 16705704 CHANCEPLATE FURIN Y T

37 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER IZF N TRV R 4

38 N¥-6050001-5C NUT X5 07324 MSKO.8 1)z 1

3% $0-D450401 -SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 K= 4 Yy D45 H=4 1

40 166-72107 STOPPER BASE TNIN 1

a1 TH-GOATUOZ-1P SCREW B4 L=IT aTHIITF AL R4K0.7 L=10 T

42 #5-0410002-XN SPRING WASHER NOREE M4 1

43 =04 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A EEANNTA H

44 =02 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B ES A MRS A 1

45 HS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER iR 1

L T65-7250] WORKPTECE GUTDE, LEFT TR ArF T T

41 166-72602 WORKP LECE GUIDE, RIGHT Eoal M ALY 1

48 $8-1060G610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 537 3/32-56 L=5.5 4

49 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) N T-AERY) 1

50 SH-6031202-TP SCREW M3XG.5 L=12 OYRITHE Ab 1

51 T65-71703 GUTOE PIN Tive?y T

52 166-71802 ARK BUSHING 7-hAgk 2

53 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM {(RIGHT) B b 7-ALSY) 1

54 SN-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 arEITiE A 1

55 §5329-116-000 WASKER D=8 L] 1

11 WS- G3T00027EN TPRING WASHER ®J ~NEF ¥ 3. 1K0.9K0.7 T

57 SK-4030601-SN SCREW M3 X & AT 253 K3X0,5 L=6 1

58 SK-6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L-8 o7hsTHE AN M4X0.7 L-8 1

58 SK-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=16 arhe7HE Ah M5X0,8 L-16 1

60 SK-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 099271E Ab MSX0.8 L=20 2

[} W3 -05T00GETRN TPRIRG WASIER I B F 5, IND.ZK1.3 T

62 166-56G05 PIVOT SHAFT ATRIYIARITYS T 1

53 166-56704 ARM AIRSOHT-4 1

64 $M-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nEITHE Ab 1

55 166-55805 POSITIONING PIR B TFy ATV B 1

13 T6G-56506 BASE TI{RaT-% T

67 167-25608 NUT {F AL YA b 1

68 166-56803 BRACKET SE{RhUErT Y 2

69 166-57009 ARM IH{RpYPIT7- 4 1

70 SK-B0D50812-TP SCREW M5X8 Ligyr H5X0.8 L8 2

T TGT-05808 BRACKET AT RMTITBRT R ) %

72 201 253-13800 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE FTRJY 39% 86 3.3%3.3 1

73 =01 153-13909 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE IRy 70% 106 4.3%4.3 1

74 =01 253-14006 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE TR/ 30§ 126 5,3%5.3 1

75 201 253-14105 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE gy 30¥ 146G §6,3X6,3 1

75 =07 TI53-T4I0E WETLTPATCH BASE PLATE FYA77 a0k 166G 7,3K7.3 T

77 02 253-14303 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE JYR/37 avy 18G 8.3X8.3 1

78 =02 253-14402 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 437/9" an% 2066 9.2%9.3 ]

79 $5-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 MR%Y 3/32-56 L=3.5 6

80 185-83252 NEEDLE COVER ASH. {R) N7 TEMIER - 23(R) 1

BT TA5-83153 REEDLE COVER ASK. (L) EFACE TR TSR I I

a2 PJ-3090405-01 ELBOW UNLON 458 LhE 2zAY 2

823 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TYATEIN T 2



18. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (4)(OPTION)

(AFvav)

EffEsaEEE (4)

- 53—



REF, KO NOTE ~~ PART NO. | bDESCRIPTION, .. S S S Aty
1 G5333-119-000 SCREW M2 L=4 BIRIEN Y RARS 4
2 S¥-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=24 UyhoTHE ok i
3 166-71406 BINDER [NSTALLATION BASE AAYR WieRt 1
4 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 IYBITHE Wb MG L=15
3 PA-1500503-A0 PEN CYLINDER A-bALIFISE v 1
[ 165-TT504 CYLTNDER TRATRET E YT 59N B T
7 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR PPy 2y 1
8 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A v Itk A t
9 SH-1041001-5C SCREW MaX0.7 L=10 #7333 N4X0.7 L=10 2

10 166-72107 STOPPER BASE Apyn -4 4 |

I 55-LTTUBTO-TP SUREW TT/04-40L=8 747" TI/B4-J0L=8 T

i2 166-73410 PIN 1FE R Y 1

13 SM-1030601-58C SCREW M3 L=6 ¥737y ¥3X0.5 L=§ 2

14 166-71109 CAP 7 2

15 SM-6020452-TP HEXAGONAL HOLE BOLT WYBI7E Ak 20

I 166-TT208 NEETLE AT I

17 166-73600 GUIDE COVER AN A - 1

18 [66-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE L) uE 1

19 253-058707 BINDER PLATE A En {38 ) l

20 166-710G0 SPACER PIN RA" -4y 2

21 GL377-T39-T00 SCREW ¥4 L= NIRRT Z

22 §8-7060610-8P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 ALFEY 3/32-56 L=5.5 E

23 202 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUEDE SPRING B ¥rd4haxn 1

24 166-74103 RUBBER - MUFT A(H8Y v3T) 1

25 38-6111140-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=1] b5y 11/64-40 L=]1 2

75 183-37402 WELT PATCH ROLTING PLETE AVA/IFAR I

27 167-05501 WELT PATCH STOPPER (A) RYR/Zbynt -(A) 1

28 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 ardrys Ab M3X0.5 L=6 2

29 Wp-6320500-8C WASHER M3 I F b 4en M3 2

30 W5-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER 43 MR E 3 3, 1%5.9%0.7 2

3 [67-05600 WELT PATCH STCPPLR (K] ANAS LA - (B) I

32 183-37501 STOPPER (C) Abhyn® ~(C) 2

33 166-73014 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER LPL L e ) 1

34 NM-6040001-5C NUT M4 arErtsh M4 4

35 £67-05709 CHANGE PLATE Fhhray !

3b 155-4510% BALL PLUNGER X RTFIY b I

37 XM-6050001-3C NUT M5 ayyrys M5X0.8 L3z 1

38 SD-0450401-SP KINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 2°¥3¥ D=4.5 H=4 1

39 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 OyAsTHE Ab H4X0.7 L=10 1

40 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT a4 vq i

41 WS-04T000Z-KS SPRING WASKER AR I

42 58-1060610-5P SCREW 3/32-56 1=5.5 ¥3%¥ 3/32-56 L=5.5 4

43 166-72016 CLOTH GUEDE AR (LEFT} ¥4y r-ales ) l

44 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 OYAFTHE L+ M4X0,7 L=10 1

45 166-71703 GUEDE PIN AV ey 1

45 lo6-Y1B0Z ARH BUSHT NG 7R3N T

47 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) b4 7-A08%) 1

48 S¥-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 Orhy7Hy Ah MAXO.T L=10 1

48 G5329-116-000 WASHER D=8 Lo i 1

50 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 AR 3.1X5,9X0.7 1

aT SH-403060T-8¥ SUREW K3 X5 FATIEZT WIRDTSL=6 I

52 01 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A ES NS A Y 1

53 166-56506 BASE Pr{anT-2 1

54 SM-8051002-TP SCREW M5 L=10 MRy !

5% SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 OYRs7HE b M5X0.8 L=20 2

2B W5-G5T000Z-RY SPRTNG WASHER NEF 5 TRIVINT S 2z

57 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT BNRSUHARLFYY S i

58 166-56704 ARM BYZ/NT-4 1

a9 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayyrrs A 4

650 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B 1F%" 4y B 1

i3 157-25608 NOT 15 A0 VRAFIF T

62 S¥-B8041552-TP SCREW M4 L=15 bARY 4

63 166-56803 BRACKET UrLab Y 3y i

64 167-05808 BRACKET Pr{aM Y7 YBRT{R} 1

65 701 253-15804 WELT PATCIl BASE PLATE 43RSy a0kt 8G 3, 3X7.3 1

6B =0T I53-TE00T WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AVAITENE 10 4,339, 3 T

67 =01 253-16100 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYRSY 20T 126G 5,3X11.3 1

68 =01 253-16208 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AY3/3¥ 375 146 6.3X{3.3 1

69 =02  253-16308 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 4Y3y 3% 166G 7.3X15.3 1

70 =02 253-16407 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYF/9 305 1BG 8.3X17.3 1

71 =0Z TE53-16508 WELT PATCH BASE FLATE AR an5I0C §UOIRI9 .Y T

72 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING VrArFry ¥ I

73 185-83351 MEEDLE COVER ASM. (SINGLE.R) N AT FEnIBRT (73 ) 084" IR {

74 §8-5060410-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 bFA%y 3/32-56 L=3.5 3

75 PI-3090405-01 ELBOW UNION 450 TLE 1zRy 1

NOTE (#:i8)

#01...FOR 8,10,12, 143M
#z02,..FOR 16,18, 204M

- 54 —

8.10,12. 14MMM
16,18, 20M¥%8



19, WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (5){OPTION)

(A7 3v)

Emgtae (5)

— 55—



REF_NO_ _ SOTE  ~ PARTNO. __  _ __ .. _ | DESCRIBTION . ... | S SR B A Qty
1 183-37501 STOPPER (C) Abgh =i} 2
2 55-7060610-81 SCREW 3/32-566 L= 5.5 W33y 3/32-56 1.=5.5 5
3 SM-6042002-T1 SCREW ¥4X0,7 L=20 ovhrTHE b 2
4 166-T1406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE AR Y o 1
5 SM-8062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 DYRITHE A M6 L=25 1
B PA-THU0503-A0 PIN CYLTNDER T-r AR ey 1
7 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B A T 39h B £
8 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR IR azeR I
g 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A IS T I A 1

10 SM-1041001-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $53357 M4XO. T L=10 2

11 SH-T030601-5C SCREW KT L=0 Y7277 MU 5 L=§ |

12 166-T1109 CAP o 4

13 253-05608 BINDER PLATE N =gy (k2 ) 1

14 166-71000 SPACER PIN AN -4y 2

|3+ G5377-139-000 SCREW M4 L=8 N AR En Y ARY 2

[o 166-7TT2I08 NEEDLE [} 20

17 166-74400 NEEDLE GUEDE SPACER LU MR IS 1

18 166-74210 NEEDLE PLATE AT L - H

19 SH-8020452-TP HEXAGCONAL #HOLE BOLT oyBITHE b 20

20 166-72107 STOPPER BASE Apyne -4 1

21 SR-804T1552-TP SCREW N4 T=15 PARYT T

22 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE L h A 1

23 WP-0320500-5C WASHER M3 [0 2 i35 - 13 A ] 1

24 166-57108 POSITIONING PIN- {#% Ae" v 1

25 167-25608 NUT {F%° ALt vhAdyh [

20 T66-74103 RUBBER MBI R(AAR F3T) 1

27 58-6111140-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 vy 11/64-40 L=t 2

28 EB3-37402 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE A9Z )R 1

29 167-05705 CHANGE PLATE hny 1

30 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 Ny A 31X5,9%0.7 2

Sl SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 T,=6 AT E TV W3X0.5 =% Z

32 166-74103 RUBBER MBI AhAET 73Y) 2

33 167-85501 WELT PATCH STOPPER {4) HXRIAbYA - (A) 1

34 183-37501 STOPPER ({) Zhypt =1 CY 4

35 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER L L AR A 1

36 NM-805G00T-8C NUT WS oy iR NGX0, 87132 T

37 SD-0450401-5P HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 ¥ vpy D=4,5 li=4 1

38 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI Me I

39 201 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A ¥y A4 zaA i

40 202 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B LA N S 3 1

41 3 165-T2404 WORKPTECE GUTLE SPRING T FFEF AT 1

42 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT ¥4 oexy 1

43 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT LV o 1

44 58-1060610-SP SCREW 31/32-56 L=5.5 #3315 3/32-56 L=5.5 4

45 166-72018 CLOTR GUIDE ARM (LEFT) AN F-ARE D) 1

E1d SHN-603TZ0Z-TP SCREW M3X0 .5 L=12 wIhrTTE A i

47 166-7T1703 GUIDE PIN b N Al i

48 166-71802 ARM BUSHING T-AASR 2z

49 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) 0 AN T-A03%) I

50 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 OYR7HE Ah 1

bl GH3Z5-TT6-000 WASHER D=8 FI % T

52 W8-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 NEF D3 3,1X5.9%X0.7 !

33 SM-4030601-8N SCREW M3 X & FaT 2%y N3X0.5 L=6 !

54 S4-6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oyHTHE Ah W4X0.7 L=8 1

55 [66-56803 BRACKET FrLANPET FH9N i

o6 T56-57005 ARN L ZECINFEE RN T

57 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=186 oYEITHE 4 2

58 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 yhrrE Ah MaX0.7 L=10 1

59 167-05808 BRACKET O {3 Y9HBKT(B) 1

60 NM-6040001-5C NUT M4 oyhrdeh M4 1

bl ou-bTIUEI0-TF SCREW 11/64-40T=¢% vz TI/764~-A0L=8 z

82 =01 253-15201 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3/5 a0% 8G 7,3X3.3 i

63 »01 253-15300 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AFA/% 305 106G 9.3X4.3 {

64 20K 253-15409 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AR/ 3% 126G 11,3X5.3 i

65 =0t 253-15508 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AvR2/3 =29% 146G 13.3%6.3 1

[+ 02 I53- 15007 WELT PATCH TASE PLATE AIF/STETEIGRG 19, JATr. 3 T

67 =02  253-15706 WELT PATCH PASE PLATE AR/ a%% 18G 17 .3X8.3 1

65 202 233-13B05 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 497y ar% 206G 19.3X3.3 |

69 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING THRYFIY 7 1

70 185-83450 NEEDLE COVER ASM, (SINGLE,L) NAATIRMAN - (730038 9L 1

Tl 55-50604T0-5P SCREW 3737-56 L=3 % V2R T 373756 L=3.5 K]

72 PJ-3090405-01 ELBOW UNICN 45h Lhx 1zky 1

NOTE (ixid)

#01.. FOR 8.10,12, 14uM
=02, FOR 16, 18,200M
z03.. . FOR 22,24, 26MM

- 56 -

8,10,12, J4MMH
16,18, 20MMfE
22,24, 26MM W



20. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (6)(OPTION)
EREGME (6) (F7=aY)

- 57 ~



1 185-51507 SENSOR BRACKET (1) LEFT Ty$-BKT(1 )k Y {
2 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 3782745 bb 2
3 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 8 2 S v il 31 L 4
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER S 3 4
5 $M-3031000-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 4157 M3 L=10 4
6 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 CTE N R anT AN M3 4
7 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASIHER M3 AI R 3.1X5.9X0.7 4
8 185-51606 SENSOR BRACKET (1) RIGHT ty¥-BET(1)3% 1
g $8-6091022-TP  SCREW [ >a 2
i0 253-23155 CABLE ASM. TR RS- R I3 2
Il 253-26000 FLAP FIBER UNIT Ty 7 Tr{n -1zyh 2

-~ 58 —




21.SA-83:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT(LEFT)(OPTION)

(T3 )

75w 7ABEAERE ()

8~14)
16~20)

GSA83000AA0(G
GSAB3000BA0( G

-/

59

57 58

- 59 -



REF, RO_ _ NOQTE __ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ ___ ... DESCRIPTION ... .. Eoovo A L Qy
| 166 -58G01 CYLINDER PIN A PRV B FTAR
2 16G-58700 COLLAR B Trbh7- B i
K] S¥-8040602-TF SCREW M4X0.7 L~ NAFY i
4 PA-1603501-A0 ALR CYLINDER firyr 1
5 PC-010508G-00 SPEED CONTROLLER I -p 1 hO-T “+
[} 16h-5880Y RNOCKLE"JOTAT T35 3{ 4 I
7 166-57207 PIVOT BRACKET, LEFT SEYT IR e |
] SM-G0G2502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 Y7 T+ AL MG L=25 2
9 WS-0G10002-KN SPRING WASHER G.I1X12_1X1,5 LS M A 3 1) 2
10 166-55005 CYLINDER PIN B 3L yFvk v B 1
I RC-0BGGTIT-AP RETATNING RTEG B ANAY 1
12 167-28602 FLAP CLAMP CYLINDER TREF AT veua (8A-26) i
13 SK-G041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 RYRITHE A ki
14 166-58007 CLAMP SPONGE Kb A T 1
15 1B5-82G01 FLAP CLAMP B e 5T R)
G TCE-57702 CLANP SET BRACKET, RIGHT EFTYEL 3RS [
17 §5-4090515-SP SCREW 9/G4-40 L=5 At 3% 9/G4-40 L=5 4
18 166-57405 CLAKP ARM B 15uT7-A B I
i9 SK-4030801-5C SCREW M3 X B Far I3 M3X0,5 L-8 2
20 SK-G041802-TP SCREW M4 L=18 rRrTEE Ah 2
3 We-0430800-5C WASHER K4 E7F 3 7 2y A7 4 +
22 §5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ROFER 3 He 4
23 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 BrRrTE AL M4X0.T L=10 2
24 166-59203 SPRING 7N Y20 F i
25 166~59104 ANCHOR AR Y z
0 WS-OLTOU0Z-EN SPRING WASHER 6. IXIZ.IX1.5 EZAEERL E
27 NM-60600Q1-5C NUT M6 - ararddh K6 133 4
28 166-58502 COLLAR A - w2hh7- A 1
29 SK-8040602-TF SCREW ¥4X0,7 L=6 TAxs 1
30 RC-05G0711-KP RETAIRING RING Ch™ kA% 3
31 166 -58008 PIN ALY Z
32 SH-6041202-TP SCREW K4XD,7 L=12 oErTE AR i
33 WS-0410802-KN SPRING WASHER LS S T i
34 167-24700 WASHER 7Y 1
35 166-58205 PIVOT PIN A TRV A 1
35 165-57306 CLA 77T {-h A
37 167-05808 BRACKET 9243V 7BKT(B) |
38 $§-4090815-8P SCREW 9/64~40 L=8 Fat 39t 9/64-40 L=8 2
39 166-57801 CLAMP SET BRACKET, LEFT 237 FU2aBKT va Y 1
40 185-82502 FLAP CLAMP A 7397 79T (A) 1
41 aa-o090h TB-5P SCREW 9704-40L=6 brAzy 9/64-40 L=b z
42 166-18803 FLAP STOPPER Ear Ao i
43 §5~5110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 b3y 11/64-40 L=7 2
44 G5124-117-000 FLAP STOPPER B 7397 AN B 1
45 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOP?ER A 73970 AMIN A 1
4G 106-55401 FLAP SET PLATE A TR T A 1
4% 166-56803 BRACKET BR{EMITYT Sh0h {
48 166-59302 FLAP SET ARM, LEFT FFPTNNT-A ey Y I
49 SH-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 oAy Ab M5X0.8 L=20 1
50 SH-80612Q2-TF SCREW M6 L=12 hodgd 2
51T So-b: 08 TH-TP SCREW T1/G4-40 L=8 77y 117G4-40 L=8 T
52 185-86909 MANIHOLD BASE Td-Ah AT -0 t
53 PJ~3040405-05 ELBOW 4% azty 1
54 PY-1305180-00 SOLENOID VALVE F YAy 2
55 PY-1405010-00 SOLENOID VALVE Foyy oAty 1
55 PY-ZI0G04T-0T HALT URTON Y E 7] T
57 253-24153 CABLE ASH. bi il SO VA EVEERMS i
58 253-24252 CABLE ASM. FR¥TT a2 Y3TEF-1 L 73 1
59 253-24351 CABLE ASH. THYT oL TNV ATY-TANE !
60 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL I{yFPUSTHIS |
GI 167-24403 WAaSHER VISR 1
62 1GR-06903 BRACKET {3} T--BKT(3) i
63 253-23957 CABLE ASK. TIIT INTITIN-TA TR 1
Gd 166-97302 FLAP PRESSER, LEFT THIT A4 €40 B 1
G5 166~57504 BUSHING A YEyY T IV1 A
G6 T6G-57CE3 FULCRUM SHAFT BOSH B Tyyy 7 ) 9¥2 B
67 {66-58403 FULCRUM PIN B IFYe ¥ B !
58 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR Teh7- !
68 §5-7111120-8p SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 TALFRY 11/64-40 L=10.5 !
70 SH-8051002-T1 SCREW #5 L-=10 bARy” i
7T <1 100-95310 FLAP BASE PLATELEFT Tyl N -ALEE §)GFB-T4 T
72 =02 167-01211 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT A Tiet A -2 §IG=16-20 1
T3 166-37401 SPACER AAT -4 1
74 253-24054 CABLE ASH, TIIT hAuATE-T A 2% I
75 250-35957 LIGHT ASM, ¥tk 1§92 31b2E |
TG Cha3B-T1G-T00 CLAMP BOLT PESEE ) 1
T 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) T-8 TR 1
78 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 =25 oyt A i
19 SH-6051G02-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 ayRI7HE Ah M5X0.8 L-1G 1
80 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER Ataet g7 5.01X0.281.3
3 TEG-80T0T FRURLCTRG KRCE w-Lads7r I
82 SH-G051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L-12 o7y77HE Lh MBXO0.8 L-12 2
83 185-82403 WORKP{ECE GUIDE ES A A SN AT ' i
34 S85-10G0GIG-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L-5.5 472y 3,32-56 L=5.5 he
85 185-65101 STOPPER BOLT Ayt -5 Ak 1
20 153-24350 CABLE ASN. RV U EE 1

NOTE (iEal)

201, ... FOR 8,10, 12, 14KK
=62,.. .FOR 16,13, 208K

- 60 -

8,10, 12, 148K
16,18, 20MMH




22 SA—83:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT(RIGHT)(OPTION)
7Sy THBSRER (5) ($7Y3v)

GSAB3000CA0( G=8~14)
GSAB3000DA0( G=16~20)

w 6] -



REF. NO NQTE PART NO. .. DESCRIPTILIQON . .... [ AU S A Qty
t 16612563 SPLIT COLLAR - :
Z tGG 58700 COLLAR B brhps- B :
3 SM-8040602-TF SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FADY 1
4 PA-1GU250L-A0 Al CYLINDER 7Ry H
5 PC-0L0E0H0-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AR B!
[ 66 - 48507 RRUCRKLE TOTRT AT T
7 166-59708 FULCRUM BRACKET, RIGIIT FFVT TR Y 1
8 SK-§0G2502 - TP SCREW M6 L=25 2enarTHE Ab M6 L=25 2
9 WE-0610002-KN SPRIKG WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 LS A U 2

10 166 -59005 CYLIRDER PIN B ANy rrveL B H
T RC-USG0TIT K RETXIRTRG RIRG T T A7 T
12 167-28602 FLAP CLAMP CYLINDER FIIT ETL T INvE (SA-L6) 1
13 SK-604 1002 -TP SCREW M4 L=10 AgTHE A HAX0. 7 L=10 4
14 166 - 58007 CLAKP SPUNGE PIVTRE VY 1
15 185-82700 FLAP CLAMP € TRt rn T L) !
TE T55-57702 CLRF SET SWACKET, RIGHT LEVE S EEF A RS {
17 $8-4090515-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 *atpdt 9/64-40 L=5 2
18 166-59306 CLAMP ARK D 2T T-4 0 L
1% 5Y4-6042002-1P SCREW M4%0.7 L=20 RINITHE Sb 2
20 SH-6051602-TP SCRER H5%0.8 lL=186 oy4r7+E Ah M5X0.8 L=16 2
1T WP-OIU800-5C WASTIER HT VAT F S0 JTL R p
22 WS-D410002-KN SPRING WASHER MM 4
13 SN-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 ozirTid Ak 2
24 166-55203 SPRING TIIT R IAIN B 1
25 166-58104 ANCHOR TR Y 2
T WS-UG LUCUZ KR SPRTRGWASTER . TA12005TT LNCLHE B
27 NM-60600U1-5C NUT MG are7i7h W6 123 4
28 166-58502 COLLAR A EIhET7- A H
29 SH-8040602-TP SCREW MAX0.7 L=6 hARS i
30 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING - Ch" aniy 4
37 T65-5H508 PIN - FASESSE T
32 SN-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 0rArTHE L 1
33 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER LS A N € 1
34 167-24700 WASHER 793y 1
35 166-5§205 PIVOT PIN A YUK Y A 1
K[ T66-59807 CLARP ARN T FFoT 7L C T
37 55-4090815-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 +aT 37 9/64-40 L=8 2
18 166-57801 CLAKP SET BRACKET, LEFT P37 PUYIBKT b3 ¢ 1
19 185-82502 FLAP CLAMP A Trg T PHYTTIA) 1
40 55-5090610- 5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 PITRY 9/64-40 L= 2
AT T66-18503 FLAP STOPPER T AR TR T
42 §5-5110710-5¢ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ARy 11°64-40 L=? 3
43 5124-117-000 FLAP STOPPER B . TFFT ZbyN B 1
44 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A TFET FRINOA t
45 166-60300 FLAP SET PLATE B 7T Y 3 B H
18 T65-60201 BRACKET AR ELRN T
47 166-60003 FLAP SET ARM, LEFT 1IYTORT-A Y 1
48 SM-6052502-TP SCREW ¥5X0.8 1.=35 arprriE Ah 1
49 185-86509 MANTHOLD BASE Tzd-Ap A -2 1
50 PJ-3040405-05 FLBOW TAFT 1z4Y 1
3 PV-TIUETED-00 SOLERUIT VALVE T vy N 7 T
52 PV-14050190-00 SOLENOID VALYE F Aty 1
53 ?J-2100042-00 HALF UNION A-P23Y 15
54 253-241563 CABLE ASYM. THIT BBV EATY - A IR 1
43 253-24252 CABLE ASM, TFPT AT - N 2 !
56 203 - 24357 CABLE ASH. bR A PSS U DL R A S T
57 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTIRG METAL RfeFRESrNTr” 1
58 253-23957 CABLE ASM, T A9TATIN-T R 2R 1
59 166-58601 CYLINDER PIN A e Yru v A i
&0 58-7111120-3F SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 TALTRY 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
3 T66-57504 BUSHIRG & FYITTITR T
62 166-57603 FULCRUM SHAFT BUSH B YFVE R T YN B 1
63 16658403 FULCRUM PIN B yFvetv B 1
64 SH-8051002-TP SCREW M5 L=10 [ ¥k 1
65 166-56506 BASE Ar{gn -3 1
13 SH-BURICUZ 1P SCREW W5 L=20 HTRTTT4 FF KoR0, B [=T0 T
67 R$-0510002-KN SPRIXG WASHER AR 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
58 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT AVRI AL AVFYY Y H
59 166-60102 PIN Py C 1
T0 SH-4030801-S¥ SCREW M3 L=3 4’ 133 U3 L=8 1
7T 20T TGE- 95717 FLAP BASE PLATE. RIGRT 577 A -1l ik JG=5-14 T
T2 02 t67-01112 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT A Trp T A -3 )G=16-20 1
13 166-97401 SPACER A -4 1
14 250-35957 LIGHT ASM. FPT A SEVEAR LS T 1
75 G5338-116-000 CLAMP ROLT FAYrE AL ¢
76 66 - 56 U0 TIGRT BRACKET (17 F IR (LY T
77 SK-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 YT &b 1
78 SH-6951602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 orh77HE A K5X0.8 L=16 1
79 WS-0510002-KK SPRING WASHER A 5, 109,2X1.3 1
80 167-24403 WASHER ZTATR N YA 1
8T 168-06303 BRACRET (3] T-7-BRT(3) T
82 253-24064 CABLE ASK. TP RN -1 A 2L i
81 166-57203 FLAP PRESSER B. RIGHT TP AL B 1
24 185-89101 KKURLING KNOB o-Lyb /T 1
85 SM-6051202 TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 ayH77+Ee A M5X0,8 L=12 1

BE TEEZ30a RURKFTECE GUITE TR AN (3% ) T

87 §5-1060610-5F SCREW 1/32-56 L=5,5 474 3/32-56 L=5.5 2
88 185-65101 STOPPER ROLT Ibans -5 Ab H
89 153-24855 CABLE ASM. TR F.T 473 .

NOTE (73}

z01...,FOR 8,10,12, 14u¥
=U2... . FUR 16, 14, 20M8

- 62 -

8,10,12, LiMMHE
16,18, 20MMH




93.8A~84:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)
F—V@EIELME P ay)

GSAB40000A0

REF N0 NOTE_ PARTNO. Bt
1 252-97706 CYLINDER BRACKET {A) Wi ~BKT(A) 1
2 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 BYRITIE Ab 2
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 nRE A MG 2
4 PH-0400082-C6  PIN LY sU 24l 1
5 PH-0600123-C0  PIN Aty 746 L=12 1
6 SH-8031002-TP  SCREW pARYT M3X0.5 L=10 2
7 252-97805 CYLINDER BRACKET (B) ¥9v4 -BKT(B) 1
8 252-97904 PRESSER PLATE AHIf4 I
9 G2503-110-000  SCREW MravE MIIALANARS 1
10 252-98001 CYLINDER EDGE NS T 1
1t 252-98902 ROD PIPE (TTSNE Ve i
12 TA-0800504-R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 kALY D=8X4.5 l
13 253-21001 CYLINPER VLN S t
14 PJ-0420500-02  ELBOW 1zn -SRI 1
15 169-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE $~2zy7" MCI-5H-4 2
16 PX-5000480-A0  SWITCH FITTING METAL A9 FRNY TRt 1
17 PV-1405010-00  SOLENGID VALVE FYy Aty 1
18 PJ-2100042-00  HALF UNIOR n-T1ZRY 2
19 253-22850 SENSOR CABLE ASM. q-WIN INTEYFE-T N IR ]
20 253-22959 SENSOR CABLE ASM. NAYE -GLEYFr-T b 43 1
21 253-23056 CABLE ASM. -y yayerh -7k 73 1

~ 63 -



24.SA~85:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION) |
BhsE (73]
GSAB5000AA0( G=8~12)

GSAB5000BA0( G=14, 16) 9—F
GSAB5000CAG{ G=18, 20) 10—

J N SN R N SO ay
1 253-05905 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (1) TRARL ABYPFBKT(L) 1
2 253-06002 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (2) TERE ARIPHBET(2) l
3 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 pyAyTHE Ah M5K0.8 L=10 2
4 W5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NoERERF 5.1X9,2X1.3 2
5 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER b3y % 3k M5 2
[ 167-03506 PAVING PLATE BASE A TR85 A4 l
T 167-03605 PAVING PLATE BASE B PESb LR l
8 167-03704 PLATE BASE PAut l
e SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oyRITHE Ab 2
10 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
11 167-03803 PLATE PEE] 2
12 $5-5090610-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 hFAFY 9/64-40 L=6 4
13 WS-0441040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.4X7.4X1 MEE R 4,4X7.4X1 4
14 252-99009 SEWING TABLE e F-7 M IE(530) 1
15 185-85]08 TAPE ®VIFL AT 1
16 253-05806 PLATE GUIDE PETES A 2
17 $5-5090210-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=2 b923Y 9/64-40 L=2 6

- 64—




25.8A—86:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING DEVICE (OPTION)
SHE B EE (AT a Y]

GSABE6C00CAC

- 65—



: 15307108 RASE At -1 !
2 177 -94305 SUHER +ane sy B H
k] 16717209 SCREW b AARARY C 4
i WE-0510002 KN SPRING WASHER AT Y 7 5L 189.8K1.3 2
5 NK-BO50001 5S¢ NUT K5 nyRrtTh U5K0 8 Li1 .
T TR UI00G TOLLER - T
7 SH-8930802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 b Agy 1
3 251-04305 STRIP n$i(3711°7) 1
9 SM-60aL002Z TP SCREW M4 L=10 DYHPTHE 4 MAXO,T L=1D 1

18 HS-04 10002 KN SPRING WASHER NI T MY

11 o3-07I0T FTTTIRG ol RIP BHACAET (LT REIMTTTEATILT .

12 SM-6040802 - TP SCREW M-1X0.7 L=8 IYHETHE Ah 2

13 WE-0410002 KN SPRING WASHER AR T Me 3

i1 WP -0430801 - 5C WASHER 4, 3X9X0.8 (A3 I ¢ E () 2

15 253 -08008 FITTING STRIP BRACKET (R n¥IMYYIRETIR) !

TG TR-G0TUBTL 1Y SCREW RAXT.7 L=5 TIRFTTE AF i

17 ¥S-G410002-KN SPRING WASHER AR K 2

18 WP 0430801 -5C WASHER 4.3X9%0.8 e 1 4,.3%9X0.8 2

19 253-G7703 GUIDE & A A 1

20 251-49808 BOLT DrEI7EYi TR Ab z

T FAKEILIT 1) GUTOE™ ML T

22 253-05105 GYIDE C L) 1

23 SM-6040602- TP SCREW M4 L=0 OFI7+4% A HAXOD.7 L=6 2

24 WS-0410002-KN SPRIKG WASHER AR 2 M4 1

15 253-08404 STRIP AE (M T H

e THTTITI0N TOLL PLURGER D ViR T

27 253-07802 RETURN GUIDE 33T 1

28 SH-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 AT Ah 1

29 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 £ 1 4 4.3X9X0.8 i

30 #5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER - n Rt g T HY !

TT T53-UBZ0% PIVOT FIN g TV T

32 WZ-0850302-X0 WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 Fi4 9% 73 8,6X12,5%0.3 1

13 €5-0800816-5K THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=B ZFAbYY D=8 W=f 1

34 253-08107 PIN Farhe v 1

15 W§-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER §.1X12.2X1.5 A d 3 M |

kL " RE-BUG0001-5C ROT WG UFRFIIE WG 173 T

37 253-08907 CYLINDER BRACKET YUy -BKT 1

38 SH-6040802-TP SCREW H4X0.7 L=8 oEITHE Ak 1

39 WS-0410002-KN SPRING RASHER AR R H4 7

19 253-07208 STAD ELAN 1

T SH-EUSTI0I-IF SCREW W5X0. 8 L=10 GRS FFE I RGA0. 8 L=10 T

42 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A3 E 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

13 RP-0531001-8C WASHER ) [S2 I T ] 1

4 253-07455 GUIDE ASM, (B) B 48 (B 1

45 253-07406 GUIDE (B) 3 {3 (B} £

13 TSI=0TI07 TING FIIET 1§y

47 253-07505 FITTING PLATE [EL2¢] (i}

48 $M-6030802-TP SCREW K3X0,5 L=8 oYRYTHE &b M3X0.5 L=8 z

43 #5-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 AR 5.1%5,9%0,7 2

50 253-07604 COVER B - 1

138 SH-UCIUAS0-SK TCREF WY T=% FFAIEy RIRU.5 L= T

52 253-05808 FITTIKG PLATE DAY VML 1

53 HX-0033900-0A SPACER L=25 A YA -y 2

54 $M-6040802 TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 arpyrHy Ab 2

55 WS-04 10002 -KN SPRING WASHER N 7 MA 1

1 MSOA000T-SC RUT RY LS EEELRID T

57 166-05404 SIDE PLATE PIN Y 2

58 252-09600 RETURN SPRING L3875 2

59 253-20409 SET COLLAR t7bd3- 2

60 GTR-02014000 SCREW faity 1

BT T53-UFTIY ROLL SHAFT (21537 T

62 SH-6081552- TP SCREW M8 L=15 oYEITHE Ab 1

43 RS -D820002 - KN SPRING WASKER M8 N T MY 1

64 253-09402 SHAFT AT - i

45 H5-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AEb Y 5.1K0.2X0 .3 2

[ RE-50R0G0T-5C ROT WS TFR7FIV WSRO, 8 154 T

§7 253-08204 PADDING RN Y 1

68 ($-C800816 SH TIHRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 2525y D=8 W=R I

59 353-07000 SEWING TABLE FreiF- A H

70 185-85109 TAPE X OUIFLL I FerF-T 1

7T PENEIEENE] TADUTRG FRESSER TTY AL !
2 251-50103 BOLT UynyTHISESE A 1

73 HS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER A Y T N4 4

7 KM -6040001 - 5C SUT M4 arpyete MY 1

75 253-08800 RRACKET 24 ABKT 1

e T51TTIT808 TOLT TFHF7 T 5 AT T

77 ¥5-0310002 KN SPRING WASIER M3 n a4 45 3.1X5.0%0.7

78 NH-6030001 -5C NUT M3 prh#rh M3X0.5 152

79 253-08701 PIN CYLINDER BRACKET v ovreia -BKT 1

50 351-50509 SCREW TynaTHas43273 H5KLD 1

8 TA Z00T50T-AT TIR CVLYRDER HELRRS T

82 PC-0151160-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Tkt 3l 2

33 PA-8000G20-00 JOINT 1747 #7743 3qvh 1

34 PA-9000410-00 CYLIKDER BRACKET FE S LYY 1

35 SK-6041002-TP SCRER M4 L=10 grasTe ok M4X0, T L=10 1

(3 WIS TO00T- 8K SPRIRG WASTER BT S T

87 wP-0430801-5¢ WASHER 4.3%9X0.8 e AT 4390 ]

38 PA-1000506-40 CYLINDER MY !

3¢ PI-0320390 01 COKNECTOR BLELAT T e :

99 pJ-3050400 -0l TEE LNION £ 1

JT PY-14050T10-10 SULERCTT VALVE FAS AN T

y2 P1-3050600-01 TEE LXTON Foaaze l

43 PJ-3040605-02 ELBOW UKION GXM5 44 22y BAMS H

94 PI-3040405-04 ELBOW UNI1OK FEF R ET 2

95 253-24757 CABLE ASM. SN RINERNY T4 1Y \

76 7o EIE50 WUTOR ASK, T T RE AR 75 T

97 G8603-195-CB0 2ASE A ASM, Juy TR hkITRLOEN Y AR 1

- 66—




26.SA-87:POCKET BAK CLAMP UNIT(OPTION)
Ry P E AEE (F7Y3 )

GSA870000A0

- 67 —



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ... . DESCRIPTION ________.. | ST S AR ay
1 253-28006 POCKET CLOTH PRESSER $ yyb7rotyz {
2 S5-1890510-5SP  SCREW $/64-40 L=5 #3%y 9/64-40 L=b 2
3 253-28105 SPACER AR mf i
4 253-28204 HOLDING PLATE pAS4 !
5 253-28303 SEWING TABLE FOEAF-7 M (F YohTrot¥ray |
6 185-85109 TAPE & VIFL YR FYIT-T 1
7 253-28402 BAG CYLINDER BKT(1) 7RIy 4 -BKT(1) 1
8 177-99305 SCREW }7797% bAFY 2
9 168-03504 MAGNET FITTING BASE Y7 AIRRYIIE A 1

10 168-03405 POCKET BAG MAGNET Fryhe oIy ¥ l

11 253-28501 BAG CYLINDER BKT(2) 7oR% )79y 8 -BRT{2) 1

12 177-99305 SCREW $3TIy PARY 2

13 PA-1500502-A0  PIN CYLINDER (A1 o I

14 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION INE 22%Yy i

15 PA-1601510-40  AIR CYLINDER I7-3Ivs 1

I6 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION INE 2zRY 1

17 PJ-3050400-01  TEE UNION F-3 1

- B8 -




27.SA—88:STAND FOR STANDING WORK(OPTION)
FARRAZ K (ATa )
GSAB880000A0

253-16605

SM-6102002-TP
WS- 1020002-KN
WP-1052001-8C
NM-6100001-5C

WORKING STAND
SCREW M1Q L=20
SPRING WASHER M10
WASHER 10,5X21X2
NUT KI0X1.5

- 69 -

S EMELYC Y

oy ArTHE M M10 L=20
MR AR MIO

vy Tk IF 90 MO
myhsrFyh M10 172




28.SA—89:SMALL WELTING UNIT(OPTION)
INFERRIER (A7 al)

GSA890000A0
/\\
57
4
6
REF.NO__ NOTE __PARTNO. _ ______]] BPESCRIPTION _________. | S S Qy _
1 PV-1505090-00 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 55 -bF ¥¥ RUhIAC Y H
2 SM-4030801-5C SCREW M3 X 8 FATI%Y M3X0.5 L=8 2
3 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 NEE R R 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
4 PJ-2100061-00 HALF UNION n=71z%Y 6
5 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION bt Wik 2
6 250-41658 TABRLE . J-F=-AZIF{H 72032 h-7" 4 1

— 70 -

g i et WL T k. ke m AT et



29.SA—90:SUCTION UNIT(OPTION)
WEIEE (AT a)
GSAS0000AAD( G=8~12)

GSAQ0000BAQ( G=14, 186)
GSA90000CAD( G=18, 20)

c

3 2
i . Pl v
% ‘o“’oa o o /
. LT
QDQ f-“ &
L e o

' 1 oggoc_// “? C._)
. L )

[ N o o]

! ; o

- 71—




REF NO_ _ NOTE __ PARTNC. 0 _ .. PESCRIPTLION ____.___.. | AU I S ay |
! 2653-29707 SUCTION BOX FagquE voR 1
2 177-99305 SCREW ¥y PAFY 6
3 253-29808 PACKING (A) N orky (A) !
4 253-29905 PACKING (B) Ny (B) 1
5 201 253-30101 SEWING TABLE #e{7-7" 4 G=8,10,12 ]
6 201 253-30200 SEWING TABLE ¥Wtfr-7" 1 G=14,16 1
7 01 253-30309 SEWING TABLE ¥rkqF-7" 4 G=18,20 1
8 253-30408 DUCT FITTING BASE £ IRMIEN -R 1
9 S§¥-6061552-TF  SCREW M6 L=15 oyhs7 e Ab pA

10 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N % M6 2

11 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 O7A717h MG 11 2

12 185-80605 WIRE NETTING BOX T WP I

13 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 oyho7HE b M6 L=12 4

14 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NREH 3 MG 4

15 253-20003 DUCT HOSE ¥ IhE-Z 1

16 185-88608 PUCT HOSE 1Y b 1

17 185-88806 HOSE BAND A0 vh 4

I8 185-803802 WIRE NETTING SUPPORT HFTit¥x 2

i9 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 RIRITHE B 4

20 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ’ MEF R E M4 4

21 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 b3 0 2 3 AT M4 4

22 185-80803 WIRE NETTING b7s 1

23 185-80704 COVER 74 1

24 185-83805 PUNCH HINGE Bin Fuiay 2

25 SM-1030801-8C  SCREW M3 L=8 ¥72%3 M3X0.5 L=8 8

26 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASIER M3 ATEF A E 3.1X56.9X0.T 8

27 WpP~0320500-3C  WASHER M3 LI 2 avh M3 8

28 NM-6030001-3C  NUT M3 wyhsish M3X0.5 132 8

29 185-81009 CYLINDER BRACKET 795" -BKT 1

30 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=i2 oyhs7 s Ab M5X0.8 L=12 8

31 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR h R 5,1X9,2X1.3 8

32 169-60205 ROD END 154 7 N 1

33 185-81108 LEVER bt gbn - 1

34 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 yRrTHE b 1

35 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 ¥y A M5X0.8 L=i6 1

36 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AMEP AR 501X9.2X1.3 1

37 185-81306 COLLAR w7- l

38 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 MARY" M3X0.5 L=5& 2

39 185-63908 SHEET AE U ¥-h H

40 253-30002 JOINT 7" a{vh 1

41 185-81900 ADJUSTABLE RING Fage( Vs 1

42 G5001-236-000  DAMPER 60 2" un - 2

43 G5002-236-000  DAMPER SiAFT 28 -F & un =iy Th 1

44 G5003-236-000  SUPORT PLATE #3907 b-b 2

45 G5004-236-000  DAMPER VALVE YN ATy 2

46 PA-1604002-A0  AIR CYLINDER FSSTVE Y l

47 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNICN Ak azAy 2

48 PV-1405010-00  SOLENOID VALVE FUYIATY 1

49 PJ-2100042-00  IALF UNION n=722%Y 2

50 253-23056 CABLE ASM. g -y )n Fyayyarr-7 A 73 1

NOTE {ik:d}

#01...FOR SELECTIVE PART

- 72—

B AR S




30.SA-91:SUCTION MOTOR UNIT(OFPTION)
WBE-K®E T aY)

GSA910000A0

_____________ LR R A 1
1 253-30507 BASE INEY {
2 185-88509 RUBBER T ATY(KE 4) 4
3 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 BYHITHE Ab M4X0.T L=6 4
4 185-88400 BLOWER VY7 U7 1
5 SM-9122503-SB  SCREW M12 L=25 uyAsk Ah M12 L=25 4
6 WS-1220002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY R R 4
7 185-64005 POWER PUPPLY BRACKET 7 v VBKT ]
8 SM~6061602-TF  SCREW M6 L=16 oyhITIE M 2
9 WS-0610002-X8  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NP H 3 M6 2
10 253-30606 COVER I - L
I SH-0040801-SC  SCREW FoAxy M4 L=8 1
12 250-40957 POWER SQURCE CABLE ASM. FUNT T IR 1
13 250-41054 CABLE ASM. bIVIF-T AIR 1
14 250-41153 CABLE ASM. 7' O7-E-4-4-7" LI3 1
15 250-41401 TRANSFORMER }FYATA T~ 1
16 250-41500 PUSH BUTTCN SWITCH AV RvHnA% i

- 73 -




31.8A-92:POCKET BAK CLAMP UNIT(OPTION)
Ay PR E AR (7Y E V)

GSA920000A0
6
&

REF,NO_ _ NOTE _ PARTNO. . .. PESCRIPTION .. ... | SRR S S Qry
1 166-76009 WORKPIECE CLAMP E VA B8 1
2 §M-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 #3533y M4X0.7 L=10 2
3 WP-0430801-5C  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 tFd b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NREH G M4 2
5 253-28501 BAG CYLINDER BKT(2) 70839y 4 ~BKT(2) 1
6 251-50509 SCREW myh77Fy%47333 HoX10 2
7 PA-1500502-40  PIN CYLINDER [AedV] o 1
8 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION IAE 22%Y 1
9 pJ-3050400-01  TEE UNION F-% [

- 74 ~




32.SA-93:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)
L= EIELRE (A7 =2Y)

GSA930000A0

-~ 75—




REF NO_ _ SOTE _  PARTNO. DESCRIPTION _________. [ S S ay _
1 PJ-0420500-02 ELBOW Izn - HATRE 2
2 SM-6063502-TP  SCREW M6 L=35 QYEITHE Ab [
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 S A A B 1 I
4 SM-304i551-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 vhaFy M4X0.7 L=15 [
5 NM-6040001-S5C  NUT M4 ayhsizh M4 i
6 167-00403 CYLINDER BASE PLVL | i
7 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER 5.3X10X1 b7¥ 3" 5.3X10X1 2
8 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AMEFH 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
9 SM-6051552-TF  SCREW M5 L=15 orBITHE A 2

10 167-00502 CYLINDER BKT ¥9va  BKT 1

11 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER 5.3X10X1 E7¥ 1% 5.3X10X1 1

12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NREY M4 2

13 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyHr7HE Ab 2

14 167-00601 CYLINDER SHAFT HOLDER bANE S 1

15 167-00809 METAL A4 1

16 253-22850 CABLE ASM. BN AT FR-T b U2 1

17 253-23056 CABLE ASM. PRI PA VDLV L RN T 1

18 167-00700 CILNDER EDGE PAVE MRS & 1

I8 PV-1305180-00  SOLENOID VALVE - FUy Ny I

20 PJ-2100042-00  HALF UNION b= 4

21 169-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE §-Azy7" MCJ-5H-4 2

22 PX-5000480-A0  SWITCH FITTING METAL Ay FR IS rnts 1

23 PA-1613501-A0  AIR CYLINDER FIVE i

- 76 -




33.SA-94.CENTER STANDARD UNIT(OPTION)

21

[
U

12

18—

v g iR (A3 y)
[

- 1T -



REF, NO_ _ NCTE _ _ PARTNO. __ _ _____| DESCRIPTION . __.. | A S ay
1 z01 GSA-54000DA0 CENTER STANDARD UNIT tyR-%y 230YTF 1
2 169-12701 LIGHT BRACKET (1) 3-4-BKT(1) (1
3 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oYRITHE bb (n
4 169-12800 REGULATION SHAFT Y-I-Favtf{IT7h n
5 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 PIAITHE b (D
6 169-12909 LIGHT BRACKET (2) v-4-BRT(2Z) (D
7 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 AT Ab (n
8 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT FAIPE b (1
9 177-58954 CROSS MAKING LIGHT A ASM. DA 5 A B Vo R (1)

10 HL-0159300-03 IC 1C {1)

1 02 GSA-94000CA0 CENTER STANDARD UNIT R EESMEVE LS b4 1

12 1866-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) -4 7 FIR(L) (1}

13 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 o7As7+e hb M5X0.8 L=12 (n

i4 WS-05106002-XN  SPRING WASHER A X 5.1X9.2X1.3 (n

i5 167-24403 WASHER VI bl s i ) (n

16 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 DIA7TFE" Kb MBX0.8 L=16 (h

17 G5338-116~000  CLAMP BOLT IAIFE Nb (1)

18 250-35957 LIGHT ASM. ¥ AN R-Fyy FAMIS (1)

19 168-06903 BRACKET (3) - T-#-BKT(3) (1)

20 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 THAITHE b {n

21 HL-0153300-03  IC IC (1)

NOTE (vE3Z)

#01....FOR STANDARD BINDER

#02....FOR WELT PATCH SUPPLY

- 78 -

8. . AN GV A b1
A GLEsH e



34. SP—-41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1)(OPTION)
SHABARY H—HE (1) (F7¥3)

- 79—




REF. N0 NOTE = PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTIOCN .. ..._. R Qy
1 25310103 CLOTH HOLDER BASE EVL e !
2 $%-9102003-80 SCREW M10 L=10 D7A7E Ab HHO L=20 1
3 NM-6100001- 8¢ NUT MIOXL.5 oyhsdsh 10 132 1
4 253-05101 VELVET CLOTH{2) B E-p(2) 1
5 253-10202 TAKE-UP TABLE 5590771 (N) !
B Go843-TT6=000 RTSEDHINGE R IER] 7
7 S4-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 OyRITHE Ah HAXO.T L=6 12
8 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASMER NV 12
$ WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 T I AV M4 12

10 253-06200 VELVET CLOTH(1)} Eo-pol) 1
TT GESIT-TT6-000 BLOCK BRACKET T G757 F1IF I
12 SM-1061001-8C SCREW M6 L=10 Y357 M6 L=10 2
13 G5512-116-000 TABLE SUPPORT BAR 77 RHAIY - 1
14 G5832-116-000 SPRING PIN FTMIIF - by 1
15 253- 10301 TABLE FIXED PIN F-7 RIF(E Y 1
T8 SH-S0BZI0T-5C SCREW W8 L=I0 FFIE AN I
17 G5514-116-000 WASHER D=30 ¥ |
18 SM-6061202-TP SCREW N6 L=12 OYBITHE &b ME L=12 1
19 HS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 A3 NG 1

20 G5518-116-000 CHUCK STAND ooy 4 !

3 TE7-28107 BUSHING IR ON7 952 b

22 SH-6083002-TP SCREW 48 L=30 ayarTHE Ab 1

23 253- 10806 CHUCK ROD(B) Fryyush (D) !

24 253- 10707 CENTER SHAFT(¥) -7k (V) 1

25 N¥-6080001-SC NUT NM8X1.25 U7h27h M8 192 3

75 GELZI-TT6-000 CHUTK JAW FYIF T30F T

27 G5522-116-000 CHUCK ROD NUT Frypash: F7b 1

28 $5523-116-000 COIL SPRING I{EN 3 1

29 G5524-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE I Ty I

30 65525-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE NUT WL I3y $7h 1

3 UEE 281 T5-000 CHOCKTHOSS FYITE A T

K} G5827-116-000 CHUCK BOSS PIN Frare ey 2

33 253-06408 GRASPING FULCRUM BLOCK SHIIFYT OyY 2

34 SM-8030402-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 hAFY 2

35 253-06507 GRASPING PLATE IHi{% 2

38 SH-BURICUEIP SCREW W4 L=T0 GFRFTTR AT WaX0. 7T L=10 7

37 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR M4 4

38 253-06606 GRASPING RUBBER FHIT A 2

39 253-10004 MAIN FRAME AUTL-4 !

40 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 =16 oYRITHE Ah 4

)| WS-06T000Z-KN SPRING WASHER 6. TRIZ.ZXT.5 RN T

42 253-20607 PILLOW UNIT b O-p4azyb 2

43 SH-§103002-TP HEXAGNAN-HOLE BOLT ayhrrEE Ah 4

44 %$-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 I NN 4

45 WP-1052001-SC WASKER 10.5X21X2 B34 3 0 &R MID 4

1% 753-T5309 STACKER STRUT PTY TE-7Fa0E Y T

47 166-81405 ARM BRACKET 7-47" Fryh !

48 S¥-8050812-TP SCREW M58 hA3Z" ¥5X0.8 L=8 2

49 SM-6083002-TP SCREW 48 L=30 TINITHE A 1

50 253-16704 YIBRATI1ON-PROOF RUBBER vy A 1

51 TEG-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK FE3 T

52 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) ey (2) 1

53 RC-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 C 4ray 8.4 2

54 166-98102 ROCKING ARM BRACKET FE7Y7-4 70 FrIh ]

55 SM-6084002-TY SCREW 48 L=40 TYRITIE Ah M8 1=40 1

56 PARE V] RUCKTNG XRN TETVT-A T

57 253-10509 SUB TABLE(A) ¥77-70(A) @ 1

58 SM-0050801-SC SCREW FIREF M5 L= 3

59 253-10608 SUB TABLE(B) ¥7° -7 1(B) 1

50 SM-0030801-8C SCREW h9REy M5 L=8 2

BT =0T 166-BZ106 STECKER SAFETY PIPE THFE- T IR AT T

62 %01 167-28008 GRIP =38 1

63 =01 SM-6064002-TP SCREW 46 L=40 arRITTE Ah M6 L=40 2

B4 701 ¥M-6060001-5C NUT X6 oyRrFI M6 132 2

55 =01 W5-DG610002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X12.2X1.5 A R ME 4

5B T WPOBATE0T-ST WASHER E7F A F aF vk WG g

87 PA-2505001-40 AIR CYLINDER b THE S 1

58 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPTL/8 IAE 224y 6XPT1/8 2

59 PA-3210002-40 AIR CYLINDER 7YY 1

70 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AT -bIvhE-3 2

! PA-TO00GI0-10 CLEVIS HOLDER FLE 207 T

72 SM-60812G2-TP SCREW M8 L=12 OFAITHE Ab 2

73 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 AR M8 2

74 PV-1505050-00 5-WAY SOLENGID VALVE 53 -hF v FUHIA Y 2

75 PJ-3010605-03 HALF UNION n-7 1=ty 6

TG Z53-24658 CABLE ASH. THIAETR- 537 VAT -7 4 IS T

NOTE (iEde) 201,. FOR JE JEME

— 80 -



35.8P-41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (2)(OPTION)
oOMmAAR Y AR (2) (FTav)

- 81 -




REF_NO_ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. .. ___J DESCRIPTLION ... ... LA S A @y |
! F01 253-30705 SAFETY PIPE (L) vt vat 47 (L) 1
P #01 SM-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 DRy HE Ah M10 L=20 l
3 701 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 NORET R R M0 l
4 701 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 EFE R 3 I 0 H10 1
5 #01 253-30804 SAFETY PIPE (R) Tvk yn 47 (R) 1
6 #0101 3M-6101602-TP  HEXKAGONAL-HOLE BOLT M10 L=16 BIHI7HE Ak M10 L=16 l
7 #01 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 MR HF M0 {
3 #01 WP-1052001-5C  WASHER 10,5X21X2 LR 3 33 ¥v4 MIO 1
8 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT FLANNINE Vil 1

10 SH-5102003-5B  SCREW Mi0 L=20 a7h7E Ab M10 L=20 2

11 NM-6100001-3C  NUT MIOXI.5 orR7ish M10 132 2

i2 251-82106 STRUT METAL JFavdty 1

I3 SM-6053502-TF  BOLT mIReTHE b 2

[4 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER [ M M 33 M 7 4

15 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER A FF 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

16 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 oYy M5X0.8 iy 2

17 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT T YN AT FFa(V4) l

18 253-20201 TR Iyyavy A 1

NOTE (7E32)

PLUG CUSHION RUBBER

#01...FOR JE .

- 82 -

JER



36.SP—-42:BAR STACKER UNIT (1)(OPTION)
Ne=Z gy =3 (1) (FTTa)

- 83~




REF. N0 NOTE ART NG, DESCREPTION _ ______._. Lo AL Qty _
1 153-29509 STACKER FITTING BKT(1) 229 A-PU¥ABRT( 1) 1
2 SK-6061202-TP SCREW H5 L=12 OYArTHE A MG L=12 2
3 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6. 1X12,2X1.5 AR MG 2
4 HP-0641601-5C WASHER B A I ATA MG 2
5 253-29608 STACKER FITTING BKT(2) AR H-MIIRETZ) |
T SE-GOGIZ02-TP SCHEWHG L=12 dFRTTIF AF RG Lo12 T
7 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AN 3 MG 2
8 WP-064160]-5C WASHER EFE B3 I ETA MG 2
9 253-28600 MAIN FRAME AYTL-k ]

10 SM-6061202-TP SCREW MG L=12 avhyTiE A MG Lm12 4
T WS- 0GI000Z-RN SPRING WASHER ©, TXTZ. 2515 NAF R 96 3
12 SK-9102003-SB SCREW K10 L=20 arArE &b M10 L=20 2
13 NK-6{00001-SC NUT M10X1.5 avnr#ss M0 122 i
14 253-20508 PILLOW BLOCK o S al TT4 6
15 SK-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 UyHrTIE AL MG L=20 12
TG WS-UGIOU0Z-KN SPRING WASTER G. IXT2.2XT.5 RELA N 17
17 N¥-60GO001-SC KUT MG urardrh MG 172 12
18 253-28709 CLOTH HOLDER BASE RIFE 4 (A -29) 1
19 253-28808 VELVET CLOTH e B-b (A -8 1

20 253-31703 CLOTH BRUSH FULCRUM SHAFT RINFLIFVY 7 1

T 753-31604 TLOTH PRESSER FULTRUN SHAFT TR Ty T

22 SM-4062001-5C SCREW MG L=20 FATIEY MG L=20 3

23 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER G,1X12,2X1,5 Sl 3

24 185-90208 ELBOR UNION L7-7%" F 2

25 PV-2051010-00 SHUTTLE VALVE JyhAN AT 1

T FI-I01065T-03 TALF UNIOR GRFTI/B R-7a5Av k]

27 253-29202 CLOTH PRESSER ARM(LOWER) P20 (V) 2

28 SM-90B2003-SC SCREW M8 L=20 oyarE Ah 4

29 NM-6086001-SC NUT M8X1.25 ) nyhrivh M8 i1 4

30 SM-6051002-1F SCREW M5X0,8 L=10 o777+E Ak KSX0, 8 L-10 4

KB ik E k ] LIRCBALL TorE <k 7

az WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER K10 AR R MID 2

33 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 EFH A I 4TA MIO 2

34 $M-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=25 oy4s7HE AL M4X0.7 L=25 1

35 #5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ARt Me 1

kI PY-T{C5HT0-00 TOLENOTD VALVE IRy T

37 PJ-3010605-03 HALF UN:ON A7 azdy ]

38 253-29400 CLOTH PRESSER ARM(UPPER) AIAFTHF (91 2

39 GAS-11154000 STACKER RIKG - ey 3

40 185-58403 SUB TABLE 47 5-7 4 !

3| SH-TTE0E0TTI SUREW iy W5TEs it

42 GAS-11124000 RUBBER CUSHLON YYIYT A !

43 %01  253-31109 SAFETY PIPE(L) Tyt Y 47 (L) !

a4 201 167-28008 GRIP BRI H

45 =01 SM-6102002-TP SCREW M10 L=20 OeFs7E A H10 L=20 i

35 E=1) B A (LT SPRTRG WASEER ¥10 ISES AL U] !

47 301 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 EFEH R I ETA MIO !

48 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 1zhy0¢ 3

49 253-24559 STACKER OUTPUT CABLE ASM. N -RRFH-Y2PYRTE-T A B i

50 166-23407 SWITCH FITTING PLATE FIPIALIF MOIMET L} !

3 IG7-Z780Z RUEBER FOOT TITY )

52 PA-322000% -AD AIR CYLINDER ST S 1

53 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER ¢ ~hIvbhD-F 2

54 PA~3207503-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7y 1

55 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AL -havhn-9 2

T FA-STTOE Y -AD AR CYLIRDER SEDILY T

57 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER 2 -pavhn-3 z

58 PA-5009600-00 CLEVIS HOLDER oLe Ay 3

59 SM-6061002-TP SCREW K6 L=10 uIArTHE AL M6 L=10 6

50 WS-0610002-KN SPRENG WASHER 6,1X12.2X1,5 ISR 5

ol GSTIT-TIG-0AD HECHARTTAL VALVE RS TIF L AHAAn KT Y T

52 25325004 ROCKING ARM PE 774 1

63 166-97906 ROCKING ARK BRACKET o¢ 797 -4 7 FHrh 1

64 SM~6084002-TN SCREW K8 L=40 QypyTE &b 48 L=40 1

65 SK-6083502-TN SCRER ayhrTHE b 1

1 WETHHTIIUT RN SPRING WASHER 8 R ¢! T

57 166-58003 CONNEGTING BLOCK EL Y2 1

58 166-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK 2374 1

69 RC-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch ahi7 8.4 1

70 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) U ey (2) !

T SE-CUEIOTTTR TTRER K8 G220 77775 K+ K8 L=10 T

72 253-28907 ROCKING ARM BRACKET 2t* 7Y7-ABKT I

73 SM-6082502-TP SCREW K8 L=25 BYEITHE Kb 1

74 251-82106 STRUT KETAL - YFaonty 1

75 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(UPPER) Tyt ya 47 SFan(91) |

TG SH-6053502-1F BOLT TIFFTFE A 7

11 WP-0531001-5C WASHER bR F LY FTA M5 4

78 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A R4 5.1X0.2X1.3 ]

79 AM-665000¢ -SC KUT K5 arhr+ss MEX0.8 122 2

80 SM-9102003-SB SCREW M10 L=20 orgrE 4k K10 L=20 2

3 RR-GI00001-5C ROT WIO0KT. 5 orRTTIT RID 132 T

82 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(LOWER) Tyt YN 4T 2004 1

83 253-20201 PLUG CUSHION RUBBER T Hriaud A 1

NOTE (/EQL)

Z0f. . FOR JE

- 84 -

JEMR



37.8P-42:BAR STACKER UNIT (2)(OPTION)
R=2 &y pn—#@ (2) (FT¥av)

— 85 -




REF.NO_ _ NQTE __ paRT NG ... __ 1 DESCRIBTION .. ..._. [ S S K, ay
! =01 253-31208 SAFETY PIPE(L) Frevn A7 (L) !
2 201 S¥-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 oyhr7HE Wb MIO L=20 1
3 201 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 AR AR MIO l
4 201 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 L7 H & 3T MLO 1
5 201 253-31307 SAFETY PIPE(R) Fve vn 477 (R) 1
6 %01 SM-6101602-1P  HEXAGONAL-KOLE BOLT ¥i0 L=16 oyAsTHE Wb M10 L=16 l
7 401 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 ARG MIO 1
8 #01 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 vIE b & 3 v M10 l
9 251-82106 STRUT METAL ¥Farhry I

i0 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(UPPER) TR yn 47 ¥Fa9 (Y1) i

1i SM-6053502-TP  BOLT oYBITHE Mb 2

12 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER ¥ N F IHERA MO 4

13 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 A % 5.1X8.2X1.3 4

14 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 nYRy+yh M5X0.8 171 2

15 SM-9102003-SB  SCREW M10 L=20 pyhrst oAb M10 L=20 2

i6 NE-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 ayhrdyh H10 172 2

17 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT (LOWER) Tk YN AT B2 (94) 1

18 253-20201 TFY Fedava A 1

NOTE (7£3d)

PLUG CUSHION RUBBER

#01...FOR JE

- 86 -

JER



TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS
AR

1. MECHANISM COMPONENTS
iR

Needle gaugel|Folding platel Folding plate| Flap base [Garment clamp
asm., stopper plate pitate asm.
f B(mm) FAE(R) FRABR L vA- TEwIR-2 BG5SV 7 ()

-

Left & §.10,12,14am 252-98308 65131-116-C00 | 252-98704 168-08204
° 16.,18,20mm 252-985086 G5131-116-D00 | 253-32107 168-09402
Right & §,10,12,14mm 262-98407 G5130-116-C00 | 252-28803 168-09303
'8 16,18,20mm 252-98605 G5130-116-D00D | 253-32206 168-09501

Needle gauge

i E{mm)

Coner knife

1-F-A

8§,10,12am

166-07301(A-1)

166-07400(A-2)

h 16,18,20nm

166-07509(B-1}

166-07608(B-2}

Needle gauge

# B{mm)

Yorkpiece
guide spring

EpH{FAz

&ﬂ"czg‘

8,10,12 t4mm G

5328-116-000

16,18,20mm G

5328-116-A00

. Rubber sole
Selective part
N o %ﬁ’]ﬁ‘fjj/_\
ERE S Left % Right &
Specification
ft %
standard a2 167-78409 167-78508
For heavy-weight }
materials g 167-04900 167-04900
Sponge  ARVY 65115-117-C00|G5116-117-EQ0
Sponge (for heavy-
weight materials) |§5115-117-D00;G5115-117-FC0
2y (ENE)

- BT -




2.SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS

1L

Mosedle gauge Throat plate azm, MNoedle cipmp asm,. Knifa Keedie thresdNeedie thread|Joint ¢onnecting
counter knife| clamp pilate plate
i &(mm) L 14 3 i (8 1EQUAZ LEVUREAZ Lx2578 Yafs LR
>
=) o ¢
& ""-’\\
EXiZRA &22M
Bum(5/16") 16401150 | 164-02356 G1402-116-JA0
251-37100
t0mm(25/64") | 164-01259 | 164-02455 G1402-116-BA0
12mm(15/327)  184-01358 | 164-02554 G1402-116-CAC
164-09500 164-039¢C6 164-9020¢ G5708-119-000
14mm(35/64") | 164-01457 1 164-02653 G1402-116-0A0
16mm(S/87) 164-01556 164-02752 Gl1402-116-£AD
164-10508
1Bmm{45/64") | 164-01655 { 164-02851 G14502-116-FAQD
208m{25/32")Y | 164-0G1754 164-02850 G1402-116-GAO 1864-31100 164-11308 164-11407 164-73601

-~ 88—




3 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS

AR B G
g g
Needle gauge Pouble welt Single welt
#f %(mm) Bid Fid
/ /
el
)
J._€;;§§;;;
/ /
G L R L R L R
gmm 253-11002| 3.3 | 8.3 1253-11705 7.3 | 7 253-12406 7.3 | 3.3
{5/18") 253-1310701 3.3 1 7.3
10mm 263-11107 | 4.3 | ¢.3 |253-1180419.3 | 9 253-12505] 9.3 | 4.3
(25/647) - 253-13206 1 4.3} 9.3
12mm 253-11200 5.3 1 5.3 1253-11903 11.3:11 253-12604[11.83]1 5.3
(15/32") 263-13305 5.3 |11.3
t4mm 253-11309) 6.3 | 6.8 |253-12000113.3 13 253-12703113.3, 6.3
(35/64") 253-13404| 6.3 |13.3
t6mm 253-11408| 7.3 1 7.3 253-12109 15.315 253-12802|15.3} 7.3
(5/87) 253-135031 7.3 115.3
18mm 2532-11507 | 8.3 | 8.3 |253-12208(17.3 17 253-12901]17.8]| 8.3
(45/64") 253-13602| 8.3 {17.3
20mm 553-176061 9.3 | 9.3 [ 253-12307 19.3(|19 253-13008[19.3] 9.3
(25/32") 253-13701 1 9.8 119.3
B% L2 -0t
Needl|le gauge Doublie welt Single welit
ff |{mn) 534 hi%
] -/
] T——y
}
J~—;;§§Z;§
7 7
G L R L | R L R
8mm 253-138001 3.3 | 3.3 |253-148501 7.3 7 253-152011 7.3 123.3
(5/16") 253-15904 1 3.3 | 7.3
10mm 253-13909| 4.3 1 4.3 1253-14600 9.3 | 9 253-15300] 9.3 | 4.3
(25/64") 253-160011 4.3 | 8.3
12mm 253-14006 5.3 | 6.3 1253-14709 11.3.11.3! 253-15409:11.3]| 5.3
(15/32") 253-16100 ] 5.3 [ 11.3
14mm 753-141051 6.3 | 6.8 1 253-14808 13.3[13.3|253-15508(13.3! 6.3
(35/64") 253-16209 | 6.3 [13.3
16mm 253-14204| 7.3 | 7.3 1253-14907[15.3,15.3|253-15607 15.3] 7.3
(5/8") 253-163081 7.3 ;15.3
18mm 253-14303 | 8.3 | 8.3 1253-15003 17.3 (147 253-15706/17.818.3
(45/64") 253-16407 | 8.3 [17.3
20mm 253-14402| 9.3 1 9.3 |253-15102 19.3[19.3|253-15805/19.31 9.3
{(25/32") 253-16506| 9.3 |19.3

- 89 -



4.OPTION COMPONENTS

F T a Mg

SABS:PAVING PLATE UNIT

KBRE
Needle gauge |Paving plate table
 Bimm) Bk 4

8,100,112 mm - 167-03506
14, 16mm re7-03605
18,20mm 167-03704

SA83:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT
77y37° BBek

Needle gauge

it B {mm)

Flap base

779 IR-2

B, 10,12, 14mm 116-99318
Left
16, 18,20am 167-01211
L10,12,14 1 -9 1
Right & 8 mm 66-99217
16.18,20mm 167-01112

SA90:SUCTION UNIT
RIER

Needle gauge
# E(am)

Sewing table
#UF-70

8§,10,12,am 253-30101
14 16mm 253-30200
18.20mm 253-30309

- 90 -




CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX

e Ao T e =

01SZ61EDSIH BHECAODYY~0BE
OLSCOIEOSIN BEAOYET~00C
OL¥CZOLIODSINH BHEAOPE~002
OL¥ZZLIO9S1IH BHAOZI~001
G-I A %
yegy
{o0vo56101589) D
RLALLIEDR s D
(0¥05610259T) wo
1 ¥EIOORS ]
a ww
(a¥0S61IE599) £n
(C40LLEZ0IFN) ¥iRa0nd s
AR i
(] DHE
ﬂ ﬁ W— m TR [IEEN o ::.omm_naMaE
as '173% 1
{OVD56181580) ia
? | TINSS T2 Y KE
5z
(vovozezsza) .a.m
BE-3EY VW \ e D X
-
-
vz
::awm_mommi wm
~ 3§nda o _ _ _U
- - -
:E“mw“xm : ;2 v
(YEDOLEI00RH] Mm
WpedE-hoy (0901E210999)
1]
Qe e :
1 (ovoseizisen) ‘
@b ®Y L4 #-&
2 l _
m,m;aec_m_ooaﬁ
e €-3H-42V D
ENY
=

[OYeSBEZ05ED)
TR

A

- 9] ~



NUMERICAL I NDEX OF PARTS 51
PART %0 PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO "AGE  REF
an gt q N0 A q 80 i I NG a0 i hid
BT-0400251-EB 28 7 CQ-2020000-00 32 35 G5108-119-000 10 6 G5525-116-000 80 30
BT-0400251-EB 38 & CQ-2020000-00 32 54 G5108-119-000 10 40 G5526-116-0060 80 31
BT-0400251-E3 38 & CQ-3030000-00 24 4 G5109-117-000 ] 1 G5680-116-000 30 21
BT-0400251-EB 38 18 €Q-3030000-00 24 9 G5110-117-000 10 l G5701-119-000-A4 30 2
BT-0400251-EC 30 24 €Q-3030000-00 26 16 G5119-116-C00 6 24 G5708-119-000 30 10
BT-0400251-EC 30 29 £Q-3030000-00 34 47 G5119-116-D00 6 28 G5827-116-000 80 22
BT-0400251-EC 36 3 CS-0800816-SH 24 33 G5122-117-000 8 12 G5832-116-000 80 14
BT-0400251-EC 36 5 CS-0800816-31 24 4D G5122-117-000 16§12 G5843-116-006 80 ¢
BT-0400251-EC 36 6 C5-0800816-SH 66 23 5123-117-000 & 3t G5847-116-000 8 30
BT-0400251-EF 30 23 £§-0800816-511 66 68 G5123-117-000 60 45 G5847-116-000 i0 30
BT-0600400-EC 38 19 CS-1111019-8H 34 39 G5123-117-000 62 44 G6010-003-000 42 7
B1114-051-000 22 73 G5124-117-A00 8§ 7 G8214-119-000-4 24 32
B1124-804-000 22 32 D1450-055-BA0 34 9 G5124-117-000 10 31 G8214-119-000-4 24 39
B1130-051-000 22 22 D2611-555-B00-A 36 13 G5124-117-000 GO 44 (8503-195-040 1 1
BII30-051-000 22 38 G5124-117-000 62 43 GB510-195-040 44 10
B1131-528-000 22 21 EA-9500B01-00 36 16 GS5125-117-A00 o7 GB511-195-040 44 30
B1203-512-000 24 23 EA-9500B01-00 36 {7 G5126-117-000 § 22 GB512-192-DA0 44 29
B1210-526-000 24 3§ EA-D500B02-00 36 20 G5126-117-000 10 22 GB8516-195-040 12 76
B1213-012-000 34 11 EA-9502B05-00 30, 26 G5129-116-C00 6 32 G8516-231-0A0 50 26
BI214-019-000 24 |9 E9567-319-000 44 22 G5130-116-C00 10 23 G8517-195-040 I2 78
B1302-051-000 24 18 E9629-252-000 44 28 G5130-116-D00 10 24 (:8519-195-040 14 74
B1303-512-000 24 28 G5131-116-C00 8 23 (G8522-195-040 42 20
B1408-526-000 24 7 GAS-11124000 84 42 G5131-116-D00 8 24 G8525-192-040 42 15
BI411-051-000 26 9 GAS-11154000 84 39 G5132-116-000 6 18 G8526-192-0A0 42 18
B1412-051-000 28 10 GES-12153000 30 25 G5140-116-000 § 28 GB527-192-0A0 42 19
B1430-526-000 26 6 GPK- 12005000 4 4 G5140-116-000 10 28 G8530-195-040 4 23
B1467-563-000¢ 26 29 GPK-14013000 4 14 G5141-116-C00 10 53 G8532-192-0A0 42 26
B1467-563-000 34 24 GPK-~26003044 4 3 G5143-116-A00 8 52 G8533-192-0A0 42 25
B1505-804-000 28 21 GPK-26004000 4 20 G5143-116-A00 10 52 G8601-195-0A0 44 &
B1702-012-000 34 7 GPK-26008004 4 317 | G5146-119-A00 8 3 G8602-192-0A0 42 13
B1802-512-0AB 32 2 GPX-26049000 4 33 G5146-119-A00 10 3 G8603-195-0B0 66 97
B1804-512-000 32 8 (PK-26010000 4 37 G5147-116-C00 8 43
BI813-512-000 32 & GPE-26011000 4 34 G5147-116~D00 10 43 HD-D005700-GA 1277
B1816-512-600 32 3 GPK-26023000 4 25 G5148-116-C00 8 50 HD-0005700-04 12 79
B1820-246-00A 1228 GPK-26028000 4 39 G5148-116-C00 10 50 HD-0005700-0A 14 75
B1820-563-000 32 33 GPK-71002040 4 2 G5149-116-C00 10 34 HF-0051E10-0B 44 17
BI821-051-000 32 34 GSA-94000CAC 78 11 G5150~116-C00 8 34 HF-0051110-00 44 16
BI823-051-000 32 17 GSA-94000DA0 78 1 G515E-116-C00 8 36 HK-0266500-20 44 13
B1906-051-000 24 5 GSY-010000A0 24 48 GS151-116-C00 0 36 HK-0266500-80 44 12
B1307-526-000 24 3 GTR-02014000 66 60 G5154-116-C00 8§ 53 HL-0159300-0] 44 35
B2213-019-000 22 51 G1001-192-000 44 [ G5279-117-000 14 69 HL-0159300-03 78 10
B2529-205-ABA 1476 GIO0E-195-000 44 32 G5321-119-000 13 15 HL-0159300-03 78 21
B2613-232-000 16 48 G1002-192-000 44 2 (G5324-119-000 16 17 HM-0013100-00 12 75
B3034-450-000 30 6 Gi003-192-000 44 4 G5325-119-000 6 18 HX-0007900-00 44 8
B3035-450-000 30 7 1010-195-000 4 7 (:5328-116-000 18 20 HX-00E2300-00 4 15
B3116-512-00B 22 45 G1011-192-000 42 l (5328-116-000 18 21 HX-0015000-04 36 23
B3120-125-000 22 44 G1011-195-000 4 5 G5329-116-000 18 7 HX-0015000-0F 36 18
B3124-512-0600 22 35 GI012-192-000 42 3 G5329-116-000 52 55 HX-0015000-0G 36 22
B3125-012-000 39 1} GI012-195-000 4 17 G5329-116-000 54 49 HX-0022100-0B 44 28
B3126-012-000 39 13 G1013-192-000 42 5 G5329-116-000 56 51 HX-0022100-0F 42 22
B3126-051-000 22 4] G1013-195-000 4 22 G5333-119-000 18 47 HX-0022200-04 44 24
B3127-051-000 22 40 G1014-192-000 42 6 G5333-119-000 52 1 HX-0033900-0A 66 53
B3129-012-AC0 22 43 Gi015-152-000 42 8 G5333-119-000 54 l HX-0040700-00 44 25
B3129-012-B00 39 ]2 GI015-195-0A0 4 28 G5338-116-000 i8 44 HX-0041000-00 44 23
B3132-051-000 22 42 G1016-192-000 42 9 (:5338-116-000 50 14
B3211-5655-000 39 19 G1016-195-000 4 29 (5338-116-000 60 76 MAO-11532000 40 25
B3304-704-000-4 40 14 G1017-195-000 4 32 (5338-116-000 62 75 MMT- [90B1600 26 24
B3305-704-000-A 40 7 GIOI8-192-000 42 18 G5338-116-000 78 8 NTS-G1122410 24 50
B3309-704-0A0 40 1D G1147-198-000 210 G5338-116-000 78 17 MTS-G1162410 24 5]
B3309-704-000 40 13 G1402-116-BA0 26 22 (5377-139-000 52 21 MTS-G3162510 24 52
B3311-012-000 40 20 GI411-118-A00 26 15 G5377-139-000 54 21 MTS-G3192510 24 53
B3311-704-000 40 5 G1831-116-008 32 38 G5377-139-000 5 15 MICO1-060-000 42 23
B3311-804-000 40 1 GIBBO-119-AA0 32 26 G5402-116-0A0 6 38 M8602-511-0F0 44 34
B3317-704-000 40 23 G1860-119-BA0 32 49 (5403-139-000 2 74
B3317-704-000 40 27 G1860-119-BA0 32 50 G5410-116-AA0 8 61 NM-8030001-8C 6 23
B3320-704-L00-A 40 19 Gl861-119-000 32 25 G5410-116-A40 10 61 KM-60300C1-5C 6 27
G2503-110-000 B3 9 (5421-116-040 84 6l NM-6030001-SC 6 31
CM-3001000-01 42 24 G3197-116-000 22 49 G5430-116-000 2 75 NM-6030001-SC 8 47
CM-3001000-01 44 31 G5001-236-000 72 42 G5512-116-000 8¢ 13 NM-6030001-SC 10 47
CM-5000060-01 2 73 G5002-236-000 72 43 G5514-116-000 80 17 AM-6030001-5C 42 2
CQ-2006000-00 368 4 G5003-236-000 72 44 G5517-116-000 80 11 NM-6030001-SC 44 9
CQ-2000000-60 36 9 G5004-236-000 72 45 G5518-116-000 80 20 KM-B0300C1-SC 66 78
€Q-2000000-00 38 10 :5058-116-B00 2 186 G5521-116-000 30 26 NM-6030001-SC 72 28
CQ-2000000-00 36 12 G5066-110-000 22 81 G5522-116-000 80 27 NM-6040001-SC 2 B84
CQ-2020000-00 24 ¢ G5108-119-000 8 6 G5523-116-000 80 28 KM-6040001-5C 4 5
CQ-2020000-00 24 44 G5108-119-000 8 40 G5524-116-000 80 29 NM-6040001-S8C 6 45

- 92




NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS i
PART X0 PAGE REF | PART MO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF | PART N0 PAGE  REF |
s Bt o NG i ol NG M ) N0 ¢ 2 LN

NM-6040001-5C § 49 PA-1604002-A0 72 46 PJ-3080400-02 38 G SL-4040881-5C 4 18
NM-6040001-SC 10 49 | PA-1613501-A0 76 23 PJ-3080400-02 52 83 $1.-4040891-5C 430
NM-6040001-SC 16 41 | PA-2001504-A0  G6 8l PJ-3080400-02 54 72 SL-4040891-5C 4 35
NM-6040001-5C 13 19 PA-2501002-A0 1270 PJ-3080400-02 56 69 SL-4040891-5C 4 42
NM-6040001-SC 44 15 | PA-2501003-A0 12 72 | PJ-3080400-04 14 54 SL-4040891-SC 44 21
NM-6040001-8C 52 2 PA-2504501-A0 18 55 PJ-3080451-01 16 59 S§L-4040891-SC 44 33
NM-6040001-SC 54 34 | PA-2505001-A0 80 67 pJ-3080600-03 70 5 SL-4041091-8C 44 5
NM-6040001-SC 56 60 | PA-2506502-00 14 49 PJ-3080600-03 94 43 SL-4041001-5C 44 28
NM-B040001-8C 66 56 PA-2513502-A0 48 1 PJ-3090405-G1 52 82 SL-4041201-8C 44 14
NE-6040001-SC 66 74 | PA-3207503-A0 84 54 | PJ-3000405-01 54 75 SL-4042591-5C 4 19
NM-6040001-SC 76 5 PA-3210002-A0 80 69 PJ-3090405-01 56 72 SL-4051091-SC 44 1
NM-6040003-8C 4 § | PA-3212502-A0 84 56 | PS-0200082-Ki 26 18 SM-0030450-SN 66 51
NM-6040003-5C 4 21 PA-3220001-A0 84 52 PS-0200122-K0 22 34 SM-0040601-S8C 12 58
NM-6040003-5C 4 41 | PA-9000410-00 G6 84 | PS-0500302-Kd 12 I35 SM-0040601-SC 12 63
NM-6050001-3C 2 23 PA-9000600-00 84 58 PY-0100110-00 6 48 SM-0040601-SC 12 67
NM-6050001-SC 9 35 | PA-9000610-00 80 71 PvV-0100120-00 6 40 SM-0040601-5C 14 35
NM-6050001-5C 8§ 13 PA-9000620-00 66 83 PV-0151180-00 6 43 SK-0040601-SC 14 48
NM-6050001-SC 10 13 | PC-0105070-00 6 47 | PV-1305180-00 2 76 SM-0040601-8C 16 5
NM-6050001-5C 12 50 PC-0105070-00 8 62 PV-1305180-00 2 806 SK-0040601-8C 16 36
NM-6050001-SC  i6 Ll | PC-0105070-00 10 62 PV-1305180-00 60 54 SM-00406C1-SC 44 3
NM-6050001-SC 48 48 PC-0105070-00 48 6 |-pv-1305180-00 62 51 S¥-0040601-SC 50 29
NM-6050001-SC 52 38 PC-0105080-00 12 74 PV-1305180-00 76 19 SM-0040801-S5C 73 11
NM-6050001 -SC 54 37 PC-0105080-00 48 8 PV-1405010-00 YA SM-0050801-8C 2 68
NM-6050001-SC 56 36 PC-0105080-00 60 5 PV-1405010-00 2 179 SM-0050801-8C 2 70
NM-6050001-8C GG 5 PC-0105080-00 2 5 PV-1405010-00 60 55 SM-0050801-8C 12 69
NM-6050001-SC 66 66 | PC-0124060-00 48 4 PV-1405010-0¢ 62 52 SH-0050801-SC 46 2
NM-6050001-SC 82 16 PC-0151030-00 50 70 PV-1405010-00 63 17 SM-0050801-53C 46 5
NM-6050001-5C 84 79 PC-0151030-00 §4 53 PV-1405010-00 66 91 SK-0050801-SC 46 8
NM-6050001-SC 86 14 PC-0151030-00 84 55 PV-1405010-00 72 48 SM-0050801-S8C 80 58
NM-6050001-SE 40 4 | PC-0151030-00 84 57 | PV- 1405010-00 84 36 SM-0050801-SC 80 60
NM-6050001-SE 40 9 PC-0151070-00 16 57 PV-1505090-G0 2 78 SM-0050801-5C 84 41
NM-6050001-SE 40 16 PC-0151070-00 48 3 PV-1505090-00 38 14 SK-1030501-8C 4 24
NM-6050001-8E 40 22 PC-0151160-00 66 82 PY-1505090-00 70 1 SM-1030601-5C 52 14
KM-6060001-3€ 2 15 PF-0152030-A0 2 72 PY-1505090-00 80 74 SM-1030601-SC 54 13
NM-6060001-5C g 11 | pu-osoces2-co 63 4 | PV-205i010-00 84 25 SM-1030601-5C 56 11
NM-6060001-SC 10 11 | PH-0600123-C0 83 5 PX-0551010-00 6 38 SM-1030801-8C 72 25
NM-6060001-8C 50 38 PJ-0253000-01 36 26 PX-5000480-A0 60 60 SM-1040601-SC g 59
NM-G060001-SC 50 48 | PJ-03203%0-01 38 & PX-5000480-A0 62 &7 SM-1040601-SC 10 59
NM-6060001-SC GO 27 ! PJ-0320390-01 66 89 PX-5000480-40 G316 SM-1040852-TF 16 34
NM-6060001-SC 62 27 | PS-0320525-01 30 22 PX-5000480-A0 76 22 SM-1041001-SC 52 10
NM-60GO001-8C 66 36 PJ-0420500-02 63 14 PX-5000530-00 14 52 SM-1041001-8C 54 9
NM-6060001-SC 72 1l | PJ-D420500-02 76 | PX-5000530-00 16 58 SM-1041001-8C 56 10
NM-6060001-5C 30 64 PJ-2100042-00 2 81 PX-5000530-00 48 2 SM-1041001-SC 74 2
NH-6060001-SC 84 17 | PJ-2100042-00 60 56 SM-1051001-SC 12 56
NM-6080001-SC 80 25 | PJ-2100042-00 62 53 RC-05G0711-KP 60 11 SM-1051001-8F 48 53
NM-6080001-SC 84 29 PJ-2100042-00 G3 18 RC-0560711-KP 60 30 SM-1051552-TD 2 64
NM-6100001-SC 12 46 | PJ-2100042-00 72 49 RC-0560711-KP 62 11 SM-1061001-SC 80 12
NM-6100001-8C 16 14 PJ-2100042-00 76 20 RC-0560711-KP 62 30 SM-3030601-8C i3 8
NM-6100001-SC 69 5 | PJ-210006i-00  7¢ 4 | RC-0841011-KP 80 53 S-3031000-8C 58 5
NM-6100001-5C 8 3 PJ-2300042-00 2210 RC-0841011-KP 84 69 SM-3041551-8P %6 4
NM-6100001-SC 82 !l | PJ-3010405-02 38 U7 RC-0931011-KP 14 10 SK-4030401-5C 8 32
NM-6100001-SC 84 13 PJ-3010605-03 38 16 RC-2421211-Kp 12 53 SM-4030401-3C 16 32
NM-6100001-SC 34 81 PJ-3010605-03 80 75 RE-0700000-K0 6 12 SM-4030401-8C 34 46
NM-6300001-SC 86 16 PJI-3010605-03 84 137 SM-4030601-SN 52 57
NM-612000] -SE » 21 | pI-3ci0651-03 84 26 | SB-110000i-00 14 9 SM-4030601-8% 54 51
NS-6110430-SP 32 19 PJ-3040405-01 28 35 SD-0450401-8P 30 4 SM-4030601-SN 56 53
NS-6150310-SP 28 42 | PJ-3040405-04 2 66 | SD-0450401-8P 52 39 SM-4030801-8C 18 22
NS-G620310-SP 16 4% PJ-3040405-04 22 65 $D-0450401-8P 54 38 SM-4030801-SC 60 19
NS-6620310-5P 22 74 | PJ-3040405-04 28 44 5D-045040%1-5P 56 37 SM-4030801-8C 70 2
NS-6680410-SP 34 5 | PJ-3040405-04 66 D4 Sp-0470281-5F 22 30 SM-4030801-SK i 8

P1-3040405-04 58 14 | 5D-0490261-8F 39 20 5¥-4030801-SN 62 70
PA-1000506-a0 22 26 | PJ-3040405-04 68 16 $D-0640602-§P 30 9 SM-4031201-8C 20 5
PA-1000506-A0 66 88 | PJ-3040405-04 72 47 | SD-0791331-SD 4 16 SM-4031201-5C 20 12
PA-1001527-A0 30 20 | PJ-3040405-04 74 8 $D-1021251-8P 24 8 SM-4031201-8% 50 34
PA-1002506-A0 26 1 | PJ-3040405-05 60 53 SL-4030631-SC 38 13 SM-4041201-5C 4 38
PA-1500502-A0 68 13 PJ-3040405-05 62 50 §L-4030681-8C 4 10 SH-4050801-5C 9 8
PA-1500502-A0 74 7 | PJ-3040405-06 26 2 $L.-4030681-SC 42 14 SM-4051405-SE 40 38
PA-1500503-40 52 6 PJ-3040405-06 28 36 SL.-4030681-5C 42 17 SM-4051405-SE 40 26
PA-1500503-AC 54 5 | PJ-3040451-02 14 53 SL-4030691-SC 38 10 SM-4062001-SC 84 22
PA-1500503-A0 56 6 | PJ-3040605-02 66 93 SL-4030891-5C 42 4 SM-5040451-8C 8 29
PA-1501510-A0 48 5 PJ-3040651-01 80 68 SL-4030891-8C 44 7 SM-5040451-8C 1029
PA-1601507-A0 5 §5 | PJ-3050400-01 66 80 | SL-4030891-sC 44 9 SM-6020452-TP 54 1§
PA-1601510-40 68 15 PJ-3050400-01 68 17 SL-4031481-5C 44 18 SM-6020452-TP 56 19
PA-1601512-A0 & 46 | PJ-3050400-01 74 9 | SL-4031691-SC 5 12 SM-6030602-SP 34 43
PA-1603501-A0 60 4 | PJ-3050600-01 66 92 §L-4040691-SC 4 11 SM-6030602-TP 28 33
PA-1603501-A0 62 4 PJ-3080400-02 B 25 SL-4040881-3C 4 16 SM-6030602-TP 38 il

— 93 -




NUMERICAL I NDEX OF PARTS 5l
PART NG PAGE  REF PART KO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE REF

A vl N L w vy 5O o i NO ki ¥4 N0
SM-6030002-TP 52 31 [ SM-G042002-TP 54 2 | SM-6053002-TP 10 8 | SN-8030502-TF 72 38
SM-6030602-TP 54 28 SM-6042002-TP 56 3 S¥-6053002-TP 12 71 SM-8030802-TP G6 7
SH-6030602-TP 56 31 SM-6042002-TP 62 19 SM-6053002-TP 12 73 SH-8031002-TP 63 G
SM-6030802-TP 2 40 | SM-6042502-TP 8 48 | SM-6053002-TP 48 49 | SM-8031202-TP 18 G
SM-6030802-TP 12 64 SM-6042502-TP 10 48 SM-6053502-TP 82 13 SM-8040502-TP 50 b
SN-6030802-TP 18 16 | SK-6042502-TP 84 34 | SN-6053502-TP 84 76 | SH-8040G0Z-TP 12 20
SM-6030802-TP 48 44 SM-6043552-TN 2 82 SM-6053502-TP 86 1l SM-8040602-1P 12 34
SM-6030802-TP 66 48 SM-6044002-TP 6 44 SM-6054502-TpP 12 49 SK-8040602-TP G0 3
SH-5031002-TP 8§ 45 | SM-6051002-TP 2 31 | SM-GOBL002-TP 84 59 | SH-804DB02-TP 60 29
SM-6031002-TP 10 46 SM-6051002-TP 2 57 SM-6061202-TP 14 22 SM-8040602-TP 62 3
SM-6031002-TP 12 40 | SM-6051002-TP 12 60 | SM-B0GI202-TP 72 13 | SM-8040602-TP 62 29
SM-6031202-TP 6 22 SM-6051002-TP i6 8 SH-6061202-TP 80 18 SM-8041552-TP 6 40
SM-6031202-Tp G 26 ¢ SM-6051002-TP (8 3 | SM-6061202-TP 84 2 | SM-8041552-TP 18 18
SM-6031202-TP § 30 SM-6051002-TP 64 3 SM-6061202-TP 84 6 SM-8041552-TP 52 24
SH-6031202-TP 18 12 | SM-6051002-TP 66 41 | SM-6061202-TP 84 10 | SM-8041552-TF 54 &9
SM-6031202-TP 18 14 SM-6051002-TP 84 30 SM-6061552-TP 2 27 SM-8041552-TP 56 2%
SM-6031202-TP 52 50 | SM-6051202-TP 2 37 | SM-6061552-TP 14 20 | SK-8044002-TP 16 39
SM-6031202-TP 52 54 SM-6051202-TP 8 4 SM-6061552-TP 14 23 SM-8050602-TP 6 4
SM-6031202-TP 56 46 | SM-6051202-TP 8 44 | SH-6061552-TP 14 30 | SM-8050602-TF 6 &
SM-6031202-TP 56 50 [ SM-6051202-TP 10" 4 | SM-6061552-TP 63 2 | SM-8050602-TP 12 20
SH-6035052-TN 28 22 | SM-6051202-TP 10 44 | SM-BOGIS52-TP 72 O | SM-8050802-TP 12 132
SM-6040602-TP 5 41 SM-6051202-TP 14 14 SM-6061602-TP 18 33 SM-8050812-TP 52 70
SM-6040602-TP 66 23 | SM-6051202-TP 14 50 | SM-GOG1602-TP 34 4 | SM-8050812-TF 80 48
SM-6040602-TP 73 3 | SM-6051202-TP 48 19 | SM-6061602-TP 56 57 | SH-8051002-TP 16 26
SM-6040602-TP 80 7 | SM-6051202-TP 50 12 | SM-6061602-TP 72 34 | SH-8051002-TP 18 43
SM-6040802-5P 32 42 SM-6051202-TP 50 21 SM-6061602-TP 73 8 SM-8051002-TP 48 35
SM-6040802-SP 32 45 | SM-6051202-TP 60 82 | SM-6061602-TP 80 40 | SM-8051002-TP 54 54
SM-6040802-TP 2 4 | SM-B051202-TP 62 85 | SM-6061802-TP 6 2 | SM-8051002-TP 60 70
SH-6040802-TP 2 42 ) SM-B051202-TP 72 30 | SM-B062002-TN 42 10 | SM-8051002-TP 62 &4
SM-6040802-TFP 3 17 SM-6051202-TP 78 13 SM-6062002-TP 8 2 SM-8051402-TP 50 37
SM-6040802-TP 10 17 | SM-6051402-TP 6 25 | SM-6062002-TP 10 2 | SK-8060602-TP 14 37
SM-6040802-TP 14 44 SK-6051402-TP 6 29 SM-6062002-TP 12 6 SM-8060802-TP 16 24
SH-6040802-TP 20 2 | SM-6051552-TP 12 21 | SM-6062002-TP 12 12 | SM-80G0S02Z-TP 18 36
SH-6040802-TP 54 59 | SM-6051552-TP 16 2 | SM-6062002-TP 14 2 | SM-8061002-TP 1[4 28
SM-6040802-TP 58 2 SM-6051552-TP 16 10 SM-6062002-TP 14 41 SM-8061202-TP 60 50
SK-6040802-TP 66 12 | S¥-6051552-TP 18 38 | SM-6062002-TP 48 50 | SH-9082003-SC 80 16
SM-6040802-TP 66 16 | SM-6051552-TP 18 40 | SM-6062002-TP 50 18 | SM-9082003-SC 84 28
SM-6040802-TP  G6 28 | SM-6051552-TP 48 22 | SM-6062002-TP 84 15 | SM-9084003-SC 2 6
SM-6040802-TP 66 38 | SM-6051552-TP 48 51 | SM-6062202-TP 16 38 | SM-9102003-SB 80 2
SM-6040802-TP 66 54 | SM-608i552-TP 64 9 | SM-6062502-TP 50 44 | SM-9102003-SE 82 10
SH-6040802-TP 72 19 | SM-605I562-TP 76 9 | SM-6062502-TP 52 5 | SK-0102003-SB 84 |2
SM-6040802-TR 52 &8 SM-6051552-TP 78 3 SM-6062502-TP 54 4 SM-9102003-58 84 80
SM-6040802-TR 56 54 | SM-6051552-TP 78 5 | SM-6062502-TP 56 5 | SH-0102003-SB 88 1%
SH-604£002-TP 6 19 | SM-6051602-TP 50 7 | SM-6062502-TP 60 8 | SM-8122503-SB 73 &
SM-6041002-TP 8 41 SM-6051602-TP 5 10 SM-6062502-TP 62 8 SS-1660610-5P 18 26
SM-6041002-TP § 54 | SM-6051602-TP 52 59 | SM-G063002-TP 2 49 | 83-1060610-SP 18 28
SM-6041002-TP 0 41 SM-6051602-TP 60 T9 SM-6063002-TP 12 2 S$8-10G60610-SP 52 48
SM-6041002-TP 10 54 | SM-6051602-TP 62 20 | SM-6063002-TP 12 43 | SS-1060610-SP 54 42
SM-6041002-TP 16 46 SH-6051602-TP 62 78 SM-6063002-TP 14 18 S8-1060610-SP 56 44
SM-6041002-TP 16 53 | SM-6051602-TP 72 35 | SM-6063502-TP 76 2 | SS-10G0610-SP 60 84
SM-6041002-TP 50 31 SM-6051602-TP 78 16 SM-6064002-TP 80 63 SS§-1060610-SP 62 87
SM-6041002-TP 52 41 SM-6051802-TP 6 5 SM-6065002-TP 8 10 SS5-1090510-8pP 68 2
SM-6041002-TP 54 39 | SK-6051802-TP 16 42 | SM-6065002-TP 10 10 | 55-2090520-SL 22 23
SM-6041002-TP 54 44 SM-6052002-TP 12 11 SM-6081202-TP 2 11 $8-2090620-SL 22 3%
SM-6041002-TP 54 43 SM-6052002-TP 12 17 SM-6081202-1TP 80 72 S§-2090541-SL 22 59
SM-6041002-TP 56 58 | SM-6052002-TP 12 37 | SM-6081542-CP 50 41 | $S-2110915-S0 22 13
SM-6041002-TP 60 23 SM-6G52002-TP 14 7 SM-6081552-TP 66 62 585-2110930-8P 22 8
SM-6041002-TP 62 13 SM-6052002-TP 14 51 SM-6082002-5P 32 29 58-4080620-TP 14 64
SH-6041002-TP 66 9 SM-6052002-TP 48 27 SM-6082002-TN 84 71 58-4090515-SP 60 17
SM-6041002-TP 66 85 | SM-6052002-TP 50 2 | SM-6082602-TP 84 73 | $5-4090515-SP 62 17
SM-6041002-TP 80 36 SM-6052002-TP 50 25 SM-6083002-TP 80 22 55-4090815-SP 50 38
SM-6041202-TP 5§ 12 SM-6052002-TP 52 60 SM-6083002-TP 80 49 55-4080815-8P 62 37
SM-6041202-TP 8 25 SM-6052002-TP 54 55 SM-6083502-TN 84 65 SS-4110515-8P 30 I8
SM-6041202-TP 8 37 | SM-6052002-TP 60 49 | SM-6084002-TN 80 55 | SS-4111215-SP 4 36
SM-6041202-TP 10 25 SM-6052002-TP 62 G6 SM-6084002-TN 84 64 §5-5060410-SP 52 12
SM-6041202-TP 10 37 SM-6052502-TP 2 45 SM-6101602-Tp 82 & S5-5060410-8P 52 7%
SM-6041202-TP 16 28 SM-6052502-TP 6 16 SM-6101602-TP 86 4} S8-5060410-5P 54 74
SM-6041202-TP 48 29 | SM-6052502-TP 18 42 | SM-6102002-TP 69 2 | $5-5060410-SP 56 7]
SM-6041202-TP 48 43 SM-6052502-TP 52 64 SM-6102002-TP 82 2 $8-5090210-3P 64 17
SM-6041202-TP 60 13 SM-6052502-TP 60 78 SM-6102002-TP 84 45 SS-5090420-SP 26 17
SM-6041202-TP 60 32 | SM-6052502-TP 62 48 | SM-6102002-TP 86 2 | SS-5090610-SP GO 4!
SM-6041202-TP 62 23 SM-6052502-TP 62 77 SM-6103002-TP 80 43 SS-5090610-5P 62 40
SM-6041202-TP 62 32 | SM-6052502-TP 78 7 | SM-6103502-TP 16 20 | SS-5090610-SP 64 12
SM-6041202-TP 76 13 SM-6062502-TP 78 20 SM-8030402-TP 80 34 SS-5110710-8P 34 T
SM-6041802-TP 66 20 SM-6053000-5E 40 15 SM-8030502-TP 8 35 SS-5110710-SP 60 43
SM-6042002-TP 52 3 | SH-6053002-TP 8 8 | S¥-8030502-TP 10 35 | SS-5110710-SP 682 42

- 94 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 3|
PART NO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO MGE REF | PART NO PAGE  REF
ol 4 NGO e e 'L higl o il { N | i ¥ N

§§-5110810-8P 34 26 5S-7681750-1P 4 12 WP-0430800-8C 80 G W8-0310002-KN 70 3
§5-5110810-5P 34 32 55-8080410-TP 26 23 WP-0430801-8C 4 26 WS-0310002-KN 72 26
S$S-6060220-5P 22 46 55-8110320-8P 24 3t WP-0430801-SC 4 27 WS-C410002-KN 2 5
§5-6080210-SP 14 068 58-8110320-8P 24 34 WP-0430801-5C 4 40 %S-0410002-KN 2 43
55-6080320-5P 22 17 55-8110320-8P 24 38 WP-0430801-8C 14 46 WS-0410002-KN 2 83
58-6080320-50 22 69 55-8110320-8P 24 41 WP-0430801-8C 66 14 ¥S-0410062-KN 6 13
55-6080410-SP 28 28 58-8110410-TF 30 15 WP-0430801-8C 66 18 WS-0410002~KN & 20
$8-6080610-1P 22 58 $8-8110520-TP 34 15 WP-0430801-SC 66 29 WS-0410002-KX 6 42
$3-6080810-5P 28 27 $5-8110750-SP % 7 WP-0430801-8C 66 87 WS-0410G002-KN 8 18
88-6080810-8P 34 37 55-8111610-8P 26 19 WP-043G801-8C T4 3 WS-0410002-KN 8 26
§5-6081210-8P 14 66 §8-8150710-5P 24 16 WP-0450000-5D 0 12 WS-0410002-KN 8 39
358-6090620-8P 28 30 55-8150710-8P 32 9 WP-0450000-SD 32 43 WS-0410002-KN 8§ 42
55-6090630-5P 6 4 §5-8150920-5P 34 12 WP-0450000-5D 32 46 WS-0410002-KN 8 55§
8$8-6090810-SP 32 14 55-8151150-8P 32 10 WP-0450801-5b § 20 WS-0410002-KN 10 18
§5-6090910-TP 34 29 55-8151150-8P 34 38 WP-0450801-8D 10 20 W5-0410002-KX 10 26
S5-6091022-TP 20 9 58-8151550-8P 24 2 WP-0480856-SP 16 50 WS-0410002-KN 10 39
58-6091022-TP 28 23 $§8-8151550-8P 24 2% WP-0480856-SP 26 27 WS-0410002-KN 10 42
$8-6091022-TP 58 ] 55-8151780-8P 24 25 WP-(480856-8P 4 25 WS-0410002-KN 10 55
§5-6091210-TP 32 27 $5-8152030-SP 32 13 _ | WP-0480856-3P 39 23 W5-0410002-KN 14 45
58-6110810-TP 52 11 38-8660340-SP 34 10 Wp-0531000-SC 76 7 #WS-0410002-KK 16 29
S8-6110810-TP 54 i 55-866041C-SP 34 40 ®P-0531000-3C 76 i WS-0410002-KN 16 31
S3-6110810-TP 56 61 85-8660530-TP 32 12 WP-0531001-SC 2 24 WS-0410002-KN 16 47
$8-6110810-TP 60 5l 58-8660810-TP 32 4 WP-0531001-3C z2 34 WS-0410002-KN 16 54
8$8-6111140-8P 52 27 8$5-8680540-SP 24 14 WP-0531001-3C 2 46 WS-0410002-KN 20 4
53-6111140-SP 54 25 S$5-8680730-SP 24 13 wP-0531001-3C 12 19 WS-0410002-KN 20 11
§8-6111140-5P 56 27 58-8681650-TP 24 11 WP-0531001-5C 12 23 WS-0410002-KN 48 30
§5-6111610-SP 32 23 55-8681650-TP 24 21 WP-0531001-5C 12 39 WS-0410002-EN 50 133
§8-6121210-8P 28 40 55-8681950-8P 24 20 WP-0531001-3C 16 44 WS-0410002-KN 52 42
$5-6150810-5P 22 5 $5-9090640-8P 28 26 WP-0531001-8C 39 k| W5-0410002-KN 52 45
$8-6151210-8SP 48 12 §8-9111010-8P 26 28 WP-0531001-8C 64 5 W5-0410002-KN 54 41
SS-6151712-TP 30 3 $8-9660720-SF 32 51 WP-0531001-8C 66 43 WS-0410002-KN 56 38
$8-6153012-TP 32 24 WP-0531001-8C 82 4 WS-0410002-KN 58 4
§5-6153040-8P 28 41 TA-0290301-M0 24 45 WP-0531001-5C 84 77 WS-0410002-KN 60 22
$S-6661110-SP 24 47 TA-0750404-R0 22 11 WP-0531001-5C g6 12 W8-0410002-KN 60 33
$S-7060610-5P 54 22 TA-0800504-RC 42 21 Wp-0621016-SD 39 5 WS-0410002-KN 62 22
§8-7060610-8P 56 2 TA-0800504-R0 63 12 WP-0621026-5P 0 18 W¥S-0410002-KN 62 33
58-7081310-SP 39 22 TA-1050504-R0 22 13 WP-0641601-3C 2 29 ¥S-0410002-KN 66 10
§§-7090510-SP 22 52 TA-1050604-R0 22 71 WP-0641601-3C 12 14 WS-0410002-8€N 66 13
85-7090540-TP 22 62 TA-1250406-R0 22 10 WP-0641601-SC 14 4 WS-0410002-KN 66 17
$S-7090610-8P 22 20 TA~1250504-R0 22 12 WP-0641601-8C 42 1! WS-0410002-KN 66 24
§8-7090610-5? 22 28 TA-1250705-RO 36 15 WP-0641601-5C 80 66 WS-0410002-KN 66 30
88-7090610-3P 26 4 TA-1450404-R) 16 G WP-0641601-8C 34 4 WS-0410002-KN 66 39
§8-7090710-SP 22 48 TA-1871602-RD 22 9 WP-0641601-SC 84 8 WS-0410002-KN 66 55
§S-7090710-SP 28 25 WP-0G651056-SH 0 27 WS-0410002-KN 66 73
§3-709071C0-5P 36 1% WP-0250516-5D 22 47 WP-0651646-5C 14 24 WS-0410002-KN 66 86
S$8-7090910-TP 26 11 WP-0320500-5C 8 33 WP-0841600-5C 27 WS-0410002-KN 72 20
$5-7091110-5P 28 32 WP-0320500-8C 10 33 WP-(G850002-87 32 30 wS-0410002-KN 74 4
§8-7110510-3P 3z 3l WP-0320500-8C 18 24 Wp-1052001-5C 12 48 WS-04310002-KN 76 {2
$S-7110510-5P 3 3 WP-0320500-8C 20 G WP-1052001-5C 48 25 WS-0410002-KN a0 8
$5-7110540-5P 40 12 WP-0320500-5C 20 13 WP-1052001-8C 48 46 WS-0410002-KN 80 37
58-7110710-8P 30 13 WP-0320500-SC 28 34 WP-1052001-5C 6% 4 WS-0410002-KN 34 35
§8-7110710-5P 30 28 Wp-0320500-5C 34 42 WpP-1052001-8C 80 45 WS-0441040-KP 64 13
88-7110710-8P 39 2 WP-0320500-8C 50 35 We-1052001-SC 82 4 WS-0510002-KN 2 25
$§-7110740-TP 26 26 WP-G320500-8C 52 32 WP-1052001-5C 32 ) WS-0510002-KN 2 32
58-7110840-5P 3 19 WP-0320500-5C 54 29 WP-1052001-SC 84 33 WS-0510002-KN 2 38
58-7110840-5P 10 19 Wp-0320500-3C 56 23 WP-1052001-8C 84 47 wS-0510002-KN 2 47
§5-7110840-SP 28 29 WP-0320500-5C 58 G WP-1052001-8C 36 4 FS-0510002-KN 2 58
58-7110840-5P 32 7 WP-0320500-SC 7z 27 WP-1052001-8C 86 8 W5-0510002-KN 6 17
$8-7110840-5P B 11 WP-0320501-SC 8 12 Wp-1221016-5P 2 20 W5-0510002-KN 8 5
§3-7110840-5P 39 14 -] WP-0371016-8D 32 15 WP-1612616-SE 40 24 WS-0510002-KX 8 9
$8-7110910-8¢ 22 4 WP-0371026-SD 28 24 W5-0310002-KN 12 41 WS-0510002-KN 8 45
§5-7110910-8P 22 7 WP-0371026-SD 28 31 W8-03100G2-KN 12 65 WS-0510002-KN 10 5
S5§-7110910-8P 28 39 WP-0430800-5C 6 21 WS-0310002-KN 18 G WS-0510002-KN 10 9
$8-7110910-80 34 36 WP-0430800-8C 8 27 W5-0310002-KN 18 17 WS-0510002-KN 10 45
$§-7110910-8P 36 24 WP-043G800-SC 8 38 WS-0310002-KN 18 23 WS-0510002-KN 12187
§5-7110910-TP 26 30 WP-0430800-3C 8 56 WS-G310002-KN 20 7 ¥S-0510002-KN 12 22
§5-7111120-8P 14 62 WP -0430800-8C 19 27 WS-0310002-KN 20 14 WS-0510002-RN 12 38
S§§-T111120-5P 60 69 WP-0430800-5C 10 38 Ww5-0310002-KN 52 30 WS-0516002-kN 12 61
$5-7111120~5P 62 60 WP-0430800-8C 10 56 WS-0310002-KN 52 56 WS-0510002-KN 14 8
§5-7111310-8P 26 20 WP-0430800-3C 20 3 WS-0310002-KN 54 30 %3-0510002-KN 4 15
$8-7111810-5P 22 2 WP-0430800-3C 26 10 WS-0310002-KN 54 50 WS-0510002-KN 16 3
§8-7120760-8P 48 39 WP-0430800-35C 50 32 W5-0310002-KN 56 3¢ WS-0510002-KN 16 9
55.7150740-SP 39 6 | WP-0430800-SC 58 3 | WS-0310002-KN 56 52 | WS-0510002-KN 16 12
8§5-7150940-8P 30 18 WP-0430800-8C 60 21 WS-0310002-KN 58 7 W3-0510002-EN 16 43
$§-7151120-SP 34 21 Wp-0430800-SC 62 21 WS-0310002-KN 66 49 WS-0510002-KN 18 4
§5-7680870-SP 24 43 WP-0430800-5C 72 21 WS-0310002-KN 66 77 WS-0510002-KN 48 20

- 95—




